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Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Capital Programme 2018-21 (including Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators) 
 
Decisions of County Council on 8 February 2017 
 
The County Council agreed: 
1. The Cabinet recommendations on the Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Capital Programme 2018-21 (Appendix C), having regard to 

Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and subsequent responses (Appendix A) and the report by the Head of Finance on the 
robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (Appendix B) 

2. The attached budget proposals, including savings of £23.9m (detailed in Table 1 and paragraphs 21 to 22) leading to a 2018-19 
budget requirement of £443,348,685 

3. An increase of 2.99% (paragraph 33) in general council tax for 2018-19 so that the Band D council tax for County Services 
becomes £1,161.90p (table 6) 

4. The National Social Care Precept that is ringfenced to help fund Adult Social Care will be equivalent to 2% (paragraph 32) of the 
total Band D council tax.  Therefore the 2018-19 Band D Social Care Precept will be £80.64 (table 6)   

5. A council tax requirement/total precept on the collection funds of District and Borough Councils of £307,328,906 which includes 
the precept to fund Adult Social Care of £19,944,502 (paragraph 36)  

6. A capital programme for 2018-19 totalling £99.5m as detailed in paragraphs 37 to 41 of this report 
7. The revised policy on Minimum Revenue Provision and Capital Prudential Indicators (Appendix C, Section B, Paragraphs 25-

39) 
8. The Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Prudential Indicators (Appendix C, Section C) 
9. The Business Plan (located here) 
10. That the offer of participation for Suffolk in the Business Rate Pilot for 2018-19 (paragraph 45). 
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Agenda Item  

County Council 

Report Title: Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Capital Programme 2018-21 

Meeting Date: 8th February 2018 

Lead Councillor(s): Councillor Richard Smith MVO, Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation 

Local Councillor(s): All Councillors 

Director: Aidan Dunn, Interim Director of Resource Management 

Assistant Director 
or Head of Service: Louise Aynsley, Head of Finance 

Author: Geoff Wilson, Chief Accountant (Financial Control), 01473 265639     

Brief summary of report 
1. The report details the Revenue Budget for 2018-19 and Capital Programme for 2018-21, and the level of council tax to be raised 

from the people living in Suffolk to deliver the Council’s services. 
2. This report presents the recommendations from Cabinet (23rd January 2018, Agenda Item 7).  The 2018-19 budget requirement is 

£443,348,685.  The level of general council tax is recommended to be £1,161.90p and the Adult Social Care Precept has been 
increased in line with national expectations by 2% of the total Band D council tax to £80.64p for a Band D Property. 

3. Updated versions of Appendices A, B, C and Annexes are included with this paper, Appendix D, the Business Plan can 
be found here. 
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Action recommended 
4. Council is recommended to agree: 

a) The Cabinet recommendations on the Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Capital Programme 2018-21 (Appendix C), having 
regard to Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and subsequent responses (Appendix A) and the report by the Head of 
Finance on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (Appendix B) 

b) the attached budget proposals, including savings of £23.9m (detailed in Table 1 and paragraphs 21 to 22) leading to a 
2018-19 budget requirement of £443,348,685; 

c) an increase of 2.99% (paragraph 33) in general council tax for 2018-19 so that the Band D council tax for County Services 
becomes £1,161.90p (table 6). 

d) the National Social Care Precept that is ringfenced to help fund Adult Social Care will be equivalent to 2% (paragraph 32) 
of the total Band D council tax.  Therefore the 2018-19 Band D Social Care Precept will be £80.64 (table 6).   

e) a council tax requirement/total precept on the collection funds of District and Borough Councils of £307,328,906 which 
includes the precept to fund Adult Social Care of £19,944,502 (paragraph 36);  

f) a capital programme for 2018-19 totalling £99.5m as detailed in paragraphs 37 to 41 of this report; 
g) the revised policy on Minimum Revenue Provision and Capital Prudential Indicators (Appendix C, Section B, Paragraphs 

25-39) 
h) the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Prudential Indicators (Appendix C, Section C). 
i) the Business Plan (located here) 
j) that the offer of participation for Suffolk in the Business Rate Pilot for 2018-19 is accepted (paragraph 45); 

5. (Any changes due to the final Local Government Finance Settlement for Suffolk and/or District and Borough Councils finalising 
their council tax and business rates tax-bases will be adjusted within the funding from the contingency reserve figure.  The final 
settlement is expected in February.  

Reason for recommendation 
6. It is the County Council’s statutory responsibility to set a budget and precept for 2018-19 by 1 March 2018.  
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Alternative options 
7. As these are the Administration’s recommendations, no alternative options are presented although other proposals might be 

discussed at the meeting. 

Who will be affected by this decision? 
8. All those who live and work in Suffolk. 

Introduction 
9. The budget sets out the revenue plans for the Council over the next year and capital plans for the next three years. These will 

impact on all areas of Council services, councillors and employees. 
10. The budget for 2018-19 is designed to enable the council to continue to manage the unprecedented financial challenges that face 

the public sector and local government in particular.  Savings of £23.9m have been identified for 2018-19.  The savings required 
to deliver the budget are very significant and will require continued firm management in 2018-19 and subsequent years. The 
Council’s new portfolio of transformation programmes will be key in helping to deliver these savings. 

11. In making these recommendations, the Cabinet took into account the comments of the Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 23rd 
November 2017 (Appendix A), the formal report of the Council’s Section 151 Officer (Head of Finance) on the robustness and 
risks of delivering the proposed budget and the adequacy of the Council’s reserves to manage these risks (Appendix B). 

12. The Head of Finance’s assessment, overall, is that the estimates are robust at this stage (taking into account known risks and 
mitigating strategies) and the reserves are adequate for the 2018-19 budget and provide some limited buffer against the 2019-20 
budget plan.  However, the Council should be under no illusion that the future financial outlook continues to be extremely 
challenging. Over the period from 2011-12 to 2017-18 the Council has made £236m of savings in response to reductions in funding 
from Central Government. These savings have focussed the Council on delivering statutory services in the most efficient and 
effective way possible but there is little scope for any further such savings without real cuts to front-line services. The Council has 
responded to this challenge by launching a new transformation plan that aims fundamentally to change the basis of service 
provision. By working with partners, making use of technology and maximising the commercial approach to service delivery, the 
Council will seek to re-shape the service offering, manage demand, and ensure the efficient and effective delivery of services that 
meet the needs of the population. Reserves can be used in the short-term to smooth the effects of service transformation, but it is 
the outcomes from the transformation plan itself that will help the Council to balance the budget in the medium-to-long term. 
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The Council’s Budget Strategy 
13. Suffolk County Council continues to face significant grant reductions as a result of the Government’s deficit reduction programme.  

Since 2011-12 the Council has successfully managed the financial challenges presented by the reduction in government funding 
of Local Authority services and has made savings in excess of £236m.  The response to these challenges has been measured, 
pragmatic and innovative and designed to protect front-line services as much as possible.   

14. In July 2017, the County Council adopted a set of corporate priorities through the publication of the ‘Suffolk County Council: Our 
Priorities 2017-21’ document.    The document provides a framework for future decision-making, financial and business planning 
for the organisation.  The priorities were developed following the County Council elections in May 2017 and took into account 
political priorities as well as the factors impacting on the current public services landscape at a national and local level.  The 
priorities are: 
a) Inclusive Growth: Suffolk needs to improve its economic productivity, levels of educational attainment and build more homes, 

ensuring that everyone benefits, including people who are vulnerable and facing disadvantage. 
b) Health, Care and Wellbeing: Caring for Suffolk’s vulnerable residents, enabling everyone to live long, healthy and fulfilling 

lives and having thriving families and communities that support each other. 
c) Efficient and Effective Public Services: At a time of diminishing resources, increased demand and changing customer 

expectations, we need to change the way that we operate to meet our customers’ needs and balance our budget. 
15. These priorities provide a strategic foundation for future planning for the next few years and it was always intended that they would 

be supported by annual Business Plans that translate the high-level aspirations outlined in the ‘Our Priorities 2017-21’ document 
into a programme of more detailed actions and commitments. The Business Plan for 2018-19 can be found here. These priorities 
have guided the Administration in the development of the savings proposals for 2018-19 and are informing the planning and 
implementation of the Council’s new portfolio of transformation programmes.  The new transformation programmes will focus on 
reducing existing overspends and meeting the forecast budget gap to 2021. 

16. The corporate transformation programmes are: 
a) Building adult health and care alliances to develop an integrated health and care system  
b) Adult Mental Health and Learning Disability service transformation  
c) Transforming Adult Social Care through managing demand  
d) Children and young people’s Alliances  
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e) Implementing the SEND strategy  
f) High cost demand: Children in care 
g) Travel choices 
h) Commercialism 
i) Infrastructure and growth 
j) Our digital business  

17. These programmes are not just about the delivery of savings. They are intended to focus action on how the Council’s services can 
be delivered differently in order to provide better outcomes for individuals and the community at lower cost.        

The Budget Challenge 
18. In line with 97% of eligible councils, Suffolk County Council accepted a four year grant allocation which provided some certainty 

about the level of funding for the period to 2020.  The success of the Suffolk bid for the 100% Business Rate pilot has changed the 
funding streams but nevertheless, a forecast of the expected level of funding that the council will have each year can be made. 
This, taken together with an assessment of the impact of inflation and demand pressures, provides the budget gap that the Council 
faces over the four years to 2021-22.  This is shown in Chart 1 overleaf.     
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Chart 1: Forecast Budget Gap 2018-22 

 

19. The assumptions made about funding and cost pressures and details of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement are 
explained in Appendix C, Section A 

Proposed Revenue and Budget Savings 
20. Table 1 overleaf provides a summary of the savings proposals for 2018-19. Appendix C, Annex D provides more information on 

each of the savings proposals. 
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Table 1: Summary of Savings Proposals 
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21. In 2018-19 the budget gap is £26.8m (see Chart 1) and the savings proposals total £23.9m so it will be necessary to use £2.9m 
from the corporate contingency reserve to balance the budget.  Further savings will need to be identified to balance the 2019-20 
budget in addition to the £13.6m shown in Chart 1 as continuing to use reserves is not sustainable. 

22. The proposed net budget and savings for each directorate for 2018-19 are detailed in Table 2 overleaf.  More detail on the Proposed 
Revenue Budget is included in Appendix C, Section A and Annex C. 

 

Table 2: Proposed Revenue Budget 2018-19 (Extract from Annex B). 

 

*The Growth, Highways and Infrastructure Directorate and the Corporate Services Directorate are new directorates following the division of Resource 
Management. Capital Financing & Central Resources remains unchanged, but the heading has changed from Corporate to Central. 

23. Table 3 shows the movement in financing from the adjusted 2017-18 position to the proposed 2018-19 budget. 
Table 3: Changes in Financing the Budget 2017-18 to 2018-19 
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24. As Suffolk has been proposed as a Business Rates pilot site in 2018-19, the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) is now shown as 
funded through business rates but at the same level as would have been received in 2018-19 if allocated separately. The value of 
RSG from 2017-18 to 2018-19 used within the settlement reduced by £14.7m.  

25. Since April 2010 there has been a significant reduction in staff numbers across all directorates.  Between April 2010 and December 
2017, the workforce (by headcount) excluding schools has reduced from 10,456 to 5,239, a reduction of almost 50%.   This trend 
is shown in Table 4 overleaf. 

Table 4: Workforce Numbers 

 

26. At December 2017 the council employed 4,086 full time equivalent staff.  Of this approximately 23% are funded from grants, 
external funding or traded activity.  A reduction in the number of staff funded by these external income sources would not result in 
a saving, therefore approximately 3,120 FTE are in scope for savings proposals.   

£'m
2017-18 Adjusted Budget 502.036
Decrease in Government Grants -22.155
Decrease in New Homes Bonus -1.001
Increase in Improved Better Care Fund (Part 1 & 2) 5.216
Increase in local share of Business Rates 2.939
Decrease in Collection Fund Surplus -1.130
Increase in Council Tax 12.152
Increase in Social Care Precept 6.026
Reduction of funding from Contingency Reserve -5.645
2018-19 Net Expenditure Budget 498.438
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Equality Impact Assessment 
27. It is necessary to make an assessment of the impact of the savings.  This includes having regard to the public sector equality duty 

(PSED) under s.149 of the Equalities Act 2010.  The council must have due regard to the need to: 
a) Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Act 
b) Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not 
c) Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not including tackling prejudice 

and promoting understanding.  
28. The PSED is a relevant factor in making decisions in relation to the budget, in that it must be demonstrated that decision makers 

paid ‘due regard’ to equality in coming to decisions. The law does not mean that changes cannot be made even where they could 
have a negative impact on people, so long as the potential impact has been considered and steps have been taken to mitigate 
against the negative impact where possible. It should be noted that decisions made by other local authorities where due regard 
had not been appropriately considered has resulted in decisions being taken to judicial review. 

29. The protected characteristics as outlined in the Act are gender, age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sexual orientation and marriage or civil partnership.  

30. In order to meet s.149 of the Equality Act and pay due regard to equality, a number of equality impact assessment (EIA) screenings 
have been completed by officers in relation to the impact that the transformation programmes and related budget savings may 
have on the protected characteristics.  All of these are available on the Council’s website.   
The council's equality and inclusion commitment to you | Suffolk County Council 
 

Council Tax 
31. As part of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2015 the Government announced that for the rest of the current Parliament, local 

authorities responsible for adult social care would be given an additional 2% flexibility on their current council tax referendum 
threshold to be used entirely for adult social care.  This flexibility was being offered in recognition of the impact of the National 
Living Wage and demographic changes which are leading to growing demand for adult social care, and increased pressure on 
council budgets.  In 2016-17 the Council implemented this Social Care Precept which is shown separately on the Council Tax bill. 

32. In the 2017-18 Provisional Settlement it was announced that in 2017-18 and 2018-19 authorities can now raise the Social Care 
Precept by 3% of the total Band D rate rather than 2%.  The total increase over the three years to 2020 cannot exceed 6%. In 



11 
 

2017-18 the Council agreed to increase the Social Care Precept by 3% of the total Band D rate. This means that over the period          
2018-19 to 2019-20 the rate can be increased by a maximum of a further 3%. It is proposed that in 2018-19 the rate will be 
increased by 2% leaving the flexibility for a further increase of 1% in 2019-20. 

33. In the Provisional Settlement for 2018-19 it was announced that the referendum threshold had been set in line with inflation at 3%. 
This additional flexibility provides the scope to change the balance between income raised from general council tax and that raised 
from the Social Care Precept. The budget for 2018-19 therefore, is based on an increase in the Social Care Precept that is 
equivalent to 2% of the total Band D council tax and 2.99% general council tax increase. 

34. Whilst the balance between the increases in the Social Care Precept and general council tax have been adjusted, the 
Administration will ensure that ACS receives the same level of increase in 2018-19 as would have been provided by a 3% increase 
in the Social Care Precept. 

35. Table 5 shows how the precept requirement is calculated.  This is based on the budget requirement of £443,348,685 less Business 
Rates and a share of the surplus on council tax collection funds held by the Borough and District Councils.  Table 6 overleaf shows 
the recommended general council tax for 2018-19 and the 2018-19 social care precept. 
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Table 5: Budget and Precept Requirement 

 

 

 

 

£'000
2018-19 Net Expenditure Budget 498,438            
Less
New Homes Bonus 1,980                
Public Health Grant 29,992              
Funding from Contingency Reserve 2,857                
Improved Better Care Fund (Part 1) 10,986              
Improved Better Care Fund (Part 2) 9,274                
Budget Requirement 2018-19 443,349            
Less
Business Rates 133,049            
Collection Fund Surplus 2,971                
Total Precept 2018-19 307,329            
Divide by
Taxbase (Band D equivalent properties) 247,340            

Band D Council Tax (excluding social care) 1,161.90p
Band D Social Care Precept 80.64p
Total Band D Council Tax 1,242.54p

General Council Tax Precept 287,384            
Social Care Precept 19,945              
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Table 6: Recommended Council Tax 2018-19   

 

Budget Requirement/Precept 
36. The budget proposals and the suggested council tax level will lead to 

a) A 2018-19 budget requirement of £443,348,685 
b) A total precept on the collection funds of Borough and District Councils of £307,328,906.  This is made up of a general council 

tax precept of £287,384,404 and a social care precept of £19,944,502. 

Capital Programme 
37. The capital financing strategy going forward will continue to limit new borrowing only to those schemes which are either invest to 

save schemes or where it is absolutely essential to the delivery of the Administration’s key priorities.   
38. The summary capital programme is shown in Table 7 overleaf.  For 2018-19 the programme totals £99.5m which compares to a 

total programme of £97.7m in 2017-18.  These figures exclude any slippage on schemes currently being delivered during the 2017-
18 financial year.  Confirmed slippage will not be known until May 2018 and will be added to the planned expenditure programme 
together with its financing at this point. 

39. The programme includes in building new schools and extensions and improvements to existing schools totalling £28.5m. The 
programme also includes the Suffolk Better Broadband programme which will provide 98% of premises in Suffolk with access to 

General 
Council Tax

Social Care 
Precept

Band £ £
A 774.60          53.76
B 903.70          62.72
C 1,032.80       71.68
D 1,161.90       80.64
E 1,420.10       98.56
F 1,678.30       116.48
G 1,936.50       134.40
H 2,323.80       161.28
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Superfast broadband speeds.  The government target is to deliver 100% by 2020. Work is also continuing on the two river 
crossings, Lake Lothing in Lowestoft and the Upper Orwell in Ipswich.   

40. There will also be continued investment in the county’s road network totalling £29.5m of which, £7m will be funded through 
additional borrowing. This is part of the Administration’s £21m commitment to undertake to repair 1,000 miles of roads over the 
next three years. This will improve the quality of roads, reduce the number of potholes and enhance the experience of Suffolk’s 
road users.  

41. The detail of the programme for each directorate and the funding received are explained in detail in Appendix C, Section B and 
Annex E. 
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Table 7: Summary Capital Programme 
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Conclusion 
42. This budget sees the eighth full year of significant savings being proposed on top of those from earlier years and the financial 

challenges are set to continue until 2021-22 and beyond.  Further savings in the order of £31m will need to be identified to balance 
the budget through to 2021-22.  It is therefore essential that the Council keeps focused on implementing major transformational 
change and integrates services where possible to drive down the costs of service delivery whilst providing effective services to the 
people of Suffolk. 

43. The council also continues to prioritise how it can develop greater alternative income streams and optimise revenues from its 
wholly-owned companies. 

44. A major change to the local government finance system is still likely to be implemented   in 2020-21.  It will be based on 
incentivisation and growth with local government retaining 75% of business rates, though not necessarily on an individual authority 
basis as there will have to be some redistribution of funding according to need.  In future business rates and council tax will be the 
key sources of finance for local budgets.  It will therefore be essential for Suffolk to generate housing growth to increase the council 
tax-base, and to increase the size of the local economy and hence the business rate tax-base.   

45. Suffolk has been chosen to be part of the Business Rates Retention Pilot for 2018-19 and this will enable the County, Borough 
and District Councils to be at the forefront of working with Central Government in shaping this change. 

46. There will be risks and volatility in this ‘new world’ of local government finance particularly around increases in the tax-base not 
matching the growth in demand for services.  Central Government has recognised that the current methodology used to assess 
funding baselines is out of date and does not take into account the impact that past, present and future demographic pressures 
has and will have on local authorities in providing particular services. 

47. In recognition of this, the Government has implemented a review that will enable them to reconsider how the relative needs and 
resources of local authorities should be assessed. This is likely to be implemented in 2020-21. 

48. Details of the new system will continue to be developed during 2018-19.  These changes will be introduced as local government 
continues to face huge demand pressures and decreasing resources.  This challenge which, until now, Suffolk County Council has 
faced competently and with innovation, will continue into future years. 
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Sources of further information 
a) Report to Cabinet on 23 January 2018 on Revenue Budget 2018-19 and 

Capital Programme 2018-21 can be found at:  
Meeting Documents - Committee Minutes 

b) Report to Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2017 on Pre-Cabinet 
Decision Scrutiny of 2017-18 Revenue and Capital Budget can be found at:  
Meeting Documents - Committee Minutes  

c) Details of the government’s provisional grant settlement for consultation 
can be found on:  
Provisional local government finance settlement 2018 to 2019: consultation 
- GOV.UK 

d) Details of the Autumn Budget 2017 can be found on:  
Autumn Budget 2017 - GOV.UK  
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Response to Scrutiny Recommendations 

1. The Scrutiny of the 2018-19 budget took place on 23rd November 2017.  The following key questions were addressed: 
 

Corporate 

a) What is the impact of the national economic situation upon the County Council’s budget? 
b) How does the current budget compare with previous years, in gross terms?  
c) What is the forecast budget gap to 2022? 
d) What assumptions about levels of funding and financial pressures have been relied upon in this forecast? 
e) What is the corporate process for developing budget proposals and Business Plan? 
f) How are the new corporate priorities informing the development of the budget proposals and Business Plan? 
g) What has been the corporate approach taken to consulting the public? 
h) From 2011-12 to date, to what extent have reserves been used as forecast, what are the plans for reserves in 2018-19 and how 

does this reflect new corporate priorities?   
i) To what extent has the capital programme set in previous years been spent, and what is the draft programme for 2018-2021? 
j) What were the savings targets of the Council’s transformation programmes for each year to 2017-18, what has been achieved and 

where? 
In relation to each service area: 
k) What is the current budget, how is this allocated across the Directorate, what is the forecast outturn for 2017-18, and how is the 

budget expected to change in          2018-19?  
l) What are the current and future budget pressures for this service?    
m) What are the proposals for the service to set a balanced budget for 2018-19 and in which service area will these savings proposals 

be made? 
n) What consultation and engagement has taken place with stakeholders (including public sector partners, local communities, the 

voluntary and community sector and service users)?  



Appendix A 

2 
 

o) What is the assessment of the impact of proposed changes on:- 
i) residents, particularly those most vulnerable in the community? 
ii) partner organisations? 
iii) the quality and quantity of services available to meet need? 

p) What are the uncertainties/risks associated with the proposals, including risk to the delivery of the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities and the ability to provide sustainable services? 

 

2. The Committee made 2 recommendations and 9 requests for further information.  These are set out below with the responses. 

a) To recommend to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation that he should review budget spending proposals to ensure 
the County Council lived within its means whilst delivering services which provided value for money and met the needs of the 
population.  
RESPONSE 
The Council has a legal duty to set a balanced budget. It does this by assessing the expected level of funding in each year and 
the impact of inflation and demand pressures on expenditure. It also takes account of changes to service delivery arising from the 
Council’s agreed priorities as set out in ‘Suffolk County Council: Our Priorities 2017-21’. Where planned expenditure exceeds the 
expected level of funding, measures are identified to bring the budget back into balance. These measures may include savings, 
income generation, demand management and service transformation. In exceptional circumstances, the Council may plan to use 
reserves on a one-off basis to balance the budget. It does this in line with the Council’s agreed priorities and in order to smooth 
the financial effects of service recovery or transformation programmes. It is done in the knowledge that, funding from reserves is 
only a short-term remedy and is not sustainable in the long-term. The budget for 2018-19 has been developed according to these 
principles and contains an amount of £2.9m funding from Central reserves. 
The focus of the Council’s transformation programmes has been and continues to be to develop new and efficient ways of 
delivering the services that are needed in order to best serve all our customers and improve the ability of communities to support 
themselves. 
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b) To recommend to the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation that consideration should be 
given to whether the discussions taking place with BT on innovation should be extended to the wider public sector. 
RESPONSE 
Innovation is integral to the Councils transformation programmes and there are a range of initiatives already under development 
with a number of different commercial partners. The concept of the Public Service Innovation Centre (PSIC) is one of those 
initiatives. It is being developed with BT, but in the longer term is it intended to involve additional local technological partners and 
the wider public sector on specific projects. This will be the subject of a future Cabinet paper, as the project remains in its early 
stages of development. 

c) To request further explanation of: 
Corporate 
i) How the County Council optimises the use of its reserves; 

 RESPONSE 
Reserves are generally held for specific purposes and are a fundamental part of the way the Council manages its business risks 
and maintains a stable financial position.  They provide flexibility and can be seen as a tiered level of ‘insurance’ cover (i.e. the 
first call being service reserves, allocated reserves, then the contingency reserve and the county fund general reserve.)   
Unallocated reserves include the county fund, the contingency reserve and the council tax/business rates risk reserve.  The county 
fund general reserve is the only true unallocated reserve and represents 2.2% of the net budget or 1.2% in gross terms.  The 
contingency and council tax/business rates reserves exist to enable the Council to deal with uncertainty in future funding. 
Under the Financial Regulations, services are allowed to hold reserves although there is no recommended level.  These are an 
essential component in the Council’s overall framework for financial management.  Directorate reserves provide a service 
contingency for dealing with unforeseen in-year cost pressures pending permanent funding solutions being identified.   
Allocated Reserves are used to pay for specific commitments or are set aside for anticipated projects and programmes.  They are 
reviewed at least annually to ensure the purpose for which they were established is still valid. Where it is identified that balances 
on these reserves are no longer required for the original purpose, funds are transferred into the relevant unallocated reserve for 
general use. All reserves will have been reviewed by the end of March 2018. 
The Public Health service is funded by a ring-fenced grant.  A separate allocated reserve exists for this service as any balance 
held in the reserve remains ring-fenced for Public Health activities. 
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Where reserves are used to support the budget, this must be in line with the Council’s agreed priorities set out in ‘Suffolk County 
Council: Our Priorities    2017-21’. 
The holding of reserves also enables the Council to optimise borrowing for cash- flow purposes and thus contributes a saving to 
the revenue budget in terms of minimising interest payable on loans. Any underspend from the capital financing budget can be 
used to directly fund capital expenditure thus avoiding the need for borrowing. 
A full description of reserves is published as part of Appendix B of the Budget Book. This describes the use of each type of 
reserve, and for allocated reserves, explains the purpose and forecast use of the balances held. 
 
ii) The amounts carried forward in the capital programme; 

 RESPONSE 
Scrutiny committee asked for more detail on Annex C from the Scrutiny report. The table below breaks down the estimated 2017-
18 carry forward into projects, expected spend dates and reasons why the expenditure has been carried forward into future years.
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Original 
Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Programme Detail
Revised 

Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Forecast 
Outturn

Variance 
Against 
Revised 

Programme

Expected 
Spend 
Year

Notes

£m £m £m £m
0.5 Adult & Community Services 11.4 9.3 2.1

Care first 6 replacement 2.1 2018-19 The system will go fully live during 2018-19 when the remaining balance 
will be spent.

21.2
Health, Wellbeing & Children Services (ex. 
schools) 54.8 37.3 17.6

Basic Need Schemes 13.9 tbc

The delay in spending on the projects is down to several factors, most 
notably the continued planning issues for the new primary school in 
Lakenheath and changes in the timings of the construction of new 
housing developments. 

Bury SOR 6 0.7 2018-19 The final funding for Sybil Andrews High School

Early Years and Childcare 0.8 2018-19

This programme was to build capacity in the sector, however due to 
competing demands on the DSG reserve which was funding £400k of the 
schemes, all schemes have been reviewed and those where the 
contractor has yet to start will be stopped, freeing up £300k of this 
slippage to go back in to the DSG central reserve.

SEN Provision 1.4 2018-19
Pending the outcome of the SEND Sufficiency Plan, projects have either 
been put on hold or a revised scope has been developed which has 
resulted in planned spend being carried forward to future years

Projects Contingency 0.9

This is funding set aside to meet variations in the cost of projects which 
only become evident after the initial costing and design stage has been 
agreed.  Spending is therefore unpredictable. The level of contingency is 
regularly reviewed and if any surplus is identified this will be directed 
towards priority developments in other areas of the capital programme.

1.3 Schools 3.8 3.8 0.0
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Original 
Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Programme Detail
Revised 

Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Forecast 
Outturn

Variance 
Against 
Revised 

Programme

Expected 
Spend 
Year

Notes

1.0 Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety 8.0 3.0 5.0

Fire Control 0.2 2018-19 Final costs relating to the new fire control room.

Blue Light Integration Project 4.7 2019-20

Further facilities are expected to be delivered at Newmarket and Beccles. 
This roll out will continue until 2019-20 and it is expected that £3.6m will 
be carried forward for the future roll out of sites in Sudbury, Ipswich and 
Leiston

Co-Responding Equipment 0.1 2018-19 Carried forward to complete expenditure in 2018-19

£m £m £m £m
29.0 Strategic Development 47.8 29.3 18.5

Beccles Relief Road 3.6 2018-19
Work on the Beccles Relief road began in August 2017 and is progressing 
well.  Due to the initial delays caused by the complications of the public 
enquiry, £3.6m of funding will carried forward to 2018-19.

The Hold 13.6 2018-19

This funding will be carried forward into 2018-19 when construction will 
begin. A contractor has been provisionally appointed and construction is 
expected to begin in May 2018. All of the above is dependent upon a 
successful bid for HLF funding. If this is not successful then the project 
will not proceed.

Cornhill Enhancement 0.8 2018-19 IBC have asked us to hold back the SCC funding until next year as LEP 
funding has to be used first - Construction is due to start Summer 2018

Corporate Regeneration Fund 0.5

23.5
Operational Highways and Passenger 
Transport 31.3 29.6 1.8

Local Highways Budget 1.8 tbc Cllr budget to support local projects - Each Cllr decides how and when 
they spend their allocation.

0.0 Waste 12.9 0.0 12.8

Waste Transfer Station 12.8
2018-19 

and 
2019-20

Construction of the delayed West Suffolk Operational Hub
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Original 
Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Programme Detail
Revised 

Exp. Prog. 
2017-18

Forecast 
Outturn

Variance 
Against 
Revised 

Programme

Expected 
Spend 
Year

Notes

£m £m £m £m

4.7 Property 12.6 7.9 4.8

Greenest County 3.3 tbc

The project is being redesigned. It was originally designed to look at how 
the corporate estate use green technologies, but the cost/benefit analysis 
has shown that it is more effective to continue to invest in energy 
efficiency measures to reduce costs.

Mildenhall Hub (S106 School, Library, Health) 0.8 2018-19 Initial Feasibility and planning work has started. Will await results before 
the next stage and therefore the next tranche of costs are incurred.

Smarter Workplaces ‐ Ipswich 0.3 2018-19 This is the work to create, oasis points and mobile work spaces in 
corporate building to allow the workforce to work flexible. 

Eye Library 0.5 2018-19
The £0.6m provision of a new library for Eye Town will be funded from 
capital receipts as the old site is no longer financially viable to repair, with 
£0.5m of costs expected to occur in 2018-19.

2.9 IT 5.0 4.4 0.5

Records Man. Storage Solution 0.5 2018-19 Contract awarded in 2017-18 - will complete in 2018-19. It is the storage 
racking for files.

13.7 Broadband 20.9 10.2 10.6

Superfast Broadband 10.6
2018-19 

and 
2019-20

The programme is being rolled out with BT over the next two financial 
years.

97.7 208.4 134.8 73.8
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iii) How the first round of Transformation Programmes performed against their original savings targets, and any 

learning from this; 
 RESPONSE 
The original savings targets for the programmes totalled £62m.  The annual targets were reviewed each year as the programmes 
progressed.  The main changes were the Health and Social Care Integration (HASCI) target was originally £10m which relied on 
savings from integrated working with Health.  It became clear that the timescale for this was too ambitious and the pressures on 
NHS budgets meant that they were not going to be able to share savings with the Council at that time.  The other significant 
change was a reduction in the expected savings from the Making Every Intervention Count (MEIC) transformation programme 
(where the target was originally £10.6m) as demand for purchased placements grew it became unrealistic to take significant 
savings from Children’s Services budgets.  Some further savings were identified in Highways and Public Protection programmes. 

 
 
The evidence submitted to Scrutiny Committee on 29th June 2017 highlighted a number of areas of learning from the first round 
of Transformation Programmes and how this learning was being used to inform future developments. 
One of the key findings identified the relative success of transformation across two types of service. 
The programmes most successful at achieving savings are about services that have the most straightforward control over 
conditions, particularly through management of contracts and assets and reductions in headcount.  
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The programmes that have struggled to make savings involve services that have large budgets; large bases of customers that 
require individual treatment; and levels of demand that fluctuate with social conditions and population growth. The link between 
activity undertaken by these programmes and outcomes for customers that result in reduced demand and cost are typically long-
term and are part of a wider web of public services (typically health and housing) that can nullify any outcomes that the programme 
seeks to achieve. 
These two types of services and their transformation should be treated differently. Straightforward programme management and 
benefits realisation has worked well for the Council in the first type and should be continued. A more sophisticated approach is 
needed for the second type, including good business intelligence and advanced modelling of demand; rigorous portfolio 
management with flexibility about the delivery of projects and change; more business-like approaches to finances, change 
management and measuring and realising benefits. 
This learning led to the establishment in July 2017 of a corporate programme management office to drive an even more focussed 
and rigorous approach to achieving the organisation’s transformational goals and realising the benefits from these programmes. 
All this learning will help to underpin the new Transformation Programmes that were launched in November 2017. 
iv) The work taking place in Suffolk to plan for 100% Business Rates Retention and current expectations of the 

financial outcomes; 
 RESPONSE 
In future Business Rates will be an even more important income stream for all local authorities and new arrangements need to be 
put in place to give the two-tier Suffolk system of local government a better understanding of, and more control and influence 
over, this income stream.   Suffolk County Council are working with the Boroughs and Districts on new processes and models 
which will enable confidence in monitoring and modelling of future business rates for the purpose of budget forecasting and 
informing economic policy development.  
In addition, Suffolk has been accepted as a pilot in 2018-19 for 100% Business Rate Pilot and this could generate an additional 
£10m into the Suffolk System. Work has begun with the Boroughs and Districts to clarify what this means for the whole Suffolk 
system. 
The Suffolk proposal has the following key components: 

SUFFOLK’S AMBITION 
a) The proposal builds on the shared ambition across Suffolk’s Public Sector to secure the best outcomes for Suffolk people 

and places through collaboration, integration and devolution.  
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b) Suffolk Leaders remain committed to devolution and are keen to continue to work with Government to secure this. Suffolk 
welcomed these pilots as a positive step to greater local autonomy that can maximise Suffolk’s contribution to UK plc.  

c) The mutual relationship between thriving economies and thriving communities to facilitate inclusive growth (growth that 
benefits as many as possible) and good health and wellbeing is fundamental to the Suffolk proposal.  

d) As well as encouraging inclusive growth, the proposal will enable sustainable public services through early intervention and 
prevention and helping people to become as independent as possible.  

e) Suffolk’s approach is an innovative, place based model that combines strategic and local insight more effectively than simply 
changing the percentage allocation between council tiers.  

 
 
 
SUFFOLK’S RECORD FOR DELIVERY AND ECONOMIC STRENGTHS  

f) Suffolk’s proposal builds on the Business Rates Retention pool it has successfully operated since 2013. As currently, Suffolk 
County Council is proposed to be the ‘lead authority’ for the pool. 

g) Building on its shared evidence base, Suffolk’s proposal identifies that its connected economy covers urban, rural and 
coastal communities, with key sectors, geographic clusters and growth corridors that come together to form a co-terminous 
strategic economic area called Suffolk.  

h) The proposal has a clear vision for growth and action plans based on priorities in the LEPs’ economic strategies, Suffolk’s 
collaborative response to the Industrial Strategy Green Paper and the Suffolk Growth Delivery Plan. It highlights 
infrastructure (e.g., Ipswich northern route), key sectors (e.g., ICT at Adastral Park) and skills (e.g., Youth Pledge, Institute 
of Technology) as possible priorities for investing additional retained business rates.  

 
SUFFOLK’S BUSINESS RATES RETENTION MODEL 

i) The proposal uses the existing model of distribution for 50% of the retained rates. This approach will promote financial 
stability and sustainability.  

j) Suffolk’s model is an inclusive growth, place-based distribution for the remaining 50% retained Business Rates.  This will 
be divided across the inter-connected functional economic areas as: West Suffolk, East Suffolk, Ipswich and Central Suffolk. 

k) To ensure connectivity and strategic opportunities are maximised, decision making for these allocations will retain a county-
wide perspective (and enable cross county collaboration) and be decided by Suffolk Public Sector Leaders. 
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Adult and Community Services 
v) how assistive technology is being used, including how many people are currently benefiting from this, so that 

consideration can be given to whether further scrutiny of this topic should take place; 
 RESPONSE 
Assistive Technology solutions that the Council has funded have included: 

 Medication prompts  
 Pressure and Movement sensors 
 Epilepsy and enuresis sensors (this is technically Health’s responsibility as telehealth) 
 Falls detectors 
 Calendar clocks 
 Carer alerts 
 GPS tracking devices 
 Key safes 

 
Customer solutions have varied in cost from £4.89 to £1,189 with average spend per customer of £208. 
Since April 2017, the Council has commissioned £21,000 of Assistive Technology to support 75 customers. It is estimated that 
because of this investment, ACS has been enabled to avoid costs of £11,000 per week on more traditional service 
responses.  Although the Council needs to better understand how long these items of Assistive Technology will be in use for by 
individual customers in order to project the actual cost benefit, they would all only have needed to be used for a fortnight to cover 
their cost when compared with the cost of other care provision. It is estimated that most items would certainly be in place for 
several weeks if not months. Therefore, the Council receives a significant return in terms of cost avoidance from the 
investment.  As the Council owns these pieces of equipment they can also be redeployed as necessary when available. 
In addition, the ACS Directorate has various contracts to test the effectiveness of other equipment (for example Just Checking 
and Canary Care monitoring systems). There is currently a project in the North of the County to understand the success, savings 
and outcomes of using Just Checking better to inform decisions about future investment in this type of technology. 
In summary, it is clear that the equipment that the Council provides is beneficial both in meeting needs and in providing savings 
against other types of provision (i.e. domiciliary or residential care), but at present the process is not integrated into core practice 
and so realisation of benefits is marginal.  
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vi) Disability Facility Grants including the level of funding available, the roles of county and district/borough councils 

in allocating these grants and the reasons for any delays in allocation; 
 RESPONSE 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are a means-tested grant towards the cost of providing adaptations and facilities to a disabled 
person’s home to enable them to continue to live independently in that home. Eligibility for a Grant is reliant upon such adaptations 
being recommended as a result of an Occupational Therapy (OT) assessment. Grants are payable by District and Borough 
Councils to individuals.  The funding for DFG comes from the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 
Suffolk County Council and is part of the Better Care Fund.  SCC agrees with District and Borough Councils how much of the 
funding will be passed to them and how much is retained by the County to be invested in other areas supportive of DFG. 
 
In Suffolk, the current DFG allocation for 2017-18 is £5.272m, of which £3.772m has been passed on to the District and Borough 
Councils. The Autumn 2017 Budget has also awarded an additional £0.507m to be spent within 2017-18 which will be passed 
directly to District and Borough Councils. Suffolk County Council and the seven District and Borough Councils have been working 
in partnership since 2015 to commission a Home Improvement Agency (HIA) service to provide a holistic service to underpin the 
spend of DFGs. This service not only carries out the necessary OT assessment, but also offers a housing advice service (not 
everyone wants their property adapted), as well as case management and a technical service to assist with applications for grant 
and the subsequent carrying out of the works. These elements underpin the DFG process, but the Home Improvement Agency 
service also provides a handy-person element to assist people with the installation of minor equipment. 
Demand on this service has been high, with 3,200 referrals to the service, including 2,000 for grab rails/bannisters etc. and 600 
requests for OT assessment in the first six months of 2017-18 alone. These latter referrals for OT assessment are a precursor for 
more major works that might be DFG eligible, but there have been delays in achieving these over the course of the contract which 
is a contributing factor to the delays in the spend of DFG allocations by the District and Borough Councils. In response the County 
Council has been working with Orbit East (the HIA provider), an external agency and in-house services to deploy additional OT 
resource to address these delays. 
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Resource Management 
vii) the County Council’s spend on traffic management, associated with Suffolk County Council funded roadworks; 

 RESPONSE 
It is anticipated that in 2017-18 Suffolk Highways will spend £2.9m on Traffic Management. 
Of that, it is estimated that £2.054m will be spent in relation to planned capital works and £0.846m on reactive works (defects).  
These estimates do not include Traffic Management that is provided with pre-surface dressing patching contractors or other 
reactive works. The contractors or gangs provide their own traffic management and the cost of this is included within each of the 
orders that are placed for the work that is undertaken. 
The total anticipated spend through Suffolk Highways (maintenance and infrastructure improvement/enhancement) is £52.9m for 
2017-18 of which Traffic Management equates to approximately 4% of the total spend. 
viii) the circumstances in which concessionary bus passes can be used on community transport; 

 RESPONSE 
The English National Concessionary Travel Scheme was established on 1st April 2008. It entitles older and disabled residents to 
free off-peak bus travel on any registered local bus service after 09:30 hrs. In Suffolk this includes Community Transport services 
operating under Section 22 of the Transport Act 1985; specifically, registered services including Connecting Communities, to bus 
and rail points, and timetabled local bus services.  It excludes Community Transport / Connecting Communities services operating 
under Section 19 of the Transport Act 1985; where door-to-door journeys are more appropriate for people with limited mobility. 
Suffolk Community Transport operators have tailored their services to meet local demand.   This means that some districts only 
operate Section 19 services for door-to-door journeys; these include Mid Suffolk, Waveney and Ipswich. The districts of Babergh, 
Forest Heath, St Edmundsbury and Suffolk Coastal manage a demand for Section 22 connections to bus and rail points; in line 
with demand, they also provide Section 19 door-to-door journeys. 
In 2016/17 the Connecting Communities services completed 150,128 journeys, a total of 20,535 were made using concessionary 
bus passes, this is 14% of the total journeys. 
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ix) how the costs for minor traffic works compare with those charged in other authorities 
RESPONSE 
The table below provides some indicative costs for schemes in both Essex and Suffolk which might be funded by Councillors from 
their Local Highway Budgets.  
Essex Highways are a collaboration between Essex County Council and Ringway Jacobs (which commenced in 2012) and are 
therefore considered to be similar in nature to Suffolk Highways, as both a geographical neighbouring authority (with comparable 
labour, materials and equipment rates) and an organisation that has a blend of public and private sector employees. Information 
on rates charged in other authorities is currently being sought. 
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Scheme Description Details Essex Indicative Costs Suffolk Indicative Costs

Change to speed limit Uncontentious and where minimal infrastructure is 
required £15,000 £10,000

Change to speed limit Where four new street lighting columns are required 
to illuminate a new 30 mph speed limit £35,000 £30,000

2 Village Gateways Including carriageway treatment £17,500 £2,500 - £8,000 
(depending upon number and complexity)

Build Outs £5,000 £8,000 - £12,000 
(including illuminated bollards)

20 mph Zone Including 5 entry points and 20 speed cushions £125,000 £50,000 - £100,000
Vehicle activated sign, 
solar powered, design 
and installation

Suffolk detail costs for Speed indicator Devices 
(SID) for supply and installation £8,500

£4,000 - £5,000 
(per SID including posts and traffic management to 

install)

Signage/road markings Per sign/post £500
£300 - £3,000 

(depending upon number and complexity of 
signs/markings)

Dropped crossing A pair with tactile paving £4,000 £2,000 - £3,000

Pedestrian refuge/ island £10,000 £8,000 - £12,000

Zebra crossing Including street lighting upgrade and resurfacing £65,000
Approx £25,000 

(£50,000 to £70,000 for Puffin or Toucan crossings 
or more complex Zebras)

Stand-alone 
pedestrian/cycle crossing

Single carriageway; no utility apparatus to be 
removed; no additional highway infrastructure or 
resurfacing required

£70,000 £10,000 - £20,000

Bus stop pole and flag £1,000 <£500
2-bay metal framed 
passenger shelter Unlit £6,000 £3,000 - £5,000

Raised access kerbs Per Stop £5,000 £1,500 - £5,000 
(for bus stop hardstanding including kerbing)

Real-time information 
sign including installation £12,000

£5,000 
(assumes other infrastructure available to support 

screen)

Mini roundabouts
£3,000 - £60,000 

(depending upon carriageway 
realignment requirements and 

improvements to street lighting)

£10,000 - £15,000 
(depending upon size of scheme and street lighting 

requirements)

Parking restrictions £4,000 - £30,000 
(depending upon type)

£5,000 - £50,000 
(depending upon location, extent and how 

contentious)
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3. The Scrutiny Committee also agreed: 
a) That the Committee will examine wider issues of connectivity when it considers an item on “Securing Better Broadband” on 19 

December 2017; 
b) To add an item to the Committee’s forward work programme to consider the Transformation Programme on High Cost Demand 

in Children and Young People’s Services later in 2018; 
c) To review the arrangements for budget scrutiny and develop thinking around the process and information to be provided for next 

year. 

No response is required to these items. 

Budget Consultation Autumn 2017 – Summary of Results  

Scrutiny Committee did not specifically request information about the results of the budget consultation, but the details are provided 
below. 

The Council carried out an on-line consultation on the budget which closed on 22nd December 2017. There were 418 responses in 
total and a summary of the questions and the responses is shown below. 
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Q1 - For each of the service areas below please indicate whether you think it is acceptable or not acceptable to reduce the 
levels of budget. 
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Q2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree that Suffolk County Council provides value for money? 

 

Q3 - Further to the 3% increase in Social Care Precept the council is considering an additional 1.99% council tax rise.  Can 
you please tell us your view on this proposal? 
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Q4 - You have answered that you would be happy to see a rise in council tax above 1.99% Can you please tell us what 
percentage figure you feel is acceptable? 
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Those who gave no figure chose only to comment that they either did not have enough information to suggest a figure, or that they 
would pay as much as is required to stop cuts to services, or that they would agree with the proposed 1.99% as long the extra 
money is used to maintain current levels of service 
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Report by the Head of Finance (Chief Finance Officer) 
 
The Council’s Budget for 2018-19 
 
Summary 
 
1. The County Council on 8th February 2018 will consider the recommendations of Cabinet on the budget for 2018-19 and set 

the council tax for that financial year.  The Local Government Act 2003 places a personal duty on the “Chief Finance Officer” 
(Section 151 Officer) to make a report to the Council when it is considering its budget and council tax.  The report must deal 
with: 

 
a) the robustness of the estimates; and 
b) the adequacy of financial reserves 

 
2. The Act requires councillors to have regard to the report in making their decisions.  Where this advice is not accepted, it 

should be recorded formally within the minutes of the Council meeting. 
 

3. My assessment is that: 
 
a) the estimates are robust at this stage based on current assumptions and available information taking into account 

known risks and mitigating strategies. However, demand and costs of providing care for Adults and Children could 
change this position significantly. 

b) to ensure the Council’s plans remain sound, firm financial management across all budgets needs to be exercised but 
particularly on those higher-risk activities of adult care purchasing, children in care, children with special educational 
needs and home-to-school transport.  Adverse trends in these areas will require management action elsewhere to ‘live 
within our means’. 

c) external factors can impact on the budget plan such as a changing economic environment, the financial health of 
partners and suppliers and the levels of demand and expectations of users of Council services. Whilst these cannot 
necessarily be foreseen or predicted with any degree of certainty, adequate provision has been made within the overall 
level of the Council’s reserves. 

d) reserves are adequate for the 2018-19 budget and provide some limited buffer against the financial pressures and 
reductions to grants in the budget up to 2019-20.  However, the Council should be under no illusion that the future 
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financial outlook continues to be extremely challenging. Over the period from 2011-12 to 2017-18 the Council has 
made £236m of savings in response to reductions in funding from Central Government. These savings have focussed 
the Council on delivering statutory services in the most efficient and effective way possible but there is little scope for 
any further such savings without real cuts to front-line services. The Council has responded to this challenge by 
launching a new transformation plan that aims fundamentally to change the basis of service provision. By working with 
partners, making use of technology and maximising the commercial approach to service delivery the Council will seek 
to re-shape the service offering, manage demand, and ensure the efficient and effective delivery of services that meet 
the needs of the population. Reserves can be used in the short-term to smooth the effects of service transformation, 
but it is the outcomes from the transformation plan itself that will help the Council to balance the budget in the medium-
to-long term.  

 
4. This appendix provides further information about how this assessment has been made, including: 

 
a) The role of the Chief Finance Officer 
b) The effectiveness of financial controls 
c) The effectiveness of budget planning and budget management 
d) The mitigation of strategic financial risks 
e) The capital programme 
f) The adequacy of insurance arrangements 
g) Explanation of reserves   
 

5. In order to deliver this challenging budget, continued effective financial management is essential.  There can be no let-up on 
the financial discipline required to manage through this period of continued grant reductions as well as increased costs due 
to demographic change.  In 2017-18 budget pressures are already evident, despite efforts to contain their impact. If these 
pressures cannot be managed, then not only will they deplete the level of reserves carried forward into 2018-19 but will add 
to the ongoing budget gap that needs to be managed over the period to 2022. 

 
a) Role of Chief Finance Officer 
 
6. The statutory role of the Chief Finance Officer in relation to financial administration and stewardship of the County Council, 

and its role in the organisation are both key to ensuring that financial discipline is maintained. 
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7. The statutory duties of the Chief Finance Officer are set out in the Financial Regulations which form part of the Council’s 
constitution.  These include the requirement to report to council if there is an unbalanced budget (under Section 114 of the 
Local Government Act 1988). 

 
8. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published a Statement on the Role of the Chief 

Financial Officer (CFO) in Local Government.  The Statement requires that in order to meet best practice the CFO: 
 
a) is a key member of the Leadership Team, helping it to develop and implement strategy and to resource and deliver the 

organisation’s strategic objectives sustainably and in the public interest; 
 
b) must be actively involved in, and able to bring influence to bear on, all material business decisions to ensure immediate 

and longer-term implications, opportunities and risks are fully considered, and alignment with the organisation’s financial 
strategy; and  

 
c) must lead the promotion and delivery by the whole organisation of good financial management so that public money is 

safeguarded at all times and used appropriately, economically, efficiently and effectively.  
 

To deliver these responsibilities the CFO: 
 
d) must lead and direct a finance function that is resourced to be fit for purpose; and 
 
e) must be professionally qualified and suitably experienced.  

	
 

b) Financial Controls 
 
9. Alongside the statutory role of the CFO the Council has in place a number of financial management policies and financial 

controls which are set out in the Financial Regulations. 
 

10. Other safeguards which ensure that the Council does not over-commit financially include:    
 

a) the statutory requirement for each local authority to set and arrange their 
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affairs to remain within prudential limits for borrowing and capital investment;  
 
b) the balanced budget requirement of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (Sections 32, 43 and 93); and 
 
c) the auditors’ consideration of whether the authority has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion). 
 

11. The Council conducts an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and reports on this in the 
“Annual Governance Statement”.  With significant downsizing and the introduction of different service delivery vehicles it is 
critical that proper systems of internal controls are implemented in any new arrangements.  This is supported through the 
continuous review of  procedures and training and the governance arrangements for contract management and divested 
organisations. 
 

12. Whilst proper systems of internal controls are in place, compliance with them is becoming more of an issue and must be 
addressed through effective leadership, training, use of self-service tools and be reinforced through performance 
management. 

 
 
 

 
c) Budget Planning & Budget Management 
 
13. The financial planning process is Councillor-led as Councillors decide the principles, policies and processes that underpin 

budget planning.  The Cabinet report describes the budget strategy for 2018-19. This includes a light-touch online 
consultation process following on from the County Council elections in May 2017.   

 
14. There has also been an examination by the Scrutiny Committee, in advance of the budget being approved.  The 

recommendations made by the Committee have been included and responded to in Appendix A to the Cabinet report. 
 

15. Officers prepare the budget forecasts that are used by Councillors as a basis for decision-making. 
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16. Once the budget has been agreed, the directorates are required to follow the Council’s budgetary control policies where they 
are expected to manage in-year budget pressures within the sum total of their resources.  If corrective action is required this 
should be implemented and, if necessary, service reserves held by each directorate should be used to cover any temporary 
shortfall pending a permanent financial solution being put in place.  All underspends and overspends on directorate budgets 
are carried forward into service reserves at the year-end, in line with the financial policies. 
 

17. A key factor in effective budget management is the Council’s regular monitoring of spending against budgets throughout the 
year and at the year-end.  Budget managers are required to update their forecasts during the year, and these are subject to 
review within directorate management structures, by the central finance function and by Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  The 
development of budget managers and initiatives to strengthen budgetary control and financial management throughout the 
Council is ongoing.  
 

18. The Council has a proven track record on budget management and this has been confirmed by Ernst & Young in the Annual 
Audit Letter for 2016-17.  The Auditors are required under the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice (2015) to form a 
conclusion on the arrangements the Council has put in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.  This is known as the value for money conclusion which is based on the following criteria: 
 
The Auditors consider whether the Council had proper arrangements in place for: 

a) Taking informed decisions 
b) Deploying resources in a sustainable manner; and 
c) Working with partners and other third parties. 

 
19. On 29 September 2017 the Auditors issued an unqualified value for money conclusion.  They identified one significant value 

for money risk in relation to sustainable resource deployment: achievement of savings needed over the medium term.  The 
Council has acknowledged this risk, and this is one of the drivers for its new transformation programme. The audit did not 
identify any significant matters in relation to the Council’s arrangements. 

 
 

d) Mitigation of Strategic Financial Risk 
 
20. The estimates for 2018-19 are generally robust and are underpinned by effective financial policies and controls.  However, 

the savings identified will be difficult to deliver within the required timescales and must be managed at the same time as 
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continuing to implement transformational change to deliver further substantial savings from 2019-20 and beyond. The 
Government has announced that in 2018-19 and 2019-20 Councils may levy an additional 1% on Council Tax over and 
above the 2% level that would trigger the requirement for a referendum. The Council has decided to use this flexibility in 
2018-19 but to spread the remaining 3% Social Care Precept that it is able to levy over 2 years, (2% in 2018-19 and 1% in 
2019-20). This strategy will not ease the challenge of managing the budget and expectations of what the Council can 
achieve with the resources available in 2018-19 but will provide additional benefit in subsequent years. 
 

21. As the Council has already delivered budget savings in excess of £236m, finding more savings each year becomes much 
harder.  Of the £23.9m savings planned for 2018-19, only the £7.0m reduction in Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) can be 
considered to be deliverable without risk to front-line services. This represents just 29% of the total savings required.   
 

22. Further savings of £11m are expected from care services for Adults and these should be considered high risk. The savings 
in care purchasing need to be set in the context of other changes to funding for adult social care purchasing. The Directorate 
is expecting increased recurring funding of £10.1m, social care precept and growth of £8.9m, and inflation funding from 
council funds of £4.4m. Taking into account the loss of the Adult Social Care Grant of £3.3m which was awarded in 2017-18 
only, and the saving target of £11m, this means that the available funds for care purchasing will increase by £9.1m.  This 
increase is around 3.8% of the total care purchasing budget, and on its own will not cover the underlying pressures on the 
budget, inflation in the care sector, and the increasing demand for Learning Disability (LD) services.  
 

23. The introduction of the National Living Wage, which will rise by 4.4% in April 2018, has impacted particularly on the care 
sector.  As well as a direct increase in costs to providers it also impacts on providers’ ability to recruit staff as they compete 
with other low-wage employers such as the retail sector.  This competition for staff results in higher wages having to be paid 
and can impact on the Council both in terms of the prices paid for care and the level of service provision available.  An 
increase in the social care precept and the use of the Improved Better Care Fund should go some way to mitigating this 
pressure but it will still be very challenging for the council to contain the increasing costs of adult care within current budgets.   
 

24. Adult Care Services has formulated a strategy for managing these risks that involves reducing demand and refining and 
targeting the care pricing model, but this will need to be carefully monitored to ensure that it is delivering the expected 
results. 
 

25. The Health, Wellbeing & Children’s Service are reporting an overspend of £6.4m in 2017-18, of this £0.5m is on budgets 
funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and £5.9m on base budgets.  This is due to the costs of Home-to-School 
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transport, and an increase in the cost of supporting adolescents in care, who present with a range of behaviours that need to 
be accommodated with specialist provision to meet their complex needs. The average age at which children are coming into 
care is increasing, and as older children are more likely to have packages of care with a higher cost and placements of 
longer duration, future pressure on budgets is also likely from these root causes.  In addition, there is increased demand for 
services for those children with Special Educational Needs (SEN) who are unable to attend school due to ill-health or 
exclusion, or to meet the SEN needs of children in mainstream education (including Post-16 learners).  Again, the directorate 
has strategies in place to manage these risks that must be carefully monitored over the coming year. 
 

26. When estimating the budget gap for 2018-19 it has been assumed that inflation on prices will be 2% but directorates will be 
expected to manage with only 1% of additional funding.  CPI inflation was 3% in November 2017 but is forecast to fall to 
2.2%% by 2019 and is not expected to return to the Bank of England target of 2% until after 2020.  This sharp rise in inflation 
expectations is due to the fall in the value of the pound which is increasing the price of imported goods. This will put pressure 
on Council budgets, particularly within Highways and Corporate Property where the price of oil impacts on material costs and 
energy bills. In order for the services to manage contractual costs they will need to minimise annual cost increases, requiring 
suppliers to absorb cost increases such as inflation and the living wage as part of their general efficiencies.   
 

27. In 2016-17 the out-turn was an overspend of £7.9m net of budgets funded from Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  The latest 
out-turn forecast for 2017-18 is likely to be an overspend of £9.7m net of budgets funded from DSG. It is clear that the 
Council cannot continue to sustain funding annual overspends at this level from reserves and this is why the new 
transformation programmes are key in moving the Council forward to different ways of working and delivering the services 
needed by the people of Suffolk.  Taking all factors into account it is unlikely that council spending would exceed the net 
budget by much more than 2% (about £10m) in 2018-19. This would be manageable within the Council’s strategic 
contingency resources. However, it is clear that there is much work to do in the coming year to manage the financial 
challenges and demand pressures whilst investing in a transformation programme that will enable the Council to continue to 
support those most vulnerable in our communities. 
 

28. The strategic contingency resources are made up of the contingency reserve, Council Tax/Business Rates Risk and the 
County Fund general reserve.  The balance on these reserves at the end of 2017-18 is forecast to be £40.7m.  This takes 
account of the £8.5m of funding required from reserves to balance the council’s budget in 2017-18 and the absorption of 
£1.8m of the forecast overspend at quarter 2 from Health, Wellbeing and Children’s Services for which there is insufficient 
directorate carry forward reserve. This amount would be sufficient to deal with any overspending/shortfall in savings in 2018-
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19.  However, the level of reserves held by the Council is reducing and continuing to fund any overspending/shortfall in 
savings from reserves will not be sustainable in future years.     
 

29. Suffolk has been awarded 100% Business Rates pilot status for 2018-19 based on the proposal submitted on the 27 October 
2017.  The proposal builds on the Business Rates Retention Pool Suffolk has successfully operated since 2013.  In all pilot 
areas, the councils within the pool have to forego the funding streams of revenue support grant and rural services delivery 
grant in return for higher shares of business rates. The Suffolk pilot is based on no-detriment to each of the councils and 
therefore the risk to the Council’s budget of not achieving the business rates anticipated in the      2018-19 budget is low.  
Any additional business rates collected in Suffolk will be invested in inclusive growth. 
 

e) The Capital Programme 
 

30. The council has a significant capital programme for the next 3 years which is largely funded through grants and borrowing.   
The programme has been developed to support the key deliverables of the council including projects where it has a statutory 
responsibility to provide. 
 

31. Moving forward, investment in strategic projects that support growth of the Suffolk economy will be needed to maximise its 
opportunities for council tax and business rate growth and therefore revenue income. The current programme includes a 
significant investment in two river crossings in Ipswich and Lowestoft which are going to take until 2023-24 to complete.  
These will require significant project management to ensure costs are controlled and projects are delivered on time 

 
32. A key risk therefore to consider in the Council’s budget planning is the interest cost and provision for repayment of debt that 

it will need to meet commitments on the borrowing it undertakes for capital purposes. This budget has been reduced by £7m 
in 2018-19 due to reprofiling of the debt repayment.  A strategy is in place to rebuild the level of the provision held in this 
budget over the longer term.  A further review of the capital programme will need to be undertaken to ensure that future 
borrowing is targeted on projects that deliver the most for the people of Suffolk and are affordable within the current revenue 
resources.   
 

33. The capital financing strategy for the foreseeable future is to continue to limit new borrowing only to those schemes which 
are either invest-to-save schemes or where it is essential to the delivery of the Administration’s key priorities, for example 
new school places and developing Suffolk’s infrastructure.   
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34. All borrowing is undertaken within the parameters agreed by the Council each year when setting the budget.  For 2018-19, 
the borrowing parameters are defined in the statement of Prudential Indicators (see Appendix C, Section C).  The proposed 
borrowing strategy is for the Council to undertake any new borrowing that is required in 2018-19 by temporary borrowing 
(less than one year to maturity) up to £100m unless long term interest rates start to rise, at which point there would be a 
switch to long term borrowing to lock in a lower rate.  The Council will limit the borrowing that is repayable within 12 months 
to no more than 50% of its total external debt and no more than 75% of its total debt that is repayable within less than 5 
years.  This means that the Council will continue to benefit from the low interest rates that are expected to apply to short-
term borrowing in the period to March 2019, while ensuring the Council’s susceptibility to any changes in short-term interest 
rates over the next five years is limited.  The interest budget therefore has adequate cover for the next two financial years. 

 
f)  Adequacy of Insurance Arrangements 
 
35. The Council operates an Insurance Provision that has sufficient sums set aside to meet the outstanding liabilities on claims 

brought against the Council in relation to its insurance policies.  The balance on the Insurance Provision was £6.21m at 
March 2017.   

  
36. The Council maintains an Insurance Reserve, which contains an amount set aside to meet the potential for further insurance 

claims that might arise in relation to previous years and any uninsured losses.  The balance on the Insurance Reserve at 
March 2017 was £4.55m.  
 

37. The Council has a contingent liability in relation to its insurance claims with Municipal Mutual Insurance (MMI).  In 1992 MMI 
stopped accepting new insurance business and organised a Scheme of Arrangement to allow for the orderly run-off of the 
company.  Under the Scheme, MMI can reclaim from policy holders any sums paid out against MMI insurance claims since 
1993 if this is needed to avoid an insolvent liquidation.  The Board of Directors of MMI wrote to policy holders on 13 
November 2012 to advise that it had decided to trigger the scheme of arrangement, and control of the company passed to 
the administrators, Ernst and Young LLP.  Ernst and Young advised of an initial levy of 15% of claims paid. The Council 
settled the initial levy during 2013-14 of the claims which had been received up to March 2014.  Any future claims that it 
settles on behalf of MMI will be subject to a reduction, equivalent to the levy, with the shortfall being met by the respective 
policyholders.  On 1 April 2016 Ernst and Young announced a second levy of 10%, increasing the aggregate levy to 
25%.  The Council settled the second levy during 2016-17. MMI reported a substantial deficit and there are also concerns in 
relation to future claims especially relating to child abuse and mesothelioma.  There is sufficient cover in the Council’s 
insurance reserve to fund the maximum amount of any further levy that may be imposed on claims paid to date by Ernst and 
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Young, as the levy would be £3.5m, however a further £4.6m remains outstanding in unpaid estimated claims which, if 
settled, would be subject to a further levy payment. 

38. When reviewing the level of the insurance reserve the potential for unforeseen risks is considered, as well as advice from 
appointed brokers, insurers and other government guidance.  The overall level of reserves would allow the Council to 
respond to emergencies (even if some reserves have to be redeployed from existing purposes).  The recovery from an 
emergency may also require capital budgets to be diverted and/or schemes added to the capital programme and funded 
from borrowing. 

 
g) Reserves 
 
39. The Council’s policies on the maintenance and use of reserves are set out in the Financial Regulations.  The assessment of 

the adequacy of reserves is based on a review of the likely commitments falling against each category of reserve. 
 
40. It should be recognised that reserves can only be spent once and they can impact on the Council’s overall level of 

borrowing as currently they mitigate the need to borrow in the short term.  Therefore, running reserves down in an 
unstructured way will have a cost as well as increasing the financial risks the Council faces as Revenue Support Grant will 
be virtually phased out by 2020-21 and the Council’s resources will become more dependent on local economic performance 
and housing growth.  It also reduces flexibility to respond to opportunities for working in partnership with other organisations 
or investing in transforming council services. 

41. The balances on reserves at the beginning of April 2017 and forecasts for March 2018 and 2019 are shown in Table 1 
below. 
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Table 1: Summary of Reserves (excluding Schools) 

  
 
Unallocated Reserves  
 
42. Unallocated reserves include the County Fund and Central Contingency Reserve.  The County Fund General Reserve is a 

‘back-stop’ to the central contingency and Services’ Reserves to be deployed by either Cabinet or the County Council for any 
purpose within the legal power of the Council.  Examples of the purposes for which it might be used include: 

 
a) Dealing with unforeseen in-year budget pressures.  Cabinet is empowered to approve in-year allocations to deal with 

such matters that it considers cannot reasonably be managed by Services; 
b) Financing one-off items of expenditure; 
c) Exceptional insurance claims; 

Opening Balance 
of Reserves 
2017/18

Forecast Reserve 
Balance 31/03/18

Forecast Reserve 
Balance 31/03/19

£m £m £m

Contingency 39.7 27.9 24.8
Council Tax/Business Rates Risk 2.0 1.8 3.6
County Fund 10.9 11.0 11.0
Directorate Reserves 22.2 9.1 9.1
Public Health Ring‐fenced Grant Reserve 4.0 3.4 3.4
Allocated Reserves for Defined Future Uses 51.7 35.2 30.1
Sub‐total 130.4 88.4 82.0

Capital Financing Reserve 23.4 27.3 27.3
Capital Grants & Contributions Reserve 9.4 6.1 6.1
Capital Receipts Reserve 6.8 4.3 4.3
Renewals Reserves  3.0 3.1 3.1
Total reserves for future capital and infrastructure projects 42.6 40.8 40.8

Total Reserves excluding Schools 173.1 129.2 122.8
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d) Providing a strategic reserve to deal with such matters as major emergencies. Under the Bellwin Scheme, which 
provides emergency financial assistance to local authorities in England, the first £1m would have to be met by the 
Council before any costs were eligible for grant funding; 

 
43. Sources of finance for the County Fund General Reserve come from savings on the central budgets of the Council.  If the 

need arose, the reserve could be increased within the overall agreed budget plan for a particular year, or by transferring 
balances from other reserves.  Both of these courses of action are becoming increasingly difficult to achieve given the ever-
tighter financial climate within which the Council has to work.  

 
44. Given the range of potential calls on the County Fund General Reserve, the Council has agreed that a prudential approach 

should be taken to maintaining its balance.  The prudential guidelines require the minimum balance on the County Fund 
General Reserve to be about 1% of the net budget of the council.  Such a percentage takes into account the other reserves 
that are held currently. It follows therefore that if other reserves become depleted the level of the County Fund General 
Reserve may need to be increased. 

 
45. In the event of the County Fund General Reserve being reduced below 1% of net budget, Cabinet (as advised by the Head 

of Finance) will agree a plan as part of the budget strategy to restore the balance over the next two years.  The current 1% 
prudential “minimum” balance for the reserve is £4.8m.  

 
46. The forecast balance at 31 March 2018 is £11.0m equivalent to 2.2% of the net budget.  This is deemed adequate in the 

current financial climate, taking into account the level of other reserves such as the Central Contingency Reserve, to cope 
with unexpected events in 2018-19. 
 

47. The Contingency Reserve and Council Tax/Business Rates Risk Reserve exist to enable the Council to deal with uncertainty 
in future funding. The decreases in 2016-17 and 2017-18 reflect the planned use of this reserve to balance the overall 
budget pending further savings being identified and transition programmes being implemented.   

 
 
Directorate Reserves 
 
48. Under the Financial Regulations, Directorates are allowed to hold carry forward reserves for their Services.  This allows 

services to: 
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(a) Manage any delays to service provision 
(b) Deter and control overspending 
(c) Finance non-recurring expenditure 
(d) Provide a contingency for dealing with unforeseen in-year cost pressures, such as excess inflation costs and increases in 

demand for services e.g. rises in the numbers of children in care above forecasts, increases in the requirements for 
purchased-care and the impact of severe winter weather. 

 
49. Service reserves are an essential component in the Council’s overall framework for financial management.  They permit a 

control regime whereby services are required to be self-reliant and deliver agreed service plans within the resources 
available.  Services are expected to finance in-year budget overspending whilst sustainable solutions are put in place to 
bring plans back on target.  The Council’s financial policies incentivise services to achieve savings. Each year as the 
financial situation becomes more challenging these reserves are likely to reduce, with Children’s Services exhausting all of 
their allocation by the end of this financial year unless the demand for services can be reduced.   

 
50. The Public Health Grant is ring-fenced for expenditure on Public Health activities.  Therefore, any underspend in year on the 

grant is transferred to a reserve which is also ring-fenced and must be spent on expenditure that is legitimately chargeable to 
the grant. 
 

Allocated Reserves for Defined Future Use 
 
51. Allocated reserves for defined future use are used to pay for specific commitments or set aside for anticipated projects and 

programmes. Table 2 overleaf sets out the main reserves with explanations for the more significant items. 
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Table 2: Forecast Balances on Allocated Reserves for Defined Future Uses 

 

Reserve

Opening 
Balance of 
Reserves 
2017-18

Forecast 
Reserve 
Balance 
31/3/18

Forecast 
Reserve 
Balance 
31/3/19

£'m £'m £'m

My Life My Future 0.1 0.1 0.0
Mental Health Projects 0.1 0.1 0.1
Buurtzorg Test 0.1 0.1 0.0
Youth Offending Service 0.2 0.2 0.2
Universal Childrens Health Services 0.8 0.6 0.2
Troubled Families 0.5 0.5 0.5
County Music Service 0.5 0.5 0.5
Children's Services ‐ Other 4.3 0.6 0.4
Public Health Projects 1.0 1.0 0.2
Fire PFI Project 2.6 2.5 2.3
Fire Other 0.5 0.5 0.5
Public Protection Transformation 1.3 1.3 1.0
Corporate Regeneration 1.0 0.7 0.0
Energy & PV Panels 0.3 0.3 0.3
Building Maintenance 0.4 0.4 0.3
On Street Parking 2.0 1.3 1.3
Green Travel Plan 0.5 0.5 0.5
Strategic Development 0.8 0.8 0.8
Waste 2.6 2.1 1.6
Highways Transformation 0.6 0.0 0.0
Developer Contribution Fees  0.3 0.0 0.0
Commuted Sums for Highways Maintenance 9.0 8.0 7.0
Other Growth, Highways and Infrastructure 2.9 0.0 0.0
Election 1.0 1.0 1.0
Insurance 4.5 5.0 4.8
Redundancy 0.2 0.0 0.0
Endeavour Card 0.7 0.7 0.6
Raising the Bar 0.1 0.1 0.0
Schools Organisation Review 2.0 1.5 1.0
Transition Fund 0.4 0.1 0.1
Transformation Fund 4.1 2.1 2.1
Broadband Project 4.5 1.2 1.2
Digital Customer Service 0.8 1.0 1.0
Apprenticeships 0.9 0.5 0.5
Total 51.7 35.2 30.1
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52. The My Life My Future reserve is for funding the roll out of a programme to improve the independence and confidence of 

people with a learning disability when using public transport.  
 

53. The Mental Health Projects reserve exists to cover the costs of the review of the Section 75 Partnership working agreement 
between ACS and the Norfolk and Suffolk NHS Foundation Trust to ensure arrangements between the two bodies are 
working in the most effective and efficient way. 
 

54. The Buurtzorg reserve is to fund the setting up of pilots for a new way of working that brings together community health and 
social care staff.  The model empowers individuals to deliver all the health and care that customers need.  Practitioners will 
work alongside nurses and work in self-managing teams of up to twelve professionals who provide care for 40-50 clients in a 
specific locality.  
 

55. The Youth Offending Service reserve is funded from a range of resources including grant income and contributions from 
Health, the Probation Service and the Police. The grant that the Council receives from central government has been reduced 
so this reserve is being used to mitigate pressure on the budget before the service is re-shaped. 
 

56. The Universal Children’s Health Service reserve provides the Community Nursing and Health Visitors that work in close 
partnership with the Integrated Teams. This service is entirely funded by Clinical Commissioning Groups (previously the 
NHS) and Public Health grant. Higher than expected levels of vacancies have led to the current level of reserves, although 
these will reduce as recruitment increases.  
 

57. The Troubled Families reserve holds income from a Central Government grant that is the main funding source for this 
initiative. This funding is for local authorities to work with specific families that have serious problems, to provide targeted 
support to assist in turning their lives around and ‘breaking the cycle’ of inter-generational crime, unemployment and low 
aspirations.  As the service has engaged with more families than originally planned more grant income has been received 
than forecast so the use of this reserve in the short term is minimal. 
 

58. The County Music Service (OFSTED rating: Outstanding) reserve has built up as a result of successful trading activity with 
schools and is available to be used to continue its programme to enable schools to plan, provide and deliver a 
comprehensive music curriculum for all pupils including, where appropriate, specialist instrumental tuition. 
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59. Other Children’s Services reserves includes funding for a variety of programmes, including the Safeguarding Children Board, 
14-19 development and Suffolk & Norfolk Initial Teacher Training (SNITT)  
 

60. The Public Health Projects reserve is set aside for specific projects including sexual health services, GP contraception 
training and smoking/drugs/alcohol prevention programmes. 
 

61. The Fire Private Finance Initiative (PFI) reserve exists to equalise the cost of the contract over the 25 years as the payments 
in earlier years were smaller than those in later years.  An annual contribution was made in the earlier years to ensure funds 
were available to make payments in later years.  This is a combination of base budget provision and PFI grant. 

62. The Other Fire reserves will be used for a number of programmes including Firebike which is to promote road safety and 
bike awareness in particular for motorcyclists, Emergency Service Cadets is a joint partnership cadet scheme combining Fire 
and Police services to develop social skills of young people, and Firefighter Fit and Healthy to support young people and 
their families who are suffering from weight and health issues. 

 
63. The reserves set aside for Public Protection Transformation are to continue to support the changes that have been 

implemented as part of Suffolk’s Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and for service re-design.  
Examples include supporting the on-call crewing reserve to help alleviate on-call availability in areas which have low 
availability and to continue to increase collaboration with blue-light partners which is being encouraged as part of the Fire 
reform to improve efficiency and collaboration. 

 
64. The Corporate Regeneration reserve provides match-funding money for capital grants to organisations throughout Suffolk, 

enabling them to qualify for external grants.  To be eligible for support projects must benefit the people of Suffolk by 
delivering community, economic or environmental regeneration, or a combination of all these. 
 

65. The Energy and PV Panels reserve exists to support the revenue costs associated with the roll-out of energy saving 
schemes across the council’s estate. 
 

66. The Building Maintenance reserve exists as schools pay up-front for some maintenance services that are delivered by 
Vertas through Corporate Property.   
 



Appendix B 

17 
 

67. The On-Street Parking Schemes reserve is funded by money collected on behalf of the Council by St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council and Ipswich Borough Council from On-Street parking.  The projects that the surplus funds can be spent on are 
governed by the Road Traffic Regulation Act.  The funds can be used for providing and maintaining car parks, improving the 
highway, environment improvements and passenger transport improvements 
 

68. The Green Travel Plan reserve exists as in some years the contribution to the cost of implementing and running green travel 
arrangements is less than the income collected from staff parking.  When the cost is more than the income the reserve is 
used to fund the difference.  
 

69. Strategic Development reserves include environment and economic development reserves.  The latter was created out of 
the proceeds from the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) scheme.  This was set up in 2005-06 to give local 
authorities a financial incentive to encourage local business growth.  The remaining balance is being focused on the Ipswich 
Waterfront Innovation Centre, supporting key sectors and inward investment activities.  
 

70. The Waste reserve will be used to fund a long-term lease for a transfer station and is available to fund one-off expenditure 
associated with the Energy-from-Waste contract and capital improvements to waste infrastructure. 
 

71. The Highways Transformation reserve exists to fund one-off expenditure associated with the highways transformation 
programme. 
 

72. The Developer Fees reserve exists because the level of fees collected by the highways service varies from year to year.  In 
any year where the level collected exceeds the budget the surplus is transferred to this reserve to be used in other years 
when there is a shortfall against the budget. 
 

73. The Highways Commuted Sums reserve contains the amounts paid by developers to cover the additional maintenance work 
arising from their developments.  The amounts held in this reserve can therefore only be used to fund future liabilities 
associated with highways maintenance.  
 

74. The Other Growth, Highways and Infrastructure reserve contains unspent revenue grants that have been allocated for future 
use. 
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75. The Elections reserve exists to fund the costs of local elections.  The reserve has been used to fund the cost of the May 
2017 election. The reserve will need to be restored to £1m in preparation for the next County Council election.  

 
76. The Council maintains an Insurance reserve, which contains an amount set aside to meet the potential for further insurance 

claims that might arise in relation to previous years and any uninsured losses.  The balance on the Insurance reserve at 
March 2017 was £4.5m which is sufficient to meet the estimated level of any additional claims and uninsured losses from 
previous years. 
 

77. The Redundancy reserve was created in 2010-11 to finance potential redundancies arising from downsizing the Council’s 
workforce.  At the end of 2018–19 this reserve will need to be replenished in order to support the current funding 
arrangements of redundancies.  
 

78. The Endeavour Card is for 16-19 year olds to help reduce transport costs for young people.  The reserve is being used to 
fund the running costs of the scheme. 
 

79. The Raising the Bar reserve is being used to fund a structured improvement in pupil attainment and improve capabilities for 
young people in the world of work together with addressing the recommendations in the RSA report ‘No School an Island’.  
 

80. The Schools Organisation Review (SOR) reserve is being used to fund the remaining revenue costs of the reorganisation 
including the commitments for salary safeguarding, redundancy and premature retirement costs; these will be completed in 
2019-20. Any balance left on this reserve will be transferred to the Council’s redundancy reserve. 
 

81. The Transition Fund was set up in 2011-12 in order to allow some services to continue which would otherwise have been 
stopped due to budget cuts.  This continues to provide time for local organisations to put proposals together, undertake due 
diligence and discuss options with the Council.  
 

82. The Transformation Fund is being used to help deliver the Council’s transformation programmes and investment in IT, 
particularly in Adult and Community Services.  
 

83. The Broadband reserve will be used to fund the council’s contribution to the Better Broadband for Suffolk programme. 
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84. The Customer Service/Digital reserve was established to enable a one-off investment to develop the Council’s digital 
presence and processes on an invest-to-save basis.  
 

85. The Apprenticeship reserve was established to fund a local Apprenticeship Service.  This includes the delivery of a series of 
targeted marketing campaigns to promote the importance of apprenticeships and drive greater take up by businesses and 
young people. 

 
86. It is my firm opinion that the balances on allocated reserves for defined future use are appropriate for the future 

commitments against them.  
 
Schools’ Reserves 
 
87. Schools are legally entitled to hold balances under the delegation arrangements within which they work.  Their balances 

appear within the County Council’s balance sheet but can only be used by schools – these balances cannot be spent by the 
County Council.  This similarly applies to the Dedicated Schools Grant which can only be applied to activities legitimately 
chargeable to the DSG and agreed by the Schools Forum. 

88. At 31 March 2017, schools’ balances amounted to £19.8m (10.6% of budget).  At March 2015 the balance was £25.8m.  It is 
forecast that the balance will decline by March 2018 as more schools transfer to Academy status and Maintained schools 
start to spend in-year to meet the financial challenges that they face. 

89. At the beginning of the financial year there were 17 schools that already have, or were forecasting, budget deficits.  Under 
the Scheme for the Local Management of Schools (LMS scheme) all schools are required to draw up recovery plans to clear 
these deficits in a maximum of three years if they overspend.  However, there is still a potential risk to the local authority if a 
school closes or becomes a sponsored academy when it has a deficit. In mitigation CYP makes termly risk assessments of 
all schools and will use its powers to intervene if a school’s finances are not robust.  

90. A small number of schools have been identified as holding large balances built up from consistent underspending against 
budget over a number of years.  CYP will continue to work with these schools, to identify which schools are holding balances 
as prudent budget management or where funds are being saved for specific purposes, such as capital spend, and those 
schools where these balances are excessive and there are no robust plans in place for their use.  Where balances are 
deemed excessive, Children’s Services Education and Learning team will work with the schools governing body to ensure 
that the funds are properly used for the benefit of the pupils in the school. 
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91. At 31 March 2017 the balance of the Dedicated Schools Grant reserve was £1.1m.   It is forecast that the balance at 31 
March 2018 will be nil. This large drawdown of reserves in 2017-18 is mainly due to forecast overspending on the budget for 
providing services for children with special educational needs. However, Schools Forum have agreed a planned transfer to 
the reserve from the school’s block of £0.97m in 2018-19. 

Recommendation 
 
92. The Council is asked to have regard to this report when making its decisions on the 2018-19 Budget.  Where advice in this 

report is not accepted, this should be recorded formally with reasons in the minutes of the County Council meeting. 
 
Louise Aynsley 
Head of Finance 
23rd January 2018 
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A. Background to the 2018-19 Budget and Local 
Government Finance Settlement  

 
1. The key elements of the budget are explained in the 

Cabinet report. This appendix and annexes provides 
supporting information in terms of the budget process and 
detailed supporting figures. They also include explanations 
of the Council’s grant and business rates settlement and 
the national context of the budget. 

 
2. The key dates for the budget setting process are provided 

below: 
 

November 2017 – 
December 2017 

Budget Consultation on the SCC 
website 

22nd November 
2017 

Autumn Budget 

23rd November 
2017 

Scrutiny Committee 

19th December 
2017 

Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement 

23rd January 2018 Cabinet to consider and recommend 
the budget to be considered by 
County Council in February 

Mid January – Early 
February 

Final Local Government Finance 
Settlement 

8th February 2018 County Council to agree the Budget 
and Council Tax 

 

    
 
Forecast Budget Gap 2018-21 
3. As part of the Pre-Cabinet Decision, the 2018-19 Revenue 

and Capital Budgets were presented to Scrutiny 
Committee in November, with a forecast budget gap to 
2021. Details of the assumptions about levels of funding 
and financial pressures that had been incorporated into 
this forecast, shown in Table 2.  The papers for the 
scrutiny committee can be found here: 
https://committeeminutes.suffolk.gov.uk/DocSetPage.aspx
?MeetingTitle=(23-11-2017),%20Scrutiny%20Committee 

4. Since the Scrutiny meeting the Council has received 
updated taxbase figures from the District and Borough 
Councils, details of a pay offer of 2% and the Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement.  As a result, the 
budget gap to 2021, in Table 2, has been updated and is 
now based on the following expected level of funding, 
which is seen in Table 1.  
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Table 1: Expected Level of Funding 2018-22 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
45.2 Revenue Support Grant 16.3

1.7 Rural Services Delivery Grant 1.7
2.0 Transitional Grant

97.9 Business Rates and Top Up Grant 133.1 104.5 106.6 108.7
275.2 Council Tax 287.4 295.7 305.0 314.5

4.1 Collection Fund Surplus 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
3.0 New Homes Bonus 2.0 1.8 1.0 1.0
1.4 Education Services Grant
3.3 Adult Social Care Grant

13.9 Social Care Precept 19.9 23.2 23.4 23.7
15.0 Improved Better Care Fund 20.3 24.9 24.9 24.9

8.5 Funding from Contingency Reserve

30.8 Public Health Ringfenced Grant 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0
502.0 Total 495.6 500.1 492.9 504.8  

5. The Council accepted a four-year grant allocation at the start 
of 2016-17, which provided some certainty about the level of 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG), Rural Services Delivery 
Grant (RSDG) and Transitional Grant for the period to 2021.  
As part of the move to more self-sufficient local government, 
the Revenue Support Grant will be phased out. 

 
6. The four-year allocations are confirmed annually with a final 

determination taking into account Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) increase on the business rates multiplier and any 
transfers of functions or responsibilities to local government, 
along with other unforeseen events.   

 
7. The provisional Local Government Finance settlement, 

announced in December 2017, awarded Suffolk with 
Business Rates pilot status therefore RSG and RSDG are 
now rolled into the Business Rates figure within Table 1. 
There is no detriment to the level of funding being received 
through this method. The Suffolk pilot will include all seven 
District and Borough councils along with the County Council.  

 
8. The Government also announced its aim to increase the 

local share of business rates retention to 75% in 2020-21, 
through incorporating existing grants into business rate 
retention including the Revenue Support Grant, and the 
Public Health Grant. The remaining 25% central share will 
be returned to HM Treasury and recycled back to Local 
Government in a form yet to be determined. 
 

9. The Revenue Support Grant (RSG) shown in 2019-20 has 
not changed since the four-year figures were announced in 
2016-17. Pilot status is only for one year therefore RSG is 
assumed to be received as a separate grant in 2019-20. 

 
10. The Rural Services Delivery Grant, as announced in 

February 2016, is an un-ringfenced Section 31 grant paid to 
authorities until 2019-20. The grant has been rolled into 
business rates in the same way as RSG for 2018-19. 

 
11. The level of business rates and top-up grant is based on the 

assumptions made by central government in the 2017-18 
local government finance settlement for every year up to 
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2020.  In addition, the forecast includes the existing Section 
31 grant of £2m which compensates for the impact of the 
cap on rates for small, empty and rural businesses.  For 
2020-21 and 2021-22 it is assumed that the level of 
business rates and top-up grant will increase by 2% per 
annum whilst the introduction of 75% rates retention is being 
introduced. 

12. The Business Rates Pilot status for Suffolk means that the 
level of Business rates retained by the Council has 
increased to take account of RSG and RSDG, along with an 
inflationary increase.  

13. Any additional income from Business Rates as part of the 
pilot scheme will be divided across the economic areas: 
West Suffolk, East Suffolk, Ipswich and Central Suffolk and 
spent on agreed priorities to support growth.  This is 
projected to be in the region of £10m across the whole of 
Suffolk. 

14. The council tax collection fund surplus is treated as one-off, 
as it can fluctuate considerably each year.  The current 
estimate of the surplus for 2018-19 is £3.0m. 

 
15. General council tax will be increased by 2.99% in 2018/19 

and then 1.99% per annum from 2019-20 to 2021-22.  The 
Government has given authorities the flexibility to increase 
council tax by 3% in 2018-19 and 2019-20. This flexibility 
has been linked to the rate of inflation. The current estimate 
of the increase in the council tax base is 1.24% for 2018-19 
and 1% per annum from 2019-20 to 2021-22. 

16. The Government has given authorities with social care 
responsibilities the flexibility to raise council tax in their area 
by up to 8% over four years (2016-17 to 2019-20) to fund 
adult social care services.  This flexibility is being offered in 
recognition of the impact of the National Living Wage and 
demographic changes which are leading to growing demand 
for adult social care, and increased pressure on council 
budgets.  Suffolk agreed a 2% and 3% increase in 2016-17 
and 2017-18 respectively.  Therefore, the Council has the 
option to increase by a further 3% in 2018-19 but has taken 
the option to increase by 2% and then a further 1% in 2019-
20. The Social Care Precept is shown separately on the face 
of the council tax bill.  From 2020-21 it is assumed that no 
further increases will be permitted and therefore the value of 
the Social Care Precept will increase only with increases in 
the council tax base.   The additional funding raised from the 
increase in the Social Care Precept will be added to the 
Adult Care budget. 

17. The level of New Homes Bonus is based on the provisional 
2018/19 finance settlement for 2018-19 up to 2020.  Final 
allocations depend on actual number of houses delivered by 
authorities and is therefore likely to change. 

 
18. When the Government reformed the New Homes Bonus in 

2017-18 some of the national reduction in funding was 
redistributed as a one-off Adult Social Care Grant which was 
£3.3m for Suffolk.  Therefore in 2018-19 this funding will not 
re-occur and the budget in Adult Care reduces accordingly. 
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19. The Government announced in the 2015 Spending Review 
that the general rate element of the Education Services 
Grant would cease with effect from September 2017.  This 
has been used to fund duties that local authorities deliver for 
maintained schools.  As a result, £1.4m of funding that the 
Council has received will not continue into 2018-19.  

20. In 2017-18 the Government implemented the Improved 
Better Care Fund to fund existing and future pressures 
caused by increasing demand for care.  This is also ring-
fenced for Adult Care and therefore the increases expected 
in this funding in 2018-19 and 2019-20 will be added to the 
Adult Care budget.   Beyond 2019-20 it is not anticipated 
that the funding will be removed but no further increases are 
expected. 

21. The Public Health Grant will reduce from £30.8m in 2017-18 
to £30m in 2018-19.  There is expected to be a further 
reduction in grant of £0.8m to an indicative £29.2m in 2019-
20.  As this grant is ring-fenced, the Public Health service 
will need to identify savings to meet the reduced level of 
grant. The ringfenced status of the grant is due to end from 
2020-21 subject to the national introduction of business 
rates retention. 

22. When the 2017-18 budget was set it was assumed that 
£8.5m would be needed from the contingency reserve to 
balance the budget.  As this is not a sustainable source of 
funding for the Council’s budget it is assumed when 
calculating the budget gap that no contingency reserve 
funding will be used from 2018-19. 

23. On the spending side of the equation and the figures shown 
in Table 2, assumptions have been made for inflation of 2% 
for non-pay budgets and 1% on pay budgets.  A pay award 
of 2% has been proposed and the additional cost of this has 
resulted in a further financial pressure which has been 
factored into the revised budget gap within Central 
Resources.  External income budgets, except for those 
relating to grants and contributions, are expected to increase 
by 3% and care charges by 2%.  This reflects the inflation 
uplift plus a real increase in fees and charges to the extent 
that the rules around certain charges allow that level of 
increase. 

24. For 2018-19, the extra raised through the 1% flexibility in 
general council tax will be allocated to adult care services as 
demand and demography funding. Assumptions about 
demand and demography will be reviewed on an annual 
basis if current spending pressures cannot be managed. 

25. As no further increases are expected in the Improved Better 
Care Fund or the Social Care Precept after the 1% rise in 
2019-20, it is estimated that a further £5.0m will be required 
in 2021-22 to fund demand and demography pressures for 
adult care services. 

26. It is expected that from 2019-20 it will be necessary to add 
£0.65m per annum to the capital financing budget to ensure 
that the budget is sufficient to fund the cost of debt 
repayment.  

27. In 2016-17 all funding for the implementation of the Care Act 
2014 was included in the Revenue Support Grant.  Within 
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the grant settlement it is estimated that if the second phase 
of the Care Act implementation goes ahead in 2020 it will 
cost the Council an additional £2.1m.     

28. Table 2 summarises the position discussed above and sets 
out the level of savings required over the three years to 
2021, which total £58m. 

 
Table 2: Forecast Budget Gap 2018-22 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
£'m £'m £'m £'m

Previous Years Budget 502.0 495.6 500.1 492.9
Inflation 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5
Adult Care Demand & Demography 2.9 5.0
Adult Social Care Grant -3.3
Additional Social Care Cost 6.0 3.2 0.2 0.2
Improved Better Care Fund 5.2 4.6
Minimum Revenue Provision 0.7 0.7 0.7
Reduction in Public Health Grant -0.8
Pay Strategy 1.0
Potential Pay Agreement 1.7
Care Act 2.1

Sub-Total 522.3 513.7 508.6 506.3

Less:
Funding 495.6 500.1 492.9 504.8

Forecast Budget Gap 26.8 13.6 15.7 1.5

 

Core Spending Power 
29. As part of the Local Government Finance Settlement the 

government makes an assessment of a local authorities’ 
core spending power, which sets out indicative figures for 
the potential income that could be available to authorities 
each year.  Core funding considers the main resources 
available to Councils.  It comprises of council tax income 
and the Settlement Funding Assessment (business rates 
baseline and Revenue Support Grant). 

30. Table 3 shows the Core spending power for Suffolk for the 
three years from 2017-18. 
 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Suffolk County Council £m £m £m
Settlement Funding Assessment 141.1 129.2 117.3
S31 Grant (Business Rates) 1.2 2.1 3.1
Estimated Council Tax 275.2 288.1 301.6
Social Care Precept 13.9 23.4 24.5
Improved Better Care Fund 15.0 20.3 24.9
Adult Social Care Support Grant 3.3 0.0 0.0
New Homes Bonus 3.0 2.0 1.8
Rural Services Delivery Grant 1.7 1.7 1.7
Transitional Grant 2.0 0.0 0.0

456.5 466.8 474.8
Percentage change 2.2% 1.7%  

31. The Government figures indicate an increase of 2.2% in the 
Core Spending Power in 2018-19 and a further 1.7% in 
2019-20. The reduction to the Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA) in 2018-19 compared to 2017-18 is 
8.4%.   
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32. The S31 Grant compensates for the reduced income, as a 
consequence of switching the uprating of the business rates 
multiplier to CPI in 2018-19, rather than 2020-21 as 
previously announced. It also compensates for the 2% cap 
on rate increases imposed in 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

33. The Government figures assume that local authorities 
increase their Band D council tax in line with the referendum 
principle of 2.99% each year.  The Council Tax estimate is  
based on applying average annual growth in council tax 
base between 2013-14 and 2017-18 throughout the period 
to 2019-20.  

34. The potential Social Care Precept is updated to show 
actuals for each authority in 2017-18 and then for 2018-19 
and 2019-20 assuming authorities use the maximum 
allowable level given their past decisions.  

35. New Homes Bonus for 2017-18 and 2018-19 are final 
allocations with 2019-20 estimated based upon legacy 
payments. Final allocations depend on actual number of 
houses delivered by authorities and therefore will change.  

36. The Rural Services Delivery grant is increased in 2018-19 to 
the same level as 2017-18 and is distributed to the top-
quartile of authorities ranked by sparsity.  

Business Rates 
37. The Council along with District and Borough Councils in 

Suffolk put forward a bid for Business Rates Pilot status in 
November 2017. Following the Provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement, Suffolk was awarded pilot 
status along with nine other authorities in England.  

38. Under the pilot the Council will receive business rates 
instead of Revenue Support Grant and Rural Services 
Delivery Grant. 

39. The Local Government Finance Act allowed local authorities 
to form pools for the purposes of business rates retention. 
The aim being to offer local authorities the opportunity to 
retain more of the rates generated in their local areas and 
allow them to use that additional revenue more effectively to 
drive future economic growth, which in turn should increase 
future business rates yield.  

40. The small business rates multiplier changes from 46.6p in 
2017-18 to 48.0p in 2018-19, which is calculated using CPI 
for indexation rather than RPI. Local authorities will be 
compensated for the switch if it results is a reduction of 
income from rates collected.  

41. The business rate safety net remains but will be set at 3% 
rather than 7.5% given Suffolk’s pilot status. It ensures no 
authority’s income from business rates falls below 3% of 
their individual baseline funding level for the year. The 
safety net is funded from the tariff payments made by some 
authorities, which will include Suffolk. 
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Schools Funding 
 

42. The majority of funding for schools is allocated through the 
ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant and the Pupil Premium 
Grant.  
 

43. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) - the Department for 
Education (DfE) have published a new national funding 
formula for schools and high-needs respectively that will be 
implemented over a number of years, commencing in    
2018-19. 

 
44. The DSG is comprised, as previously, of a schools block, a 

high-needs block, an early-years block but there is also a 
new fourth element, the central school services block.  

 
45. The central school services block is funded partly from the 

current schools block and from the funding previously 
allocated via the Education Services Grant – retained 
element, which was transferred to become part of DSG 
funding in 2017-18. 

 
46. The transition to an early years national funding formula 

(EYNFF) for three and four year olds began last year and 
will be completed in 2018-19. 

 
47. A full list of grants for Suffolk is shown in Annex F. 

 
 

 
B. Capital Programme for 2018-21 and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 
 
1. Appendix C, Annex E shows the proposed capital 

programme for 2018-21 and how it will be financed.   
2. The Council has received capital grant settlements for 

most of the services as shown in Table 1 and the 
programme for 2018-21 is based on these allocations. 
However, the Department for Education (DfE) has not 
announced all the education capital allocations so a 
programme has been put in place based on expected 
grant funding. The spending plans will be adjusted when 
the actual level of grant is announced. The paragraphs 
below give more details about the schemes included. 

3. The capital financing strategy will continue to limit new 
borrowing only to those schemes which are either invest-
to-save schemes or where it is absolutely essential to the 
delivery of the Administration’s key priorities. 
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Table 1: Capital Settlement 2018-21  
Grant 

Approvals
Grant 

Approvals
Grant 

Approvals
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

£m £m £m
Ring-Fenced Grants:
Free Schools Grant 1.9 0.0 0.0
Schools Devolved Formula Grant 1.2 1.1 1.0
Disabilities Facilities Grant 5.7 TBC TBC
Dept for Transport 0.0 26.4 88.4

8.8 27.5 89.4
Non Ring-Fenced Grants:
Schools Maintenance 7.6 6.8 6.2
Schools Basic Need 11.9 3.7 3.5
Integrated Transport 3.3 3.3 3.3
Highways Capital Maintenance 17.6 17.6 17.6
Highways Incentive Fund Capital Maintenance 3.7 3.7 3.7
Pot Hole Action fund 1.4 0.0 0.0
National Productivity Fund 3.8 0.0 0.0
Housing Infrastructure fund TBC 2.8 0.0 0.0

51.8 35.0 34.1

Total Government Support 60.6 62.5 123.5  
 
Adult & Community Services (ACS) 
4. The Adult and Community Services (ACS) programme is 

made up solely of the Disabled Facilities Grant. The grant 
allocation has been announced for 2018-19 at £5.7m, but 
information is still awaited on whether the grant will continue 
into the future.  The grant will predominantly be transferred 

to District and Borough Councils to support housing 
adaptations to enable customers to continue to live in their 
own home.  A small proportion will be pooled and held by 
Suffolk County Council to purchase equipment used in the 
re-ablement of customers and community capacity 
initiatives. 
 

Health, Wellbeing and Children’s Services 
5. The Health, Wellbeing and Children’s Services (HWCS) 

capital programme, includes an estimate of funding for    
2019-21 onwards. This will be revised once allocations are 
announced by the Department for Education.  

6. Provision of school places for children remains a key 
responsibility of the Council, with the strategy set out in the 
Education & Learning Infrastructure Plan.  The programme 
includes construction of seven new primary schools, in 
Felixstowe, Haverhill, Saxmundham, Bury St Edmunds and 
Ipswich (3), the completion of the new schools in Red Lodge 
and Lakenheath, and extensions to at least twenty existing 
schools. 

7. The HWCS programme also includes £5.6m for Special 
Educational Needs provision at The Bridge in Ipswich and 
Riverwalk in Bury St Edmunds.  This is to provide more local 
services to vulnerable children, which will reduce the 
reliance on expensive out-of-county provision and better 
meet the needs of children and young people. 
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Fire and Rescue Services and Public Safety 
8. The strategic co-ordinating centre is a shared command 

used by the Emergency services to jointly manage the 
response to an emergency incident in Suffolk. The current 
centre is based in Martlesham but is coming to the end of its 
useful life. The £110k is Suffolk Contributing to re-locate the 
centre to Beacon House. Work on this will not commence 
until the other partners agree to contribute their share. 

9. The Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety programme 
provides for ongoing replacement of vehicles, equipment 
and communications.  

 
Strategic Development 
10. The Strategic Development programme will deliver transport 

infrastructure and improvements to support economic growth 
across Suffolk. Schemes planned include improvements to 
the flow of traffic and better conditions for pedestrians, 
cyclists and buses on the main routes into Ipswich and Bury 
St Edmunds. There are also planned improvements to the 
A140.  The schemes will be funded from integrated transport 
grant that is expected to remain constant from 2018-19.   

11. The programme also includes £1.5m for the initial design 
and planning costs for the new river crossings in Ipswich and 
Lowestoft. This is funded from the £10m borrowing agreed 
by Cabinet in May 2016. The first stage of construction will 
be covered by a government grant. The Department for 
Transport are contributing a total of £154.9m to the projects 

which are expected to be complete in 2022 for the Lake 
Lothing third river crossing and in 2023-24 for the upper 
Orwell crossing. It is therefore assumed that no further 
Council funding will be required in this three-year budget 
period. However, the financing of the projects assumes other 
contributions in 2022-23 and 2023-24 of £16.9m. If the bids 
are unsuccessful or if the scheme overspends the Council 
may need to contribute additional funding in the future.  

12. In July 2015 the cabinet approved the Hold Heritage Centre 
project, which is a partnership between the council and the 
University of Suffolk (UCS). Construction of the site is due to 
start in 2018-19.   

13. A bid to the National Productivity Investment Fund to make 
improvements to the Eye Airfield junction on the A140 has 
been successful, totalling £3.8m. A further bid to the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) has been submitted to 
support projects in East Suffolk (primarily Adastral Park) and 
Bury St Edmunds. These total £2.8m, the Council is yet to 
be informed if the bid was successful. 

14. A business case has been submitted to the DfT for funding 
for SEGWay (Suffolk Energy Gateway, formerly known as 
four villages by-pass). If successful the council will require 
some match funding, which could amount to £7m. As the bid 
is in the very early stages no reflection of this has been 
made in the capital programme at this stage. 
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Operational Highways 
15. The combined capital maintenance allocation equates to 

£21.3m per annum throughout this three-year period, 
£17.6m is the needs-based element and £3.7m is the 
incentive element based on Suffolk maintaining Band 3 
status. The Incentive element is funding set aside by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) to reward local highway 
authorities who demonstrate they are delivering value for 
money in carrying out cost effective improvements to its 
highway service. Band 3 is the highest level a council can 
achieve.  

16.  In addition, to resurface and repair more of our roads, the 
Council will be spending a further £18m, over the next three 
years, funded by additional borrowing. 

17. A programme will be announced in due course by Suffolk 
Highways on the exact schedule of maintenance. 

Waste & Environment 
18. Delays in securing planning permission for the waste 

transfer sites have significantly slowed progress, resulting in 
slippage of the 2017-18 budget.  Therefore, the planned 
additional funding to complete the project will now not be 
needed until 2019-20. 

Property 
19. The Property programme includes structural maintenance on 

existing Council properties and investment in energy 
reduction and efficiency schemes.   

20. There is also £4.5m for the Mildenhall Hub which is a 
campus of public services co-located to achieve savings and 
efficiency through joint-working. This will be funded from 
borrowing and capital receipts from buildings sold when 
offices are vacated in Mildenhall. 

21. At the December 2016 Cabinet meeting a £6m investment in 
Barley Homes (Group) Ltd was approved.  Barley Homes is 
a company jointly owned by Suffolk County Council, Forest 
Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Council, limited by shares for the purpose of developing 
housing for sale, private and affordable rent and shared 
ownership.  

 
Broadband and IT 
22. The IT programme includes on-going investment to ensure 

the Council’s own IT systems run efficiently, by replacing kit, 
investing in networks and continuing investment in cyber 
security.  

23. It is envisaged that some funding will be needed to help 
support the transformation programmes on an ‘invest to 
save’ basis. The programmes are currently being developed 
and costed. The required investment is likely to be funded 
through borrowing. 

24. There will be continued investment in the Suffolk Better 
Broadband programme. This £7.2m is the last tranche of the 
council’s agreed funding. The extension programme aims to 
provide 98% of premises in Suffolk with access to superfast 
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broadband speeds. The government target is to provide 
100% coverage by 2020. 

Capital Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 
25. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to 

have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (CIPFA Prudential Code) when determining how 
much money it can afford to borrow. 

26. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within a 
clear framework, that the capital investment plans of the 
Council are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that 
treasury management decisions are taken in accordance 
with good professional practice. The Prudential Code sets 
out the following indicators that must be set and monitored 
each year 

(a) Estimates of Capital Expenditure 
(b) Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement 
(c) Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to the net 

revenue stream 
(d) Estimates of the incremental impact of capital 

investment decisions on council tax. 
Estimates of Capital Expenditure 
27. Table 2 shows the Council’s planned capital expenditure 

and how it will be financed. The figure for 2018-19 includes 
the estimated slippage of £73.8m from the 2017-18 

programme and the proposed capital programme for 2018-
21 in Appendix C, Annex E. 

Table 2: Capital Expenditure and Financing 
2017-18 
Revised 

£m

2018-19 
Estimate 

£m

2019-20 
Estimate 

£m

2020-21 
Estimate 

£m
Adult & Community Services 9.3             7.9            -            -          
Health, Wellbeing and 
Children's Services 41.1           46.1          29.5          45.9        
Fire and Rescue Services and 
Public Safety 3.0             6.2            1.0            1.0          
Strategic Development 29.3           35.5          29.7          91.7        
Operational Highways 32.6           31.4          28.2          25.2        
Waste 0.0             12.8          4.6            -          
Property 7.9             12.8          4.8            2.0          
Broadband & IT 14.6           20.7          2.3            2.3          
Total Expenditure 137.8         173.3        100.0        168.2      
Capital Receipts 6.9             4.9            1.8            1.0          
Government Grants 52.2           74.2          62.5          123.5      
External Contributions 24.9           23.5          14.5          24.7        
Revenue and Reserves 11.9           7.7            3.4            3.4          
Borrowing 41.8           63.0          17.8          15.7        
Total Financing 137.8         173.3        100.0        168.2       
Capital Financing Requirement 
28. Table 3 shows the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 

which measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow for 
capital purposes. The CFR is forecast to rise by £68m by 
2021 due to planned capital expenditure financed by 
borrowing.  
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Table 3: Capital Financing Requirement  
31.3.18 31.3.19 31.3.20 31.3.21

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£m £m £m £m

Capital Financing Requirement 724         779         787         792          
Ratio of Capital Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream  
29. The net revenue stream is defined as income from taxation 

and non-specific grant income. Table 4 shows the ratio of 
Capital Financing Costs to net revenue stream, which is an 
indicator of affordability. This highlights the revenue 
implications of existing and proposed capital expenditure by 
identifying the proportion of the revenue budget required to 
meet financing costs, net of investment income. The 
increase in this ratio over the next three years is a 
combination of a reduction in RSG and increases in 
borrowing costs. 
Table 4: Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue 
Stream 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

4.53% 4.96% 5.64% 6.22%
Ratio of financing costs to net 
Revenue Stream  

 
Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions 
30. Table 5 shows the impact of capital investment decisions on 

Council Tax levels.  The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the 

previously approved programme (2017-18) and the revenue 
budget requirement arising from the capital programme 
proposed for 2018-21. This shows the cumulative impact of 
the proposed changes, so the 2020-21 estimate in Table 5 
shows the increased cost of the capital expenditure financed 
by borrowing for the three years 2018-19 to 2020-21. 
 
Table 5: Incremental Impact of Capital Investment 
Decisions 

2018-19 
Estimate 

£

2019-20 
Estimate 

£

2020-21 
Estimate 

£
Increase in annual Band D Council Tax 0.34        1.57        4.11         

 
 
Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
31. Where the Council finances capital expenditure by 

borrowing, it must put aside resources to repay debt in later 
years.  The amount charged to the revenue budget for the 
repayment of debt is known as the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP). 

32. The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to 
have regard to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (CLG) guidance on Minimum Revenue 
Provision most recently issued in 2012.  The aim of the 
guidance is to ensure that debt is repaid over a period in line 
with which the capital expenditure provides benefits. A 
consultation on a revised Minimum Revenue Provision was 
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released in December 2017, with the aim of the new 
guidance coming into force in 2018-19 and therefore 
affecting the MRP provision from 2019-20 onwards. Unless 
there are substantial changes to the draft, it is not envisaged 
the changes will cause any issues to Suffolk County Council 
and our current Minimum Revenue Provision policy. 
 

33. For 2018-19 the policy for calculating the Minimum Revenue 
Provision is detailed below: 
 

a. For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 
2008, the MRP policy will be to provide an annual 
sum calculated on an annuity basis on the balance 
outstanding at 31 March 2008 over 50 years using 
the average interest rate on outstanding Council 
loans at 31 March 2015, which was 3.852%.  
 

b. For expenditure since 1 April 2008 the MRP policy 
will be to repay borrowing within the expected life 
of the asset being financed. This is in accordance 
with the “Asset Life” method in the guidance.  The 
repayment profile will follow an annuity repayment 
method, which is one of the options set out in the 
guidance. 
 

34. For new borrowing, an average asset life for each project will 
normally be used. There will not be separate MRP 
schedules for the components of any assets. A standard 
schedule of asset lives will generally be used, however, 

advice from appropriate advisers may also be taken into 
account. 
 

35. MRP will commence in the year following the year in which 
capital expenditure financed from borrowing is incurred, 
except where an asset is not yet operational, in which case 
MRP will commence the year after the asset becomes 
operational. 

 
36. For assets acquired by finance leases or the Private Finance 

Initiative, MRP will be determined as being equal to the 
element of the rent or charge that goes to write down the 
balance sheet liability. 

 
37. The Council may make additional voluntary debt repayment 

provision from revenue or capital resources.  Any additional 
repayments will be authorised by the S151 Officer. 

 
38. Where loans are made to third-parties for capital purposes, 

the loan would be treated as capital expenditure. The capital 
receipt received each year for the annual loan repayment 
will be set aside in order to re-pay the principal borrowed 
over the life of the loan.  MRP will only be accounted for if an 
accounting provision has been made for non-repayment of 
the loan, or there is a high degree of uncertainty regarding 
the repayment. 

 
39. The estimated MRP cost for 2018-19 is £8.0m. 
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C. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
Introduction and external context 
1. The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 

and the CIPFA Prudential Code requires local authorities 
to determine a treasury management strategy statement 
and set prudential indicators on an annual basis.  The 
Department for Communities and Local Government also 
requires an investment strategy to be included in the 
treasury management strategy statement. 

 
2. Prudential indicators relating to the capital programme are 

shown in Section B. Those relating to the treasury 
management strategy are included in this section. 

 
3. The treasury management strategy takes into account the 

impact of the Council’s revenue budget and capital 
programme on the balance sheet position, the current and 
projected treasury position, the investment strategy and 
treasury prudential indicators and the outlook for interest 
rates. 

 
4. Treasury risks present themselves in many forms, from 

failure to optimise performance by not taking advantage of 
opportunities, to managing exposure to changing 
economic circumstances. The Council seeks to manage its 
risks with regard to credit and counterparty risk, liquidity 
risk, interest rate risk, refinancing risk, legal and regulatory 

risk, fraud, error and corruption, contingency management 
and market risk. 

 
5. The risk appetite of the Council is low, with security and 

liquidity of investments taking precedence over the rate of 
return.  For borrowing, the Council manages the portfolio 
of debt to minimise refinancing risk. 

 
Economic Background 
6. The major external influence on the risks and returns in 

economic markets and hence on the Authority’s treasury 
management strategy for 2018-19 will continue to be the 
UK’s progress in negotiating its exit from the European 
Union. Although the domestic economy has remained 
robust since the referendum there are indications that 
uncertainty is now weighing on growth. 

 
Credit Outlook 
7. High profile bank failures in Italy and Portugal have 

reinforced concerns over the health of the European 
banking sector. Sluggish economies and fines for pre-
crisis behaviour continue to weigh on bank profits, and any 
future economic slowdown will exacerbate concerns in this 
regard. 
 

8. Bail-in legislation, which ensures that large investors 
including local authorities will rescue failing banks instead 
of taxpayers in the future, has now been fully implemented 
in the European Union, Switzerland and USA, while 
Australia and Canada are progressing with their own 
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plans. In addition, the largest UK banks will ringfence their 
retail banking functions into separate legal entities during 
2018. There remains some uncertainty over how these 
changes will impact upon the credit strength of the residual 
legal entities  

 
9. The credit risk associated with making unsecured bank 

deposits has therefore increased relative to the risk of 
other investment options available to the Council. Returns 
from cash deposits however remain very low. 

 
Interest Rate Forecast 
10. The Council’s treasury adviser Arlingclose’s central case is 

for UK Bank Rate to remain at 0.50% during 2018-19, 
following the rise from the historic low of 0.25%. The 
Monetary Policy Committee re-emphasised that any 
prospective increases in Bank Rate would be expected to 
be at a gradual pace and to a limited extent. 
 

11. Future expectations for higher short-term interest rates are 
subdued and on-going decisions remain data dependant 
with negotiations on exiting the EU casting a shadow over 
monetary policy decisions. Gilt yields are expected to 
remain broadly stable across the medium term. Upward 
movement will be limited, with the UK government’s fiscal 
stance as a risk in this projection.  

 
 
 
 

Local Context 
12. The Council had £401m of borrowing and £29m of 

investments at 31 March 2017.  Forecast changes in these 
sums are shown in the balance sheet analysis in Table 1: 

 
Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary and Forecast  
 

31.3.17 31.3.18 31.3.19 31.3.20 31.3.21
Actual  Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£m £m £m £m £m

CFR 689.0        724.0       779.0        787.1          792.4         
Less: Other debt liabilities 63.2‐          60.4‐         57.6‐          54.6‐            51.6‐           
Borrowing CFR 625.8        663.6      721.4        732.5          740.8         
Less : External borrowing 401.3‐        288.7‐       286.3‐        283.9‐          281.5‐         
Internal borrowing 224.5        375.0      435.1        448.6          459.2         
Less: Usable reserves 193.9‐        156.7‐       153.7‐        153.7‐          153.7‐         
Less : Working capital 59.3‐          72.9‐         64.4‐          55.4‐            46.9‐           
Investments/ (New borrowing) 28.7 ‐145.3  ‐217.0  ‐239.4  ‐258.6   

 
The investments/ new borrowing are split as follows: 

Borrowing 0.0 ‐155.3  ‐227.0  ‐249.4  ‐268.6 
Investments 28.7 10.00       10.00        10.00          10.00           

 
 
13. The Council has an increasing Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR) due to repayments of minimum 
revenue provision being outweighed by the financing of 
capital spend through borrowing. Planned reductions in the 
usable reserves held by the Council leads to a reduction in 
the internal borrowing available and therefore the Council 
is expected to be required to borrow up £258.6 million over 
the forecast period. 
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Advisors and Treasury management staff 
14. Arlingclose provides advice on investment, debt and 

capital finance issues.  The Council considers this advice 
alongside information from other sources such as banks, 
media and other local authorities before making decisions. 

15. The needs of the Council’s treasury management staff for 
training are assessed every three months as part of the 
staff appraisal process, and additionally when the 
responsibilities of individual members of staff change. 

 
Borrowing Strategy  
16. External debt is based on the Council’s gross external 

borrowing plus its other long term liabilities (comprising of 
PFI and other liabilities that are not borrowing but form part 
of the Council’s debt). Table 2 shows the estimates of 
external debt compared to the CFR, Operational Boundary 
and Authorised Limits. 

Table 2: External Debt 
31.3.18 31.3.19 31.3.20 31.3.21

Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£m £m £m £m

Capital Financing Requirement 724 779 787 792
Debt:
Borrowing 444          513          533          550          
PFI Liabilities 60            58            55            52            
Total Debt 504          571          588          602          
Operational Boundary 650          700          700          700          
Authorised Limit 724          779          787          792           
 

17. Borrowing is forecast to rise over the three years by 
£106m which is more than the increase in CFR.  This is 
due to the forecast reduction in internal reserves over the 
period which are used by the Council in lieu of external 
borrowing. 

18. The Operational Boundary is based on the Council’s 
estimate of the most likely scenario for external debt and 
takes account of short term fluctuations in managing the 
Council’s cash flow.  The Authorised Limit is the affordable 
borrowing limit determined in compliance with the Local 
Government Act 2003.  It is the maximum amount of debt 
that the Council can legally owe.  The Authorised Limit has 
been based on the Council’s estimated CFR. 

19. The Council’s gross external borrowing at the end of 
November 2017 was £421.1 million (£392.5m in November 
2016). The balance sheet forecast in Table 1 shows that 
the Council expects to borrow £145.3m by the end of 
2017-18.   

20. The Council’s main objective when borrowing money is to 
strike an appropriately low-risk balance between securing 
low interest costs and achieving cost certainty over the 
period for which funds are required.  

21. Given the significant reductions in public expenditure and 
in particular to local government funding, the Council’s 
borrowing strategy continues to address the key issue of 
affordability without compromising the longer-term stability 
of the debt portfolio. With short-term interest rates 
currently much lower than long-term rates, it is more cost 
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effective in the short-term to either use internal resources, 
or to borrow short-term. 

22. By using internal resources, the Council is able to reduce 
net borrowing costs despite forgoing investment income. It 
also removes some of the need to invest, therefore 
reducing the credit risk associated with investing. The 
benefits of short term borrowing and internal borrowing will 
be monitored regularly against the potential for incurring 
additional costs by deferring borrowing into future years 
when long-term borrowing rates are forecast to rise. 

23. The Council does not place any specific restrictions on 
approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing.  
The use of sources of finance other than by way of 
temporary borrowing or overdraft will be subject to prior 
approval by the Section 151 Officer. 

24. The Council has previously raised all of its long-term 
borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and 
from Commercial Banks in the form of Lender Option 
Borrower Option Loans (LOBO) but it continues to 
investigate other sources of financing, such as local 
authority loans and bank loans that may be available at 
more favourable rates. 

25. The Council currently holds £130m of LOBO (Lender 
Option Borrower Option) loans where the lender has the 
option to propose a change in the interest rate at set 
dates, following which the Council has the option to either 
accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no additional 
cost. £80m of the LOBO loans have options during     

2018-19, and although the Council understands that 
lenders are unlikely to exercise their options in the current 
low interest rate environment, there remains an element of 
refinancing risk. The Council will take the option to repay 
LOBO loans at no cost if it has the opportunity to do so. 
The Council does not anticipate taking any further 
borrowing through LOBO loans. 

26. The PWLB allows authorities to repay loans before 
maturity and either pay a premium or receive a discount 
according to a set formula based on current interest rates.  
Other lenders may also be prepared to negotiate 
premature redemption terms. The Council may take 
advantage of this and replace some loans with new loans, 
or repay loans without replacement, where this is expected 
to lead to an overall cost saving or a reduction in risk. 

Investment Strategy 
27. The Council held £15m of invested funds at 30 November 

2017 (£65m November 2016), representing income 
received in advance of expenditure plus balances and 
reserves held. In the past 12 months, the Council’s 
investment balance has ranged between £10 and £38m, 
lower than last year’s balances due to the Council being in 
a net borrowing position.  Very low investment levels are 
expected to be maintained in 2018-19 as revenues for the 
Council are expected to fall and cash held on behalf of 
third parties (e.g. New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership) 
is reduced.  
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28. The Council may invest its surplus funds in any of the 
Investment Instruments shown in Table 3 and Table 3a 
below, subject to the cash limits (per counterparty) and the 
time limits shown. 

29. These tables should be read in conjunction with the notes 
below them. 

Table 3: Approved Investment Instruments 
Banks secured Banks 

Unsecured Corporates Registered 
Providers

Rating Rating Rating Rating

(Minimum Rating) (Minimum 
Rating)

(Minimum 
Rating)

(Minimum 
Rating)

Max. Amount & 
Duration 

See Table 3a

Max. Amount & 
Duration 

Max. 
Amount & 
Duration 

Max. 
Amount & 
Duration 

A A £200m AA A 

£200m £10m 50 years £10m per 
issuer

£10m per 
issuer

2 years 13 months

Gilts, UK Index Linked 
Bonds, Treasury Bills, 
Bonds and deposits 

with DMO

5 years 5 years

A-
£50m 

6 months
AA- AA- £200m AA

£200m £15m 50 years £10m per 
issuer

4 years 13 months 5 years
BBB+
£50m

6 months
£20m per authority

5 years
£200m

£25m per issue
50 years

£25m Deposit 
Account (Lloyds 

only) 
N/A

UK 
(Min. A- rating)

N/A

Foreign Counterparties (Min. 
AAA Country rating)

N/A

Multilateral Development Banks 
(AAA) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Pooled Funds 
(No rating)

£25m (or 1% of fund whichever is lower)
·        Money Market Funds
·        Government Funds
·        Cash Plus Funds
·        Property Funds

Country Credit Rating Government

N/A

N/AN/AN/AUK Local Authorities (Min. A- if 
applicable)

 

Table 3a: Approved Collateral Instruments Taken Against 
Repurchase Agreements through secured bank deposits 
 

Multilateral Development Banks (AAA)

£200m
50 years 
Bonds

£25m per issue

Issuing Country Collateral: Max. Amount, 
Duration and Type

UK 

£200m
50 years

Gilts, UK Index Linked Bonds, 
Treasury Bills, Bonds and CREST 

Gilt DBV

G7 Government Debt 
(Canada,France,Germany,Italy,Japan, 

UK & USA)

£200m
50 years 

Gilts, UK Index Linked Bonds, 
Treasury Bills and Bonds
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30. Credit Rating: Investment limits are set by reference to 
the lowest published long-term credit rating from Fitch, 
Moody’s or Standard & Poor’s. Where available, the credit 
rating relevant to the specific investment or class of 
investment is used, otherwise the counterparty credit 
rating is used. However, investment decisions are never 
made solely based on credit ratings, and all other relevant 
factors including external advice will be taken into account. 

31. Banks Secured: Covered bonds, reverse repurchase 
agreements and other collateralised arrangements with 
banks and building societies. These investments are 
secured on the bank’s assets, which limits the potential 
losses in the unlikely event of insolvency, and means that 
they are exempt from bail-in. Where there is no investment 
specific credit rating, but the collateral upon which the 
investment is secured has a credit rating, the higher of the 
collateral credit rating and the counterparty credit rating 
will be used to determine cash and time limits. The 
combined secured and unsecured investments in any one 
bank will not exceed the cash limit for secured 
investments. 

32. Banks Unsecured: Accounts, deposits and certificates of 
deposit with banks and building societies. These 
investments are subject to the risk of credit loss via a bail-
in should the regulator determine that the bank is failing or 
likely to fail. 

 

33. Government: Loans, bonds and bills issued or guaranteed 
by national governments, regional and local authorities 
and multilateral development banks. These investments 
are not subject to bail-in, and there is an insignificant risk 
of insolvency. Investments with the UK Central 
Government may be made in unlimited amounts for up to 
50 years. 

34. Corporates: Loans, bonds and commercial paper issued 
by companies other than banks and registered providers.  
These investments are not subject to bail-in, but are 
exposed to the risk of the company going insolvent.  Loans 
to unrated companies will only be made, following an 
external credit assessment, as part of a diversified pool in 
order to spread the risk widely. 

35. Registered Providers: Loans and bonds issued by, 
guaranteed by or secured on the assets of Registered 
Providers of Social Housing, formerly known as Housing 
Associations.  These bodies are tightly regulated by the 
Homes and Communities Agency and, as providers of 
public services, they retain the likelihood of receiving 
government support if needed.   

36. Pooled Funds: Shares in diversified investment vehicles 
consisting in any of the above investment types, plus 
equity shares and property.  These funds have the 
advantage of providing diversification of investment risks, 
coupled with the services of a professional fund manager 
in return for a fee.  Short-term Money Market Funds that 
offer same-day liquidity and very low or no volatility will be 
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used as an alternative to instant bank accounts, while 
pooled funds whose value changes with market prices 
and/or have a notice period will be used for longer 
investment periods.  Bond, equity and property funds offer 
enhanced returns over the longer term, but are more 
volatile in the short term.  These allow the Council to 
diversify into asset classes other than cash without the 
need to own and manage the underlying investments.  
Because these funds have no defined maturity date, but 
are available for withdrawal after a notice period, their 
performance and continued suitability in meeting the 
Council’s investment objectives will be monitored regularly. 

37. Operational bank accounts: The Council may incur 
operational exposures, for example though current 
accounts, collection accounts and merchant acquiring 
services, to any UK bank with credit ratings no lower than 
A- and with assets greater than £25 billion. The Council’s 
current banker Lloyds meets these requirements. The 
Bank of England has stated that in the event of failure, 
banks with assets greater than £25 billion are more likely 
to be bailed-in than made insolvent, increasing the chance 
of the Authority maintaining operational continuity. 
Although these accounts are not classed as investments, 
but are still subject to the risk of a bank bail-in, balances 
with Lloyds will therefore be kept below £25m. 

38. Risk Assessment and Credit Ratings: Credit ratings are 
obtained and monitored by the Council’s treasury advisors, 
Arlingclose, who will notify changes in ratings as they 

occur.  Where an entity has its credit rating downgraded so 
that it fails to meet the approved investment criteria, then: 
a) No new investments will be made; 
b) Any existing investments that can be recalled or sold    

at no cost will be; and 
c) Consideration will be given to the early repayment of 

all other existing investments with the affected 
counterparty, depending on the severity of the 
downgrade. 

39. Where a credit rating agency announces that a credit 
rating is on review for possible downgrade so that it may 
fall below the approved rating criteria, then only overnight 
investments will be made with that organisation until the 
outcome of the review is announced.   

40. Other Information on the Security of Investments: The 
Council understands that credit ratings are not perfect 
predictors of investment default.  Full regard will therefore 
be given to other available information on the credit quality 
of the organisations in which it invests, including credit 
default swap prices, financial statements, information on 
potential government support and reports in the quality 
financial press.  No investments will be made with an 
organisation if there are substantive doubts about its credit 
quality, even though it may meet credit rating criteria. 
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41. Specified Investments: Specified investments are 
defined as sterling currency investments which are not 
defined as capital expenditure by legislation with a maturity 
up to a year invested with the UK Government, UK local 
authorities (including parish and community councils) or a 
body of ‘high credit quality’ 

42. The Councils defines high credit quality organisations and 
securities are those with an A or above credit rating 
domiciled within the UK, or AA domiciled within a foreign 
country. 

43. Non-specified investments: These are any investment 
not meeting the definition of a specified investment. The 
Authority does not intend to make any investments 
denominated in foreign currencies. Non-specified 
investments will therefore be limited to long-term 
investments, i.e. those that are due to mature 12 months 
or longer from the date of arrangement, expenditure 
defined as capital expenditure by legislation i.e. company 
shares, and investments with bodies and schemes not 
meeting the definition on high credit quality. The total limit 
for non-specified investments will be limited to £90m in 
total. 

44. The Council uses cash-flow forecasting to determine the 
maximum period for which funds may be prudently 
committed. The forecast is compiled on a prudent basis, 
with receipts underestimated and payments overestimated 
to minimise the risk of the Council being forced to borrow 
on unfavourable terms to meet its financial commitments. 

Investment of Money Borrowed in Advance of Need 
45. The Council may, from time to time, borrow in advance of 

need, where this is expected to provide the best long term 
value for money. Since amounts borrowed will be invested 
until spent, the Council is aware that it will be exposed to 
the risk of loss of the borrowed sums, and the risk that 
investment and borrowing interest rates may change in the 
intervening period. These risks will be managed as part of 
the Council’s overall management of its treasury risks.  
The maximum period between borrowing and expenditure 
is to be up to two years, although the Council is not 
required to link particular loans with particular items of 
expenditure.   

Non-Treasury Investments 
46. Although not classed as treasury management activities 

and therefore not currently covered by the CIPFA Code or 
the CLG Guidance, the Authority may also purchase 
property for investment purposes and may also make 
loans and investments for service purposes, for example 
as loans to local businesses and landlords, or as loans to 
the Authority’s subsidiaries 

47. Such loans and investments will be subject to the 
Authority’s normal approval processes for revenue and 
capital expenditure and need not comply with this treasury 
management strategy. 
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Policy on the Use of Financial Derivatives  
48. The Council has previously made use of LOBO loans 

which have embedded financial derivatives.  The Council 
will not make use of stand-alone financial derivatives (such 
as swaps, forwards, futures and options).  Derivatives 
embedded into loans and investments, including pooled 
funds, may be used, and the risks that they present will be 
managed in line with the overall treasury management 
strategy.   

Other Treasury Management Indicators 
49. The Council measures and manages its exposures to 

treasury management risks using the Operational 
Boundary and Authorised Limits for borrowing (Table 2) 
and the following indicators: 

50. Interest Rate Exposures – this indicator is set to control 
the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk. The upper 
limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, 
expressed as the amount of net principal borrowed will be:   

Table 4: Limits on interest rate exposures 
 

2018‐19 2019‐20 2020‐21
£m £m £m

Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposure 650          700          700         
Upper limit on variable interest rate exposure 250          250          250           

 

51. The limit on fixed interest rate exposure is based on the 
operational boundary. The variable rate is based on the 
difference between the CFR and operational boundary, 
with allowance for debt maturing within 12 months. 

52. Fixed-rate investments and borrowings are those where 
the rate of interest is fixed for the whole financial year.  
Instruments that mature during the year are classed as 
variable rate. 

53. Maturity Structure of Borrowing – this indicator is set to 
control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk.  The 
upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of fixed 
rate borrowing will be: 

Table 5: Maturity structure of borrowing 
Lower Upper

Under 12 months 0% 50%
Over 12 months and within 24 months 0% 50%
Over 24 months and within 5 years 0% 60%
Over 5 years and within 10 years 70%
10 years and above 100%

25%
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54. The Council will maintain a minimum of 25% of its debt 
with a maturity date of at least five years. The maturity 
structure of the Council’s loans will be analysed according 
to the earliest date at which the lender can exercise the 
option to vary the interest rate.  

55. Principal Sums invested for Periods longer than 364 
days – The purpose of this indicator is to control the 
Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on 
the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities 
beyond the period end will be a total of £90m, of which 
£70m maximum could be invested for up to 2 years and 
£50m maximum invested for 3 years.  

Recommendations for Treasury Management Strategy 
56. The overall treasury management strategy is to manage 

cash, investments and borrowing on a daily basis with 
regard to the current estimate position at the end of the 
year and the next three years. For 2018-19 the strategy 
will be to invest cash balances during the year in short to 
medium term investments with a borrowing position 
anticipated by the end of the year to finance the capital 
programme. The capital programme is reported to cabinet 
on a quarterly basis and the treasury management 
strategy will take into account any amendments to the 
capital programme as well as any anticipated changes to 
reserves and third-party cash which may also impact on 
the requirement for borrowing during the year. 

 

57. Borrowing necessary for short term cash-flow will be 
undertaken by short-term loans. Borrowing for the capital 
programme will also be undertaken by short-term loans 
unless interest rates or maturity constraints indicate that 
long-term borrowing is more suitable, in which case any 
loans will be approved by the S151 Officer and will adhere 
to the maturity constraints as shown in Table 5. 

 
58. The investment strategy for 2018-19 will be to make short 

to medium term specified investments (cash flow 
permitting) within the approved instruments shown in 
Table 3. The aim of the investment strategy is to ensure 
the security and liquidity of the investment before seeking 
the highest rate of return, or yield.  

 
59. The council will “opt-up” to professional status under MiFiD 

II to allow continued access to investments. To ensure the 
Council compiles with the requirements of professional 
status a £10m investment will be held separately from the 
Council cash available for day to day cash flow. 
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1. The foregoing mass of information comprises the third 
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needed to produce a balanced budget, whilst protecting 
those most vulnerable across our Suffolk communities. 
 

2. Officer-wise, the last few months have been a time of 
change. Geoff Dobson retired as planned; Louise Aynsley 
deservedly succeeded him as Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer; Tracey Woods is away on maternity 
leave; and Geoff Wilson has stepped-in temporarily to fill 
the gap as Chief Accountant. To those mentioned, and all 
finance staff, I give them my sincere thanks for their 
advice, experience, skills and hard work. Suffolk County 
Council is well-served by them all. 

 
Cllr Richard Smith MVO  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation 
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Update on the Economy and Autumn Budget 2017 
 
1. This was the first Autumn Budget as part of the 

Government’s return to a single fiscal event each year. 
 
2. The Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) was 

established to provide independent economic forecasts 
and analysis of public finances.  The OBR have produced 
the following main forecasts for the economy (percentage 
change on a year earlier): 

 
Table 1: Economic forecasts 

 
 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Gross Domestic 
Product 

1.8 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.6 

Productivity 
Growth 

0.4 0.0 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.3 1.3 

CPI Inflation 0.7 2.7 2.4 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.0 
 
3. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) forecasts were revised 

downwards from the figure of 2%, partly due to lower 
productivity growth. GDP is one of the primary indicators 
used to gauge the health of a country’s economy and 
represents the value of the goods and services produced 
over a specific time. GDP is used by the Bank of England 
and its Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) as one of the 
key indicators in setting interest rates.  

 
4. The Consumer Price Index (CPI) has been forecast to 

peak at 3% at the end of 2017 and then ease through 
2018 as the effect of sterling’s depreciation wanes. CPI 
measures changes in the price level of a basket of 

household consumer goods and services and is used to 
calculate inflation. The inflation target remains at 2%. 
 
Chart 1: Consumer Price Index 

 
 

5. The MPC decided on 1 November 2017 to increase the 
bank interest rate by 0.25 percentage points to 0.5%. This 
was the first rise since July 2007 and the decision was 
reached due to record low unemployment, rising inflation 
and stronger global economic growth. The MPC believes 
inflation is unlikely to return to 2% without raising interest 
rates. 
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Chart 2: Annual interest rates from 2000 to 2017 

 
 
 
6. Public sector net borrowing (PSNB) represents the 

Government’s expenditure less receipts and is the 
measure of fiscal surpluses and deficits. The OBR 
forecasts are shown in Table 2: 

 
Table 2: PSNB 

 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

PSNB (% of GDP) 2.3% 2.4% 1.9% 1.6% 1.5% 1.3%
PSNB (£bn) 45.7 49.9 39.5 34.7 32.8 30.1
PS Net Debt (% of GDP) 85.8% 86.5% 86.4% 86.1% 83.1% 79.3%  
 

7. The fiscal rules approved by Parliament commits the 
Government to reducing the deficit to below 2% of GDP 
and having debt as a share of GDP falling by 2020-21. 
The OBR forecasts that the Government will meet its 
fiscal targets and that borrowing will reach its lowest level 
since 2001-02. The UK is on course for a balanced 
budget by the middle of the next decade.  

 
8. Borrowing in 2017-18 is forecast to be £49.9bn, a 

reduction of £8.4bn from the forecast published in the 
Spring. This is due to an increase in receipts of tax due to 
stronger returns and lower spending on welfare, tax 
litigation and the reclassification of English Housing 
Associations to the private sector.  

 
9. The government has made progress since 2010 in 

reducing the deficit to its lowest level since before the 
financial crisis however, despite these improvements, 
borrowing and debt remains too high and must be 
reduced in order to improve fiscal sustainability and 
lessen the burden on future generations. 

 
10. The OBR has not attempted to predict the precise 

outcome of Brexit negotiations with the EU but has 
instead made broad assumptions in its forecasts.  

 
11. The government is continuing its EU exit negotiations 

seeking new partnership deals and whilst it is anticipating 
success it is prudently planning for a range of outcomes. 
To date, £700 million has been provided to support its 
preparations. The Budget sets aside an additional £3 
billion to ensure the government can continue to prepare 
effectively for the EU exit. 
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Key Points from the Autumn Budget 2017 
 
12. Although there were a number of announcements 

regarding increases for targeted areas of public services, 
most areas of public spending will become increasingly 
overstretched with reductions of another 7% over the next 
five years.  

 
13. Between 2010 and the end of this financial year, £6bn will 

have been cut from councils’ adult social care budgets and 
£2.4bn in children services budgets, whilst demands on 
these service areas have been rising.  
 

14. The targeted area for increases in funding are where the 
government believes investment is needed most. The 
main announcements that may have a direct or indirect 
effect on the strategic planning of local services are as 
follows:  

 
Health and Social Care 
 
15. The government announced it will provide an additional 

£2.8bn of funding for the NHS in England, to enable the 
NHS to meet the A&E four-hour target next year, make 
inroads into waiting lists and improve performance against 
waiting time targets. The funding is allocated as follows: 

 
a) £335m this year to assist with winter pressures. 
b) £1.6bn in 2018-19. 
c) £900m in 2019-20, to help address future 

pressures. 
 

16. The government has published a Green Paper in 
December 2017 on its plans to transform mental health 
services for children and young people.  

 
17. An additional £42m will be provided for the Disabled 

Facilities Grant in 2017-18, supporting people to stay in 
their own homes.  

 
18. A further £3.5bn of new capital funding for local groups of 

NHS organisations, for estate transformation and 
improvement and efficiency schemes so that the NHS can 
locally deliver more integrated care for patients and better 
meet demand which will be allocated as follows: 

 
a) £2.6bn to help Sustainability and Transformation 

Partnerships improve their ability to meet demand 
for local services, subject to the usual approvals 
process. 

b) £700m to support turnaround plans in those trusts 
facing the biggest performance challenges, and to 
tackle the most urgent/critical maintenance issues.  

c) £200m to support efficiency programmes, e.g. to 
reduce spending on energy and fund technology 
that frees resources and staff time for treating 
patients. 

 
Housing 
 
19. The Government has made a commitment to increase the 

number of houses being built and to invest in the 
infrastructure needed to support those additional homes.  
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These measures include:  

 
a) The government will introduce planning reforms to help 

ensure more land is available for housing, and that 
better use is made of underused land in towns and 
cities and has pledged to develop a central register of 
residential planning permissions from local authorities. 
Changes to the planning system will encourage better 
use of land in cities and towns. This means more 
homes can be built while protecting the green belt. 
 

b) An additional £15.3bn of new financial support for 
housing will be available over the next five years in 
pursuit of the government target of building 300,000 
homes a year by the end of the current Parliament. The 
Budget confirms an additional £2bn for the Affordable 
Homes Programme, taking the programme total to 
£9.1bn by 2020-21.  

 
c) An additional £2.7bn has been committed to the 

Housing Infrastructure Fund, to support delivery in 
high-demand areas to be allocated through competitive 
bids with a further £630m to be made available, via the 
National Productivity Infrastructure Fund (NPIF), to 
accelerate building on small, stalled sites by funding 
on-site infrastructure and land remediation. £400m of 
loan funding will also be available to regenerate run-
down estates and provide new homes in high demand 
areas. 

 

d) Local authorities in high demand areas will be invited to 
bid for increases in their Housing Revenue Account 
caps from 2019-20, up to a total of £1bn by the end of 
2021-22. The government will monitor the response to 
this and consider whether further action is needed. 
 

e) Local authorities will be able to increase the Council 
Tax premium on empty homes from 50% to 100%.  
 

f) To tackle homelessness, the government launched the 
Homelessness Reduction Taskforce, which will develop 
a cross-government strategy aimed at halving the 
number of rough sleepers by 2022 and eliminating it by 
2027. £20m will be provided for schemes to support 
people at risk of homelessness, and to acquire and 
maintain tenancies in the private rented sector.  

 
Infrastructure 
 
20. The Government set out a range of infrastructure 

investments and other projects aimed at supporting 
regional growth. These include: 

 
a) A £98m contribution to support a new bridge in 

Great Yarmouth, to alleviate congestion and help 
stimulate growth in the Enterprise Zone. 

b) Up to £1bn of lending for local authorities to support 
high value for money infrastructure projects, at a 
new discounted interest rate of gilts + 60 basis 
points. Details of the bidding process for this will be 
available in the new year. 
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21. The government is launching a new £190m Challenge 
Fund against which local areas will be able to bid for 
funding to encourage faster roll-out of full-fibre networks. 

 
22. An additional £76m will be spent over three years on flood 

and coastal defence schemes, £40m of which will be 
focused on deprived communities at high risk of flooding 
and the government also announced an additional £45m in 
2017-18 to help repair up to 900,000 potholes. 

 
23. Support for low carbon electricity will be maintained, 

including up to £557m for further Contracts for Difference. 
There will be no new low carbon electricity levies until the 
burden of such costs are falling. On current forecasts, 
there will be no new levies until 2025. 

 
24. An update of the National Infrastructure and Construction 

Pipeline was published in December 2017, setting-out a 
ten-year projection of public and private investment in 
infrastructure. 

 
Education and Skills 
 
25. There was a strong package of training and education 

initiatives announced to support the skills required in the 
workforce market, which includes £8.5m made available 
over the next two years to support UnionLearn, to help 
boost learning in the workplace. In addition, the 
government will create a GovTech Catalyst within the 
Government Digital Service to give businesses and 
innovators a clear access point to the government. The 
Catalyst will help them navigate government and 

collaborate to help solve public sector challenges and from 
2018-19, up to £20m will be committed over three years 
for a GovTech Fund. This will be open to public bodies to 
help support procurement of innovative products through 
the Small Business Research Initiative. 

 
26. £34 million will go towards teaching construction skills like 

bricklaying and plastering. £30 million will go towards 
digital courses using artificial intelligence. This funding is 
provided in advance of launching a National Retraining 
Scheme that will help people get new skills. It will be 
overseen by the government, the Trades Union Congress 
(TUC) and the Confederation of British Industry (CBI). 
They will decide on other areas of the economy where new 
skills and training courses are needed. 

 
27. The government will give particular support to maths, 

including: 
 
a) £27m to expand the Teaching for Mastery 

programme. 
b) An additional £600/pupil for schools for every pupil 

taking Maths/ Maths A-level or Core Maths. 
c) £18m to fund an annual £350k for every school 

operating under specialist maths school model. 
d) £8.5m to support pilot approaches to improve maths 

GCSE resit results. 
e) £40m to establish Further Eduction Centres of 

Excellence to train maths teachers. 
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Public Value Review 
 
28. The government has accepted the central 

recommendation of the Barber Review (Delivering Better 
Outcomes for Citizens: Practical Steps for Unlocking 
Public Value) and will introduce a Public Value Framework 
– a tool to measure how effectively public spending 
delivers results that improve people’s lives. This will be 
piloted in 2018. 

 
Pay 
 
29. Further to the government’s announcement in September 

2017 that it will move away from the 1% public sector pay 
cap, relevant Secretaries of State will shortly write to 
chairmen of Pay Review Bodies (PRBs) to initiate the 
2018-19 pay round. PRBs will make their 
recommendations by the summer of 2018, with 
Secretaries of State making final decisions, taking into 
account recommendations of affordability. 

 
30. The Low Pay Commission (LPC) is an independent body 

set up to advise the government in regard to minimum pay 
rates. Following recommendations from the LPC the 
government will increase the National Living Wage (for 
those aged 25 years and over) by 4.4% from £7.50 to 
£7.83 from 1 April 2018. This is estimated to benefit over 2 
million workers. 

 
 
 
 

Business Rates 
 
31. In October 2015 the Government announced its intention 

to enable local government as a sector to retain all 
business rates raised locally by 2020. Currently local 
government, collectively retains half of the income from 
business rates, the other half is paid by councils to central 
government, which uses the income to fund grants to local 
authorities. As part of the first stage of implementation the 
government has agreed a pilot of 100% business rate 
retention in London in 2018-19. The Greater London 
Authority and London boroughs are to form a pool to 
strategically invest for revenue growth. The government 
will continue to pilot additional rates retention for LAs 
across England. New pilots for 2018-19 were announced 
as part of the Provisional Settlement. Suffolk will be one of 
the pilot sites. 
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Summary of 2018-19 Revenue Budget by Directorate 
A summary of the movements between the 2017-18 and the 2018-19 budget is shown below: 
 

2017-18 Net 
Budget Service Funding 

Adjustments

2017-18 
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Inflation Other Changes Savings 2018-19 Net 
Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

215,508 Adult & Community Services (ACS) 13,566 229,074 4,132 10,894 -12,000 232,100

136,734 Health, Wellbeing & Childrens Services (HWCS) 935 137,669 1,065 -801 -250 137,683

24,290 Fire Service & Public Safety 193 24,483 255 -239 24,499

51,168 Growth, Highways and Infrastructure* 0 51,168 434 0 -1,344 50,258

25,983 Corporate Services* 752 26,735 15 0 -370 26,380

34,179 Capital Financing & Central Resources* -1,272 32,907 3,311 1,000 -9,700 27,518

487,862 Total Net Expenditure Budget 14,174 502,036 9,212 11,093 -23,903 498,438

2,981 New Homes Bonus 2,981 New Homes Bonus 1,980
1,743 Rural Services Delivery Grant 1,743 Rural Services Delivery Grant** 0

30,793 Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant 30,793 Public Health Ring-Fenced Grant 29,992
1,364 Education Services Grant 1,364 Education Services Grant 0
1,978 Transitional Grant 1,978 Transitional Grant 0
8,501 Funding from Contingency Reserve 8,501 Funding from Contingency Reserve 2,857
3,276 Adult Social Care Support Grant 3,276 Adult Social Care Support Grant 0

870 Improved Better Care Fund 14,174 15,044 Improved Better Care Fund (Part 1) 10,986
0 Improved Better Care Fund (Part 2) 9,274

436,356        Budget Requirement 0                 436,356         Budget Requirement 443,349

Funded by:
45,191          Revenue Support Grant 45,191 Revenue Support Grant** 0
74,934          Top up Grant 74,934 Top up Grant** 0
22,979          Business Rates 22,979 Business Rates** 133,049

279,333        Council Tax 279,333 Council Tax including Collection Fund Surplus 290,355
13,919          Social Care Precept 13,919 Social Care Precept 19,945

436,356        0 436,356 Total 443,349          
 
*The Growth, Highways and Infrastructure Directorate and the Corporate Services Directorate are new directorates following the division of Resource 
Management. Capital Financing & Central Resources remains unchanged, but the heading has changed from Corporate to Central.  
**In 2018-19 Suffolk has accepted Business rates pilot status, therefore Revenue Support Grant, Rural Services Delivery Grant and the Business Rates Top 
Up are all funded from 100% business rates retention. 
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Adult & Community Services Revenue Budget  
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movements Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000
5,205 Management & Workforce Development 4,527 -678 Inflation (£0.022m), Improved Better Care Fund (-£0.700m)

185,827 Care Purchasing 193,379 7,552
Inflation (£3.583m), Improved Better Care Fund (£9.289m), Adult Social Care 
Support Grant withdrawal (-£3.276m), Adult Social Care Precept and Demand 
(£8.954m), Adult Care savings (-£11.000m)

18,336 Area Social Work Teams 18,508 172 Inflation (£0.134m), Improved Better Care Fund (£0.038m)

9,119 Reablement, Equipment & Assistive Technology 9,178 59 Inflation (-£0.031m), Improved Better Care Fund (£0.090m)

2,706 Family Carers Support 2,735 29 Improved Better Care Fund (£0.029m)

4,604 Business & Transformation 4,650 46 Inflation (£0.046m)

6,126 Housing Related Support 5,126 -1,000 Savings (-£1.000m)

14,736 Commissioners & Specialist Services 11,912 -2,824 Inflation (£0.376m), Improved Better Care Fund (-£3.200m)

-17,585 Care Act & Better Care Funding -17,915 -330 Improved Better Care Fund (-£0.330m)

229,074 Total Budget 232,100 3,026  
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Summary of Budget Movements for Adult & Community Services between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2017-18 Budget (adjusted) 229,074   
1 Inflation Pay inflation of 1% has been allocated to all pay budgets - total allocated is £0.369m

0.5% inflation has been allocated for non pay budgets and between 2% & 3% for income amounting to a net £0.483m.  Of 
this, £0.462m has been allocated to care purchasing with the remainder for grants and the Library contract.

4,132       

2 Demand & Demography Demand for ACS services is rising due to increasing numbers of customers and increased frailty of existing customers.  -           

3 Other Changes This includes the Improved Better Care Fund (£5.216m), the 2% Social Care Precept and Demand (£8.954m), Adult Social 
Care Support grant withdrawl (-£3.276m).  

10,894

4 Savings ACS 1: Adult Care (-£11.000m)
ACS 2: Housing Related Support (-£1.000m)

12,000-     

2018-19 Net Budget 232,100    
 
 
 
Saving references throughout Annex C refer to those listed in Annex D 
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Health, Wellbeing and Children’s Services Revenue Budget   
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movements Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000

Health and Wellbeing 

190 Director of Public Health and Protection 190 0

27,603 Health Improvement and Health Protection 26,834 -769 Inflation (£0.004m).Public Health Ring Fenced Grant Reduction (-£0.773m)

587 Knowledge and Intelligence 586 -1 Public Health Ring Fenced Grant Reduction (£0.001m)

9,423 Localities and Partnerships 9,413 -10 Inflation (£0.067m). Savings (-£0.050m).  Public Health Ring Fenced Grant 
Reduction (-£0.027m)

753 Public Health Support to Commissioning 753 0

Children's Services

9,455 Directorate-wide Resources 9,421 -34
Pay Inflation increase of £0.066m. Savings of £0.1m that will be made from the 
systems transformation programme

69,328 Early Help & Specialist Services 69,909 582
Inflation of £0.682m. Savings of £0.1m from an increase in income from 
acadamies through trading of services.

2,310 Commissioning 2,319 9 Pay Inflation

17,830 Home to School Transport 18,009 178 Non-pay inflation

44,353 Education & Learning 44,385 32 Pay Inflation

51,444 Inclusion & Skills 51,471 27 Pay Inflation

159,433 Maintained Schools 159,433 0

-255,039 Childrens Services Grant Income* -255,039 0

137,669 TOTAL BUDGET 137,683 14  
 
 
*Includes Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and the Pupil Premium Grant (PPG) and Sixth Form specific grants. 
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Summary of Budget Movements for Health, Wellbeing and Children’s Services between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2017/18 Budget (adjusted) 137,669     
1 Inflation This figure represents pay inflation of 1%, 1% on non pay budgets and 3% on Income budgets 

as required.
Libaries (£0.067m) and Most Active County (£0.004m)

1,065

2 Other Changes Public Health Ring Fenced Grant Reduction (-£0.801m) -801

3 Savings Childrens Services:
HW&CS 1: £0.1m increase in income from trading with acadamies.
HW&CS 2: £0.1m savings from transforming services.
HW&CS 3: £0.05m, Libraries.

-250

2018-19 Budget 137,683      
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Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety Revenue Budget  
 
 
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movement Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000

21,587 Fire Service 21,768 181 Inflation (£0.231m) and Fire Service Savings (-£0.050m)

368 Health and Safety 351 -17 Inflation (£0.004m) and Health and Safety Savings (-£0.021m)

383 Joint Emergency Planning Unit 383 0

1,761 Trading Standards 1,629 -132 Inflation (£0.016m) and Trading Standards Service Savings (-£0.148m)

385 Citizens Advice Bureau 369 -16 Inflation (£0.004m) Service Savings (-£0.020m)

24,483 TOTAL BUDGET 24,499 16
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Summary of Budget Movements for Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2017-18 Budget (adjusted) 24,483                  
1 Inflation This figure represents pay inflation of 1%, 1% on non pay budgets and 3% on Income budgets 

as required. 255

3 Savings FPS 1: Trading Standards (-£0.148m) 
FPS 1: Citizens Advice Bureau (-£0.020m)
FPS 2: Fire Service (-£0.050m)
FPS 3: Health and Safety (-£0.021m) -239

2018-19 Budget 24,499                   
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Growth, Highways and Infrastructure Revenue Budget  
 
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movement Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000

18,740 Operational Highways 17,844 -895 Inflation (£0.105m), Savings (-£1.000m)

11,538 Passenger Transport 11,394 -144 Inflation (£0.106m), Savings (-£0.250m)

3,996 Strategic Development 3,915 -81 Inflation (£0.013m), Savings (-£0.094m)

16,895 Waste & infrastructure 17,105 210 Inflation (£0.210m)

51,168 TOTAL BUDGET 50,258 -910  
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Summary of Budget Movements for Growth, Highways and Infrastructure between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2017-18 Budget (adjusted) 51,168         
1 Inflation This figure represents pay inflation of 1%, 0.5% on non pay budgets and 3% on Income budgets as 

required.
434

2 Savings GHI 1: Operational Highways - Winter Maintenance (-£0.300m),                                                           
GHI 1: Operational Highways - Charges for externally commissioned services (-£0.200m),                   
GHI 1: Operational Highways - Capital Funded Works (-£0.500m),     
GHI 2: Strategic Development - Income generation from charges to developers (-£0.030m),                
GHI 3: Passenger Transport - Connecting Communities (-£0.100m),                                                     
GHI 4: Passenger Transport - Commercialisation of sponsored routes (-£0.100m),                               
GHI 4: Passenger Transport - Further savings (-£0.050m),
GHI 5: Strategic Development - Brandon Country Park (-£0.050m),    
GHI 6: Strategic Development - Natural Environment (-£0.014m).

-1,344

2018-19 Budget 50,258          
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Corporate Services Revenue Budget  
 
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movement Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000

333 Chief Executive & Support Team 333 0 Inflation (£0.003m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.003m)

878 Commercial Team 875 -3 Inflation (£0.007m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.010m)

537 Communications 537 0 Inflation (£0.005m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.005m)

7,312 Corporate Property 7,059 -254 Inflation (-£0.020m), Savings (-£0.070m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-
£0.164m)

1,532 Finance 1,493 -39 Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.039m)

1,906 Human Resources 1,867 -39 Inflation (-£0.001m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.038m)

3,311 Scrutiny & Monitoring 3,202 -109 Inflation (-£0.025m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-£0.084m)

11,419 Strategy and IT 11,015 -404 Inflation (£0.060m), Savings (-£0.300m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (-
£0.164m)

-493 RM Income Target 0 493 Inflation (-£0.015m) and Allocation of RM Support Services Target (0.508m)

26,735 TOTAL BUDGET 26,380 -355
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Summary of Budget Movements for Corporate Services between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2017-18 Budget (adjusted) 26,735     
1 Inflation This figure represents pay inflation of 1%, 0.5% on non pay budgets and 3% on Income budgets as 

required.
15

2 Savings CORP 1: Savings in IT contracts (-£0.300m),
CORP 2: Corporate Property (-£0.070m).     

-370

2018-19 Budget 26,380      
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Capital Financing and Central Resources Revenue Budget  
 

2017-18
Adjusted 

Comparator 
Budget

Directorate Service 2018-19 Net 
Budget Movements Notes

£'000 £'000 £'000

27,452 Capital Financing 20,452 -7,000
£7m saving from reducing the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) as 
approved in February 2017 within the annual MRP Policy statement.

1,505 Premature Retirement and Pensions 1,505 0

710 Flood Defence Committee Levies 725 15 Inflation

289 Eastern Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority 295 6 Inflation

1,353 Councillors 1,364 11 Inflation 

121 External Audit Fees 121 0

600 Locality Budget 600 0

-1,624 Suffolk Group Holdings Ltd -2,124 -500 Targeted increase in the returns from the Councils wholly owned 
companies Vertas, Concertus and Opus.

-150 Barley Homes Ltd -150 0

650 Apprenticeship Levy 450 -200 Reduction in training budgets across Council services

0 Income Review -400 -400
A saving derived from maximising income by reviewing existing 
income budgets. The saving will be allocated across services during 
2018/19.

0 Pay Strategy 2,680 2,680 Costs associated with one year collective agreement in pay budgets. 
To be allocated across directorates in 2018/19.

2,000 Council Tax/Business Rates Risk 2,000 0

32,907 TOTAL BUDGET 27,518 -5,388  
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Summary of Budget Movements for Capital Financing and Central Resources between 2017-18 and 2018-19 
 
 

Category of Expenditure Commentary
£'000

2018-19 Budget (adjusted) 32,907             
1 Inflation Allocation of 1% inflation has been allocated to the Levies and Councillor Allowances budgets.

Inflation of £1.600m not allocated to directorates which is offset by the saving below.
£1.680m of pay inflation.

3,311               

2 Other Changes Pay Strategy - In 2018/19 the current collective agreement for pay will come to an end and national changes 
to the single status pay spine are expected from 2020.  The Council will agree a new one-year collective 
agreement with Unison which will likely result in an increase in pay costs.  A pay budget of £1.000m has 
been allocated to Central Resources and will be distributed as required to directorates in 2018/19. 

1,000

3 Savings CENT1 – Reducing the Minimum Revenue Provision (£7.00m)
CENT2 – Increased Dividend from Suffolk Group Holdings (£0.500m)
CENT3 – Reduce allocation for Non-pay inflation (£1.600m)
CENT4 – Use of the Apprenticeship Levy (£0.200m)
CENT5 – Income Review (£0.400m)

-9,700

2018-19 Budget 27,518              
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The table below provides a summary of the savings proposals for 2018-19.  Paragraphs 1-49 provide more information on each of the 
savings proposals and the risks associated with them.   

Savings 
Reference Savings Proposals (by Directorate) Amount

£'m
Adult & Community Services (ACS)

ACS1 Mitigation of care purchasing demand increases 11.00
ACS2 Housing Related Support 1.00

Health, Wellbeing & Childrens Services (HW&CS)
HW&CS1 Childrens' Services Income Review 0.10
HW&CS2 Systems Transformation 0.10
HW&CS3 Library Services Contract 0.05

Fire & Public Safety
FPS1 Trading Standards & Citizens Advice Bureaux partnership grant 0.17
FPS2 Income from shared facilities and integration - SFRS 0.05
FPS3 Reduce Health and Safety budget 0.02

Growth, Highways & Infrastructure
GHI1 Operational Highways 1.00
GHI2 Development Management 0.03
GHI3 Passenger Transport - connecting communities 0.10
GHI4 Passenger Transport - sponsored services 0.15
GHI5 Brandon Country Park 0.05
GHI6 Natural Environment 0.01

Corporate Services
CORP1 Savings in IT contracts 0.30
CORP2 1% from Property budget 0.07

Capital/Central
CENT1 Reducing the Minimum Revenue Provision 7.00
CENT2 Increased Dividend from Suffolk Group Holdings 0.50
CENT3 Reduce allocation for Non-pay inflation 1.60
CENT4 Use of the Apprenticeship Levy 0.20
CENT5 Income review 0.40

TOTAL SAVINGS PROPOSALS 23.90  
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ACS1 - Mitigation of care purchasing demand increases 
(£11.00m) 

1. The savings in care purchasing need to be set in the 
context of other changes to funding for adult social care 
purchasing. The Directorate is expecting increased 
recurring funding of £10.1 million, social care precept and 
demand funding of £8.9 million, and inflation funding from 
Council funds of £4.4 million. Taking into account the loss 
of the Adult Social Care Grant of £3.3 million which was 
awarded in 2017-18 only and a saving target of £11 million 
this means that the available funds for care purchasing will 
increase by £9.1 million.  This increase is around 3.8% of 
the total care purchasing budget, and on its own will not 
cover the underlying pressures on the budget, inflation in 
the care sector, and the demand for Learning Disability 
(LD) services.  The ACS strategy therefore will be based 
on: 
a)  Reducing the number of people who need local 

authority funded care. This will be done though 
stepping up the SLCC programme and seeking 
reductions in the number who need care. The ACS 
practice model will be enhanced though the adoption of 
the ‘Signs of Safety and Wellbeing’ approach, and 
develop a new ‘front door’ function to ensure 
consistency of decision making and early signposting 
and diversion of those who do not need Council-funded 
care and whose needs can be best met elsewhere. 
ACS will look to strengthen support to carers as a 
positive way of reducing demand.  

b) The ACS MH/LD strategy will look at changing how 
services are planned and commissioned to create a 

more diverse range of provision, and increase 
personalisation to try to reduce the rate of growth in 
demand for LD services. ACS are strengthening and 
developing staff teams to support this and improve the 
quality and timeliness of assessments. 

c) ACS will continue to refine the care pricing model and 
build on the move away from flat-rate increases that 
was started last year. ACS will look to target resources 
to those providers who need it the most in order to 
remain sustainable, and to reward those who provide 
higher-quality care. 

  
2. This is not a new situation and the SLCC programme has 

now been in operation for four years. What ACS is doing is 
attempting to move from keeping demand static to 
reducing the demand for local authority funded services.  
A recent consultation has been undertaken on the LD 
Strategy, My Life My Future, and the results were reported 
to the Cabinet in September.  As ACS develops its care 
pricing strategy for 2018-19 it will be consulting care 
providers directly and through their representative body 
the Suffolk Association of Independent Care Providers. 

 
3. The ACS strategy is based on continuing to meet the 

needs of those who rely on the Council to provide care 
and support in Suffolk. The way that care is provided and 
the offer that individuals could receive may be different, for 
example where it is appropriate ACS may offer enhanced 
home-care or extra-care housing in place of a residential 
placement. Over time more people will benefit from 
assistive technology and digital care, and more people will 
be supported in community through tier one services. 



Summary of Savings Proposals                                                                       Annex D 
 
 

3 

 
4. As ACS develops the alliances it will seek to work more 

closely with partners, and integrate services locally based 
on the model of neighbourhood teams. ACS will also seek 
to work more closely with Borough and District Councils 
around housing services for vulnerable people. 

 
5. As always, the main partnership is with care providers who 

are responsible for delivering almost all care that is funded 
for Suffolk residents. This year ACS plans to consult them 
on a different approach to care pricing. As set out above 
ACS recognises the challenges that the care sector is 
facing and will continue to discuss with the sector how 
best to respond. 

 
6. The biggest single risk is that the steps taken to reduce 

demand are not successful and the number of customers 
requiring local authority care continues to increase. This 
would result in an overspend against the budget, it would 
not result in the Council failing to meet its duties to provide 
care as set out in the Care Act. 

 
7. There are also risks of continuing to see episodes of 

provider failure in the care market. Up to a point these are 
manageable, for example when this has happened in the 
past year new providers have been able to step in and 
take on the care. However, if new providers were not to be 
found this could result in delays to vulnerable people 
receiving care or increased costs as emergency 
arrangements are put in place. 

 

8. There is finally a risk that market pressures push up pay 
and the care market cannot recruit and retain staff at 
current rates. This could result in care prices increasing, 
providers handing back packages of care, or care 
providers dropping out of the care market. 

 
ACS2 - Housing Related Support (£1.00m) 

9. For 2018-19 a further £1 million saving has been identified 
for this service area. It is proposed that the savings are 
realised by ending the grant that is available to support 
older people living in Sheltered Housing and removing a 
contingency fund that is no longer required which was 
originally set up to support the transition to new service 
models for single homeless.   

10. The possibility of the Sheltered Housing Grant ending in 
March 2018 has been shared with providers since 2016 
when the grant was last extended. During this period, 
providers have been encouraged to make alternative 
arrangements for the sustainability of the low-level support 
offered within sheltered housing services, and the Council 
has been kept informed of their plans. 

 
11. Any reduction even in low levels of support increases the 

risk of people’s needs escalating faster. The proposals 
developed by providers include the introduction of charges 
to maintain service levels, reductions in levels of support 
or accessing alternative forms of funding, for example from 
charitable sources. District/Borough Council partners are 
significant recipients of these grants. It must be noted that 
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the SCC funding is only a small part of the overall funding 
package for these services. 

 
12. Whilst most providers of sheltered housing have 

developed sustainable plans for the ending of the 
Sheltered Housing Grant a small number have not yet 
done so and as a result, there are likely to be some 
reductions in the levels of support available for older 
people supported by these providers. However, housing-
related support is not a statutory responsibility for the 
County Council. 
 
HW&CS1 – Children’s Services Income Review 
(£0.10m) 

13. The savings will be made through increased income from 
traded services. The directorate is currently analysing how 
the success of the Attendance Officer Service, which is a 
service traded with Academies, can be strengthened to 
increase further the levels of income currently budgeted. In 
addition, there is the potential to work up an offer to sell to 
an Education Welfare Officer (EWO) service, which is 
currently provided to Academies at zero cost within the 
Early Help service. 
 

14. Whilst there is capacity to bring in more income by 
charging academies for services that they are currently 
receiving at no cost, most of this work will be fast-track 
work that is essential when considering a prosecution. 
EWOs currently carry out other activities beyond fast-track 
work to support good school attendance. These include 

preventative work and some targeted family support work 
that will be difficult to sell to academies but are essential to 
maintain our improved levels of attendance. If Academies 
do not buy the service and EWO numbers are 
consequentially reduced, then some work will need to be 
reallocated within Early Help.    

 
HW&CS2 - Systems Transformation (£0.10m) 

15. The Systems Transformation programme spans both CYP 
and ACS, and is working on four key projects: 
a) Replace the Case Management System 
b) Paper-Light Office 
c) Single Data View 
d) Digital Personalisation 
 

16. The main benefits to the directorate and its customers will 
include: 
a) Increased customer control and choice through the 

provision of new channels for information, guidance 
and advice 

b) Customers experiencing quicker timescales due to 
more efficient and effective processes and improved 
productivity 

c) More time with customers and less on time spent 
recording information 



Summary of Savings Proposals                                                                       Annex D 
 
 

5 

d) Clinicians and practitioners having the whole customer 
picture available to them, reducing risk and improving 
customer outcomes 

e) Commissioners and senior managers having access to 
accurate and timely data, including cost and quality, to 
facilitate effective decision making and excellent 
commissioning outcomes 

17. The efficiencies that the new Care Management System 
will bring mean that a range of budgets are likely to see a 
reduction in expenditure. This includes the budgets 
allocated for staff travel costs, and how much 
administrative support is required to support front-line 
functions. These savings will not have a negative impact 
on residents or partner organisations, and the efficiencies 
will improve the quality and quantity of front-line services 
provided. The detail of how these savings will be made will 
be refined as the productivity savings from the use of the 
system are confirmed and then implemented, but could 
include a reduction of up to four posts. 
HW&CS3 - Library Services Contract (£0.05m) 

18. The service is outsourced to Suffolk Libraries, and the 
budget amount is the contract price paid.  Suffolk Libraries 
must balance its budget each year in order to remain both 
legally compliant and a viable charitable business. It is 
proposed that the contract price is reduced by £50,000 in 
2018-19 and is then fixed for a further four years. Suffolk 
Libraries is engaged in a transformation exercise to reduce 
its staffing costs, so that it is able to remain viable within 
its budget. 

FPS1 - Trading Standards & Citizens Advice partnership 
grant (£0.17m) 
 
19. Trading Standards and Citizens Advice have projected 

savings of £168,000 for 2018/19. These are comprised of 
£148,000 for Trading Standards and £20,000 for Citizens 
Advice. 

 
20. The Trading Standards budget is made up of 85% salary 

costs.  The proposed savings will be made from  
a) The training budget being reduced by half (£20,000); 
b) Cessation of funding of officer memberships to the 

Chartered Trading Standards Institute (£4,000);  
c) Reduction of the legal budget used to fund 

prosecutions (£40,000); 
d) Not recruiting to a vacant Trading Standards Officer 

post and additional reduction to staff salaries budget 
(£84,000).  

21. The delivery of savings in previous years means that 
further savings will impact on delivery of the service and 
the changes will reduce some front-line operational 
capacity. This will impact on the ability to deliver to the 
service’s aim of a ‘Rogue trader-free county’ and to 
support achievement of the Council’s priorities in areas 
such as prevention and support for residents vulnerable to 
scams and rogue trading, response to animal disease 
outbreaks, support to start-up and small businesses, and 
inspections of petroleum and fireworks storage. 
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22. Most of these contribute to improved health and economic 
prosperity in Suffolk and as such there is a risk of 
increased demand in other areas because of less action 
from the Trading Standards service. Trading Standards 
officers will continue to identify ways to mitigate the impact 
of changes made through 2018-19. 

 
23. The current County Council funding to the nine Citizens 

Advice charities covering Suffolk totals £385,000 per 
annum.  It is proposed that a reduction in funding of 
£20,000 be applied for 2018-19. Citizens Advice services 
have been aware of the likelihood of further reductions in 
funding from local government for several years and have 
been making plans to accommodate these changes. Many 
have appointed fundraising officers to generate income 
from other sources to try and minimise the effects on 
services.  The proposed reduction for 2018-19 means an 
average funding reduction of just over £2,000 for each of 
the nine charities. 

 
24. The return on investment for Citizens Advice is high and 

the service prevents demand reaching the County Council 
through its recognised contribution to mental health and 
wellbeing. It also ensures that money due to those it 
advises is retained in the Suffolk economy. 

 
FPS2 - Income from shared facilities and integration – 
Suffolk Fire & Rescue Service (£0.05m) 
 
25. The Service will be using £50,000 of income from blue-

light property collaboration to support the wider County 

Council savings plan. No external consultation has taken 
place for savings associated with fire and rescue. The 
impact of the proposed change for fire and rescue is 
expected to be minimal and there are no notable 
uncertainties and risks associated with this saving.  

 
FPS3 - Reduce Health and Safety budget (£0.02m) 

26. It is proposed that savings of £21,000 will be made in the 
Health and Safety budget by reducing both staff and non-
pay expenditure.  No external consultation has taken place 
and the impact is expected to be minimal. There are no 
notable uncertainties and risks associated with these 
proposed savings. 
 

GHI1 – Operational Highways (£1.0m) 

27. It is proposed that the highway maintenance revenue 
budget is reduced by £1m in 2018-19.   There is some 
scope to achieve £0.3m of savings in winter maintenance 
by adjusting the trigger temperature at which gritting is 
considered necessary, minor adjustments to gritting routes 
such as some cul-de-sac that are difficult and therefore 
costly to negotiate, and a move towards zoned treatment 
rather than simultaneous whole-county treatment. The 
remaining saving would need to be achieved by 
generating additional income from externally-funded work 
and charging of staff costs to capital projects. 
 

28. A report to the Cabinet in September 2016 highlighted that 
there was an inconsistent approach taken within the 
highways service for charging for time taken on developing 
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scheme options, design and implementation. With the 
formal establishment of an integrated Suffolk Highways 
service on 4th September 2017, all personnel will be 
charging for these activities. However, there has been a 
phased introduction of this approach, particularly where 
parish and town Councils are making contributions 
towards schemes being implemented with Local Highways 
Budget funds. The possible changes to the winter 
maintenance service are predominantly operational and 
are not expected to impact on stakeholders. 

 
29. Any changes to the winter service carry a proportion of 

risk.  The proposed changes will reduce the number of 
occasions on which gritting may be needed and where. 
However, they are not expected to have a significant 
impact on the extent of the network currently treated 
which, at 51%, is one of the very highest in the country. 

 
GHI2 – Development Management (£0.03m) 

 
30. This saving will be met by generating income from pre-

application charges to developers. This will require the co-
operation of the District and Borough Councils to 
implement. There is a risk that this could be considered to 
be a block to development by planning authorities. 

 
GHI3 – Passenger Transport Connecting Communities 
(£0.10m) 

 
31. £0.10m savings will be made from the Connecting 

Communities (Community Transport services) contracts 

set up in June 2016 that has an annual funding reduction 
for five years, these services were previously grant-funded 
but are now commissioned to encourage a more 
commercial focus.  

 
32. The Connecting Communities alternative model was the 

subject of extensive engagement in 2015-16 with the 
voluntary and community sectors before procurement took 
place and the contracts began in June 2016. 

 
33. The Connecting Communities contracts were procured 

with a reducing cost per year so the operators planned this 
into their long-term financial plans without an impact on 
residents or on the level of service. 

 
34. The long-term financial planning for the contracts included 

increased income from additional work and the potential 
for additional new contract work for home-to-school 
transport.  Current uncertainty with licensing and permits 
in the Community Transport sector has limited their ability 
to tender for additional local authority home-to-school 
transport contracts and this may impact on their long term 
financial viability which in turn could impact on the 
Council’s ability to provide sustainable services.  Officers 
are working closely with operators, monitoring progress. 
 

GHI4 – Passenger Transport Sponsored Services (£0.15m) 
 
35. £0.15m savings will be made from Sponsored bus 

services with a proportion from the inflation hold on 
contracts and the remaining proportion from a reduction in 



Summary of Savings Proposals                                                                       Annex D 
 
 

8 

bus services. The principle is that whilst transport 
operators may experience inflationary pressures from fuel 
prices or staffing costs, they will not receive funding for 
those pressures, and they will have to absorb them from 
their existing budgets. Specific bus service reductions are 
to be identified from reviews currently taking place.   
 

36. The identified reduction in funding for some bus services 
will involve engagement with the local County Councillors.  
Where service reductions are identified, there is likely to 
be an impact on residents however this will be minimised, 
wherever possible, by working with local Councillors on 
potential local solutions.  

 
 GHI5 – Brandon Country Park (£0.05m) 
37. Over the last 3 years the net budget at Brandon Country 

Park has been reduced from nearly £80,000 down to 
£48,000. The savings proposal will mean finding ways to 
bring the new budget at Brandon to zero looking at 
mechanisms such as increased income from the café, 
events and/or car park as well the possibility of future 
divestment.  A staff engagement process about the future 
of the Park is underway and consultations will be held with 
partners at the appropriate time.  The aim is to reduce the 
cost to the Council while keeping the Park as a successful 
and attractive destination for local communities and 
visitors. 

GHI6 – Natural Environment (£0.01m) 

38. Over recent years reductions to the net budget for Natural 
Environment have been achieved through a mixture of 

staff savings and income generation through planning 
performance agreements with major developers. In order 
to generate a further saving of £14,000 in 2018-19, the 
Natural Environment budget will be reviewed particularly 
focussing on any remaining areas that are low priorities for 
SCC, staff savings and project contributions. Savings will 
solely be focussed on those areas considered no longer a 
priority to SCC and although this may impact on some 
project partners it is not thought that this will be to a 
significant degree. 
 

CORP1 - Savings in IT Contracts (£0.30m) 

39. In total, the IT Service has saved £4.1m since the end of 
the CSD contract. This includes £0.9m of savings in IT 
contracts over the last 2 years and a further £0.3m is 
planned for 2018-19.  This will require the service to 
continue to negotiate the best deal on renewals and new 
technology, ensuring that value for money and the benefits 
for the Council from these contracts are maximised.  
Alongside this the service will continue to review 
management arrangements and staffing.  

40. Stakeholder engagement is with the relevant 3rd 
parties/contract providers and with partner organisations 
whereby working together can reduce costs for all 
involved. One example is the Wide Area Network (WAN)  
re-procurement which involves partners from the NHS and 
District and Borough Councils to achieve economies of 
scale. 

41. The implications of the proposals to save money from 
contracts will have limited direct impact on residents and 
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partners. The reduction in contract cost seeks to pass the 
savings challenge to third party suppliers and this can 
result in a reduction in the quality and quantity of services 
available, particularly to staff which could impact on the 
delivery of other services. Where possible, IT seeks to 
make pragmatic decisions which can require some 
changes in processes and policy to accommodate 
changes in technology. 

42. Future contract savings are becoming harder to realise 
due the significant cuts made in previous years.  The risk 
in making further reductions in this space is the ability to 
deliver services to colleagues across the Council and 
divested organisations. The need to digitally transform 
services is increasing the demand on the IT Service and 
one-off additional resources will be required to meet 
specific demands.  This investment will need to be 
supported by business cases. 

 
CORP2 – 1% from Property Budget (£0.07m) 

43. The Corporate Property Service has made dramatic cost 
reductions through building sharing with partner 
organisations, estate rationalisation and portfolio 
improvement.  These initiatives are in line with the Suffolk-
wide Single Public Sector Estate, and the national One 
Public Estate initiatives.  The move of Babergh and Mid-
Suffolk District Councils, and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group to Endeavour House form part of this work and 
contribute significantly to the £1 million (12%) savings in 
2017-18.  These moves were facilitated by a major 

reorganisation of staff locations and better building 
utilisation.     

44. The scope for further savings is related to the extent to 
which the County Council can further reduce its space 
requirements, largely through either organisation 
shrinkage or adoption of new technology and working 
practices, thus freeing further space for partner 
organisations.  Corporate Property believes most current 
opportunities have largely been exploited, but some on-
going work is expected to generate further savings 
equivalent to 1% of the Corporate Property budget. 

 
CENT1 – Reducing the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(£7.00m) 

45. Where the Council finances capital expenditure by 
borrowing, it must set aside resources in revenue to repay 
debt in later years. This provision is known as the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP).  The Council is 
required to follow guidance on the calculation of MRP, the 
aim of this is to ensure debt is repaid over a period in line 
with that over which the capital expenditure provides 
benefits.  When the Budget Strategy was approved by the 
County Council in February the method used to calculate 
the Minimum Revenue Provision was changed and as a 
result the capital financing budget can be reduced by £7m.  
The new method effectively reprofiles the repayment of 
debt and will require £0.65m to be added to the budget in 
each year from 2019-20 to ensure the budget is sufficient 
in future years.     
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CENT2 – Increased Dividend from Suffolk Group Holdings 
(£0.50m) 

46. The Council will target an increased dividend from Suffolk 
Group Holdings, which includes the three wholly owned 
companies of Vertas, Concertus and OPUS.  These 
companies continue to expand and take on new 
customers and as a result they are all expecting to return a 
higher dividend to the Council. 

 

CENT3 – Reduce allocation for Non-pay inflation (£1.60m) 

47. The Council spends over 70% of its revenue budget on 
contracted goods, services and works and therefore a 
commercial approach is required to ensure value for 
money through managed contracts and relationships.  
Within the budget gap a pressure of 2% for inflation 
relating to non-pay budgets has been identified but it is 
planned that only 1% will be allocated to all service 
budgets except for Adult & Community Services.  In order 
for the services to manage contractual costs the services 
will need to minimise annual cost increases, therefore 
requiring suppliers to absorb cost increases such as 
inflation and the living wage as part of their general 
efficiencies.  Bearing in mind the level of savings delivered 
from contracts and external spend to date this will put 
service budgets under further pressure. 

 

CENT4 – Use of the Apprenticeship Levy (£0.20m)  

48. First announced in the 2015 Summer Budget, the 
Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in April 2017 and is 
payable by employers with pay bills in excess of £3m per 
year. The Levy is charged at a rate of 0.5% of an 
employer's basic pay bill with each employer receiving an 
allowance of £15,000 to offset against their Levy payment.  
The cost of the Levy for the Council in 2017-18 is forecast 
to be £0.59m against a budget of £0.65m, so some of this 
saving can be found from reducing this budget.  The 
balance of the saving is expected to be made from training 
budgets across services.  This is because the training 
costs associated with apprenticeships can be charged 
against this levy. 

 

CENT5 – Income Review (£0.40m) 

49. The Council will continue to maximise income and a 
review of existing income budgets is currently in progress.  
This review includes ensuring that charges for services are 
competitive and comparable to other authorities.  It is 
important to consider that some charges are limited by 
statute.  This saving will be allocated across services in 
due course. 
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Summary of Capital Programme 2018 to 2021 
 

Approvals up 
to 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Total 
scheme 

costs
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Programme by service:

Adult & Community Services -             5,719          -             -             5,719           

Health, Wellbeing and Children Services 10,730        28,553        29,460        45,936        114,679        

Fire & Rescue Service and Public Health -             1,140          1,030          1,030          3,200           

Strategic Development 23,100        16,994        29,650        91,650        161,394        

Operational Highways -             29,584        28,200        25,200        82,984          

Waste & Environment -             -             4,550          -             4,550           

Property 1,700          8,000          4,800          2,000          16,500          

Broadband and IT 17,017        9,539          2,339          2,339          31,234          

52,547        99,529        100,029      168,155      420,260        

Consisting of:
Contractually committed schemes 52,547        39,124        37,542        88,400        217,613        

Schemes starting in 2018-19 -             13,054        10,640        2,510          26,204          

Schemes starting in 2019-20 -             -             6,130          15,714        21,844          

Schemes starting in 2020-21 -             -             -             20,133        20,133          

Rolling Programmes -             47,351        45,717        41,398        134,466        

52,547        99,529        100,029      168,155      420,260        
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Ring-Fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
External 

Contributions

Non Ring-
Fenced 

Government 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts

Revenue 
Budgets or 

Reserves Borrowing Total
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

By service:

Adult & Community Services 5,719           -              -              -              -              -              5,719          

Health, Wellbeing and Children Services 5,094           44,772         39,718         1,250           -              13,115         103,949      

Fire & Rescue Service and Public Health -              -              -              110              3,090           -              3,200          

Strategic Development 114,800       3,240           16,254         -              -              4,000           138,294      

Operational Highways -              -              64,984         -              -              18,000         82,984        

Waste & Environment -              -              -              -              -              4,550           4,550          

Property -              -              -              4,000           -              10,800         14,800        

Broadband and IT -              -              -              -              7,017           7,200           14,217        

125,613       48,012         120,956       5,360           10,107         57,665         367,713      

Year of expenditure:

2018-19 8,798           8,797           51,805         2,560           3,369           24,200         99,529        

2019-20 27,460         14,548         35,038         1,800           3,369           17,814         100,029      

2020-21 89,355         24,667         34,113         1,000           3,369           15,651         168,155      

Total all schemes 125,613       48,012         120,956       5,360           10,107         57,665         367,713      

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding
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Where the £99.5 million Capital funding is coming from in 2018-19 
                                            

 
  ...and what it is being spent on    

Disabilities Facilities grants 
£5.7m

Schools Basic need and 
additional places schemes , 

£28.6m

Fire Renewals Programmes 
and Suffolk Transformation 
and Collaboration , £1.1m

Integrated Transport 
Schemes , £3.3m

Suffolk Heritage Centre ‐
The Hold , £5.7mUpper Orwell and Lake 

Lothing Crossings (Ipswich 
and Lowestoft) , £1.5m

Road Junction 
improvements , £6.5m

Highways and Transport 
Programmes , £29.6m

Structural Building 
Maintenance , £1.0m

Mildenhall Hub , £4.5m

Investment in Barley 
Homes , £2.5m

IT Infrastructure , £2.3m

Superfast Broadband , 
£7.2m
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Scheme Approvals up 
to 2017-18

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts

Revenue Borrowing Total 
Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually committed schemes
Disabilities Facilities Grant -                5,719     TBC TBC 5,719        5,719           -              -           -           -           -           5,719        

-                5,719     -        -        5,719        5,719           -              -           -           -           -           5,719        

Total Capital Programme -                5,719     -        -        5,719        5,719           -              -           -           -           -           5,719        

5,719     

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Adult and Community Services Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:
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Scheme
Approvals up 

to 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs 

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced Grants

Capital 
Receipts Revenue Borrowing Total 

Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually Committed Schemes
Red Lodge Primary, Newmarket (New) 4,000          1,875          -              -              5,875          -                 222             1,653             -           -          -            1,875         
Lakenheath Primary (New) 4,000          2,610          1,670          -              8,280          -                 2,059           1,891             -           -          330           4,280         
Riverwalk Special School, BSE -              2,800          534             3,334          692             2,642             3,334         
Claydon Primary School 1,500          580             720             -              2,800          -                 1,300           -                -           -          -            1,300         
Sir Robert Hitcham, Framlingham 700             868             -              1,568          -                 868             -                -           -          -            868            
West Row Primary, Mildenhall 530             450             -              -              980             -                 -              450                -           -          -            450            
The Limes Primary, Lowestoft -              2,350          -              -              2,350          1,900             450          2,350         
The Bridge - Secondary Phase II, Ipswich -              1,300          -              -              1,300          -                 231             1,069             -           -          -            1,300         

10,730         11,965        3,792          -              26,487         1,900             5,372           7,705             450          -          330           15,757       

Schemes Starting in 2018-19
Bosmere Primary, Needham Market -              450             1,050          1,500          1,267           233                -           -          -            1,500         
Brooklands Primary, Brantham -              500             1,000          -              1,500          -                 950             550                -           -          -            1,500         
Whitehouse Primary- Phase II, Ipswich -              300             700             -              1,000          -                 -              1,000             -           -          -            1,000         
Copleston High, Ipswich -              2,000          -              -              2,000          -                 1,187           813                -           -          -            2,000         
Barrow Primary, BSE -              440             -              -              440             -                 440             440            
Fressingfield CEVCP -              130             390             130             650             -                 536             -                -           -          114           650            
Sybil Andrews Academy, BSE phase II 780             2,340          780             3,900          1,578           2,053             -           -          269           3,900         
The Glade Primary - Phase lll -              240             360             -              600             195             405                -           -          -            600            
Thurston Primary 1,600          4,800          1,600          8,000          3,881           170                800          3,149        8,000         

-              6,440          10,640        2,510          11,590         -                 10,034         5,224             800          -          3,532        19,590       

Schemes Starting in 2019-20
Moulton Primary, Newmarket -              -              566             1,698          2,264          -                 911             589                -           -          764           2,264         
Felixstowe Primary (New) -              -              1,677          5,030          6,707          -                 3,153           1,288             -           -          2,266        6,707         
North West Haverhill Primary (New) -              -              1,400          4,402          5,802          -                 5,100           -                -           -          702           5,802         
St Peter and St Paul Primary, Eye -              -              550             1,284          1,834          -                 858             892                -           -          84             1,834         
Saxmundham Primary, (New) -              -              314             -              314             -                 -              300                -           -          14             314            
Trinity CEVAP, Stowmarket -              -              314             733             1,047          -                 304             300                -           -          443           1,047         
Shotley Primary -              -              471             1,100          1,571          -                 449             450                -           -          672           1,571         
St Benedict's Catholic School -              -              838             1,467          2,305          -                 1,700           -                -           -          605           2,305         

-              -              6,130          15,714        21,844         -                 12,475         3,819             -           -          5,550        21,844       

Schemes Starting in 2020-21
Chilton Primary, Stowmarket -              -              -              472             472             -                 193             -                -           -          279           472            
Chantry Academy, Ipswich -              -              -              2,096          2,096          -                 275             -                -           -          1,821        2,096         
Bacton Primary -              -              -              1,467          1,467          -                 298             -                -           -          1,169        1,467         
Abbots Green Primary, BSE -              -              692             692             -                 692             -                -           -          -            692            
Abbots Vale New Bury Primary Schhol, BSE -              -              -              1,467          1,467          -                 1,467           -                -           -          -            1,467         
New Bury School (Town Centre) -              -              -              1,153          1,153          -                 1,153           -                -           -          -            1,153         
Bury st Edmunds 1FE Expansion -              -              -              629             629             -                 195             -                -           -          434           629            
Ipswich Garden Surburb New Primary 1 of 3 -              -              -              1,258          1,258          -                 1,258           -                -           -          -            1,258         
Ipswich Garden Surburb New High School -              -              -              4,611          4,611          4,611           -                -           -          -            4,611         
Adastral Park New High School, Martlesham -              -              -              6,288          6,288          -                 6,288           -                -           -          -            6,288         

-              -              -              20,133        20,133         -                 16,430         -                -           -          3,703        20,133       

Rolling Programmes
Property Maintenance -              4,500          4,500          4,500          13,500         -                 -              13,500           -           -          -            13,500       
Emergency Building Programme -              1,491          2,347          1,663          5,501          -                 -              5,501             -           -          -            5,501         
Devolved Formula Capital -              1,179          1,060          955             3,194          3,194             -              -                -           -          -            3,194         
Basic Need Contingency -              2,978          991             -              3,969          -                 -              3,969             -           -          -            3,969         
Other Programmes Contingency -              -              -              461             461             -                 461             -                -           -          -            461            

-              10,148        8,898          7,579          26,625         3,194             461             22,970           -           -          -            26,625       

Total Capital Programme 10,730         28,553        29,460        45,936        106,679       5,094             44,772         39,718           1,250        -          13,115       103,949      

103,949

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Health, Wellbeing and Children Services Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:
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Scheme
Approvals up to 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts Revenue Borrowing

Total 
Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Schemes Starting in 2018-19
Strategic Co-ordinating Centre -                110       -        -        110           -              -              -           110          -           -           110          

-                110       -        -        110           -              -              -           110          -           -           110          

Rolling Programmes -           
Replacement of Fire Vehicles & Equipment -                1,030     1,030     1,030     3,090        -              -              -           -           3,090       -           3,090        

-                1,030     1,030     1,030     3,090        -              -              -           -           3,090       -           3,090        

Total Capital Programme -                1,140     1,030     1,030     3,200        -              -              -           110          3,090       -           3,200        

3,200     

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Fire and Rescue Services and Public Safety Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:

 
 
 
 

Scheme Approvals up 
to 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Total 
Scheme 

Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts Revenue Borrowing Total 

Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually Committed Schemes -                 
Upper Orwell and Lake Lothing Crossings (Ipswich and 
Lowestoft) 8,500             1,500        26,400      88,400      124,800     114,800         -                   -             -          -          1,500         116,300         
Suffolk Heritage Centre 14,600           5,740        -            -            20,340       3,240               -             -          -          2,500         5,740             

23,100           7,240        26,400      88,400      145,140     114,800         3,240               -             -          -          4,000         122,040         
Schemes Starting in 2018-19
Eye Airfield Junction improvements and Link road -                3,754        -            -            3,754         -                -                   3,754         -          -          -            3,754             
Housing Infrastructure fund -                2,750        -            -            2,750         -                -                   2,750         -          -          -            2,750             

-                6,504        -            -            6,504         -                -                   6,504         -          -          -            6,504             
Rolling Programmes
Integrated Transport schemes 3,250        3,250        3,250        9,750         -                -                   9,750         -          -          -            9,750             

-                3,250        3,250        3,250        9,750         -                -                   9,750         -          -          -            9,750             

Total Capital Programme 23,100           16,994      29,650      91,650      161,394     114,800         3,240               16,254       -          -          4,000         138,294         

138,294    

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Strategic Development Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:
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Scheme Approvals up 
to 2017-18

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts

Revenue Borrowing Total 
Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Rolling Programmes
Pothole Action Fund - Carriageways -               1,040       TBC TBC 1,040        -               -                 1,040        -         -         -           1,040           
Pothole Action Fund - Drainage -               344          TBC TBC 344           -               -                 344           -         -         -           344              
Capital Maintenance - Carriageways -               21,000      21,000      18,000      60,000       -               -                 42,000      -         -         18,000      60,000          
Capital Maintenance - Footways -               1,200       1,200       1,200       3,600        -               -                 3,600        -         -         -           3,600           
Capital Maintenance - Drainage -               2,200       2,200       2,200       6,600        -               -                 6,600        -         -         -           6,600           
Capital Maintenance - Structures -               2,100       2,100       2,100       6,300        -               -                 6,300        -         -         -           6,300           
Capital Maintenance - Street lighting -               1,600       1,600       1,600       4,800        -               -                 4,800        -         -         -           4,800           
Intelligent Transport System -               100          100          100          300           -               -                 300           -         -         -           300              

-               29,584      28,200      25,200      82,984       -               -                 64,984      -         -         18,000      82,984          

Total Capital Programme -               29,584      28,200      25,200      82,984       -               -                 64,984      -         -         18,000      82,984          

82,984      

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Operational Highways Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:

 
 

Scheme Approvals up to 
2017-18

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts

Revenue Borrowing Total 
Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually Committed Schemes
Waste Infrastructure -                 -           4,550       -           4,550            -               -                 -           -         -         4,550        4,550           

-                 -           4,550       -           4,550            -               -                 -           -         -         4,550        4,550           

Total Capital Programme -                 -           4,550       -           4,550            -               -                 -           -         -         4,550        4,550           

4,550       

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

 Waste & Environment Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:
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Scheme
Approvals up to 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts Revenue Borrowing

Total 
Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually Committed Schemes
Mildenhall Hub 1,000             4,500     -           -           5,500      -             -               1,000    3,500        4,500       
Investment in Barley Homes 700                2,500     2,800       6,000      5,300        5,300       

1,700             7,000     2,800       -           11,500    -             -               -         1,000    -         8,800        9,800       

Rolling Programmes
Structural Building Maintenance -                 1,000     1,000       1,000       3,000      -             -               -         3,000    -         -           3,000       
Energy Reduction and Efficiency -                 -        1,000       1,000       2,000      -             -               -         -         2,000        2,000       

-                 1,000     2,000       2,000       5,000      -             -               -         3,000    -         2,000        5,000       

Total Capital Programme 1,700             8,000     4,800       2,000       16,500    -             -               -         4,000    -         10,800      14,800      

14,800     

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Property Capital Programme 2018-2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:
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Scheme
Approvals 

up to 2017-
18

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Total 

Scheme 
Costs

Ring-fenced 
Government 

Grants

Other 
Contributions

Non Ring-
fenced 
Grants

Capital 
Receipts Revenue Borrowing Total 

Financing

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Contractually Committed Schemes
Broadband Superfast Extension Programme 17,017       7,200     -        -        24,217    -             -               -         -        7,200        7,200       

17,017       7,200     -        -        24,217    -             -               -         -        -         7,200        7,200       

Schemes Starting In 2018-19
IT to support Digital transformation TBC TBC TBC -         -           

-            -        -        -         -             -               -         -        -         -           -           

Rolling Programmes
IT Infrastructure 2,339     2,339     2,339     7,017      -             -               -         -        7,017      -           7,017       

-            2,339     2,339     2,339     7,017      -             -               -         -        7,017      -           7,017       

Total Capital Programme 17,017       9,539     2,339     2,339     31,234    -             -               -         -        7,017      7,200        14,217      

14,217                  

Scheme Specific Funding Other Funding

Broadband and IT Capital Programme 2018- 2021

2018-19 to 2020-21 expenditure financed by:

 



Annex F 

Analysis of Government Grants by Directorate 2018-19 

 

2018-19 grant allocations are provisional and are subject to change during 2018-19 when Government announce the final allocations.  

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Directorate Government Grant Directorate Government Grant
GHI Bus Service Operators 615                 615                 

ACS Local Reform and Community Voices 452         452         GHI Waste Infrastructure Grant 7,864              7,864              
ACS Care Act - Social Care in Prisons 197         197         GHI Lead Local Flood Authority 55                   58                   
ACS War Pensions Scheme Disregard 196         196         Total Growth, Highways & Infrastructure 8,534              8,537              
ACS Independent Living Fund Grant 2,475      2,397      

Total ACS 3,320      3,242      FPS Firelink 226                 226                 
FPS New Dimension 21                   21                   

Childrens Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 262,568  224,279  FPS Service and Maintenance Grant 48                   48                   
Childrens Pupil Premium 14,705    9,196      FPS Fire Private Finance Initiative 2,193              2,193              
Childrens Universal Infant Free School Meals 7,357      4,009      Total Fire & Rescue and Public Safety 2,489              2,489              
Childrens Newly Qualified Social Workers 329         329         
Childrens Moderation 26           26           Central Eastern Inshore Fisheries Conservation Authority 114                 114                 
Childrens Leaving Care -          80           Total Central Resources 114                 114                 
Childrens Staying Close -          245         
Childrens Mockingbird Fostering Scheme 34           -          General New Homes Bonus 2,981              1,980              
Childrens Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers 1,695      2,450      Health & Wellbeing Public Health 30,793            29,992            
Childrens Family Focus Initiative 1,404      1,404      General Transitional Grant 1,978              -                  
Childrens Extended Rights to Free Transport 509         509         General Education Services Grant 1,364              -                  
Childrens Youth Justice Board (YJB) 663         665         General Rural Services Delivery Grant 1,743              -                  
Childrens Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders (LASPO) 79           79           General Improved Better Care Fund (Part 1) 870                 10,986            
Childrens Music 938         938         General Improved Better Care Fund (Part 2) -                  9,274              
Childrens Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Implementation 525         290         General Adult Social Care Support Grant 3,276              -                  
Childrens Staying Put 238         238         Total General 43,005            52,232            
Childrens Physical Education and Sport Funding 1,871      1,871      
Childrens School Improvement Monitoring and Brokering Grant 386         341         
Childrens Skills Funding Agency 2,782      2,782      Total Grants 360,610 321,654

School Funding
Childrens Sixth Form 7,041      5,308      

Total Childrens Services 303,148  255,039  
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Summary Subjective Analysis by Directorate 2018-19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Employee 
Expenses Premises Transport Supplies & 

Services

Agency & 
Contracted 

Services

Transfer 
Payments

Capital 
Financing

Internal 
Charging

Gross 
Budget

Use of 
Reserves - 

Planned

Contribution 
to Reserves - 

Renewals
Grants External 

Income
2018-19 Net 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Adults & Community Services

Management & Workforce Development 2,367                73              1,206           69                 1,206 4,921 -394 4,527
Care Purchasing 1,383                90 1,685         1,034           207,429        26,778       44 238,444 11 -2,593 -42,483 193,379
Area Social Work Teams 17,528              27              580            211              577               74 18,997 -489 18,508
Reablement, Equipment & Assistive Technology 6,443                4                772            485              1,444            29 9,178 9,178
Family Carers Support 1,045           1,690         2,735 2,735
Business & Transformation 4,988                1                36              336.91         138               -191 5,308 -466 -192 4,650
Housing Related Support 597              4,652            5,249 -123 5,126
Commissioners & Specialist Services 4,862                0                120            4,274           2,760            39 12,056 -58 -86 11,912
Care Act & Better Care Funding 0 -197 -17,718 -17,915
Total Adult & Community Services 37,571              123            3,266         9,190           217,070        28,467       -             1,201              296,887 -466 11 -3,242 -61,090 232,100

Health, Wellbeing and Childrens Services
Health & Wellbeing
Director of Public Health 178                   4                8                  190 190
Health Improvement and Protection 1,793                47              18,375         8,169              28,385 -205 -593 27,586
Knowledge and Intelligence 463                   5                116              2                     586 586
Localities and Partnerships 1,379                40              2,315           5,952            0                     9,687 -40 -233 9,413
Childrens Services
Directorate Management/Overheads 7,862                406            45              2,568           9                   -739 10,149 -728 9,421
Early Help & Specialist Services 45,219              1,155         1,774         6,721           25,386          1,149         -7,672 73,731 -3,822 69,909
Commissioning 1,362                6                842              907               23                   3,140 -821 2,319
Home to School 18,009            18,009 18,009
Education & Learning 10,309              116            407            28,690         8,362            927                 48,810 -15 -4,410 44,385
Inclusion and Skills 8,068                18              1,009         27,906         15,090          15              403                 52,510 -1,040 51,471
Maintained Schools 159,433       159,433 159,433
Grant Income 0 -255,039 -255,039
Total Health, Wellbeing and Childrens Services 76,634              1,695         3,336         246,973       55,705          1,164         19,122            404,630 260-            -                 255,039-         11,647-       137,683

Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety
Suffolk Fire & Rescue Service 15,450 1,118 587 6,171 253 12 23,592 -122 999 -2,489 -212 21,768
Health and Safety 317 8 28 -2 351 351
Joint Emergency Planning Unit 574 19 13 11 616 -233 383
Trading Standards - External Funding 183 3 14 200 -200 0
Trading Standards 1,454 24 605 5 2,087 -90 1,998
Total Fire & Rescue Service and Public Safety 17,978 1,118 641 6,831 0 0 253 25 26,846 -122 999 -2,489 -735 24,499

Service
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Summary Subjective Analysis by Directorate 2018-19 – continued 

 

Employee 
Expenses Premises Transport Supplies & 

Services

Agency & 
Contracted 

Services

Transfer 
Payments

Capital 
Financing

Internal 
Charging

Gross 
Budget

Use of 
Reserves - 

Planned

Contribution 
to Reserves - 

Renewals
Grants External 

Income
2018-19 Net 

Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Growth, Highways and Infrastructure

Operational Highways 7,029 11,213 128 3,160 1,205 453 23,187 -82 -5,260 17,844
Passenger Transport 1,133 321 28,766 412 11 -17,442 13,203 -615 -1,194 11,394
Strategic Development 4,637 5 81 2,658 25 7,406 -1,200 -58 -2,232 3,915
Waste and Infrastructure 1,055 549 18 31,853 48 33,523 -497 15 -7,864 -8,073 17,105
Total Growth, Highways and Infrastructure 13,854 12,089 28,993 38,083 1,216 0 0 -16,917 77,318 -1,779 15 -8,537 -16,759 50,258

Corporate Services
Chief Executive & Support Team 292 6 34 332 332
Commercial Team 934 3 45 -2 979 -104 875
Communications 481 1 2 51 1 537 537
Corporate Property 698 7,371 5 4,854 -812 12,116 -5,058 7,059
Finance 3,137 12 78 -746 2,481 -988 1,493
Human Resources 3,274 1 15 152 -552 2,889 -146 -876 1,867
Scrutiny & Monitoring 5,657 143 870 -793 5,876 -2,674 3,202
Strategy and IT 7,850 117 52 6,351 -713 13,657 -139 -2,503 11,015
Total Corporate Services 22,323 7,491 238 12,434 0 0 0 -3,617 38,869 -286 0 0 -12,203 26,380

Capital Financing  & Central Resources 
Capital Financing 22,875 -1,645 21,230 -779 20,453
Premature Retirement Costs 1,505 1,505 1,505
Flood Defence Committee Levies 725 725 725
Eastern Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority (EIFCA) 409 409 -114 295
Councillors 94 84 1,185 1,364 1,364
External Audit Fees 121 121 121
Locality Budget 600 600 600
Suffolk Group Holdings 0 -2,123 -2,124
Barley Homes Ltd 0 -150 -150
Apprenticeship Levy 450 450 450
Income Review 0 -400 -400
Pay Strategy 2,680 2,680 2,680
Council Tax & Business Rates Risk Premium 0 2,000 2,000
Total Central Resources & Capital Financing 4,729 0 84 24,781 1,134 0 0 -1,645 29,083 2,000 0 -114 -3,452 27,518

TOTAL BUDGET 173,089 22,515 36,558 338,292 275,125 29,632 253 -1,830 873,633 -912 1,025 -269,421 -105,886 498,438

New Homes Bonus -1,980 -1,980
Public Health Grant -29,992 -29,992
Improved Better Care Fund (Part 1) -10,986 -10,986
Improved Better Care Fund (Part 2) -9,274 -9,274
Funding from Contingency Reserve -2,857 -2,857

TOTAL BUDGET REQUIREMENT 173,089            22,515       36,558       338,292       275,125        29,632       253            -1,830 873,633     -3,769 1,025 -321,654 -105,886 443,349

Service
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Where the revenue money of £873.6m comes from in 2018-19 
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          …..and where it is being spent (Gross Budget £873.6m) 
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Where the revenue money is being spent (Net Budget £498.5m) 
 

Adult & Community 
Services, £232.1m, 47%

Health, Wellbeing & 
Childrens Services, £137.7m, 

28%

Fire and Public 
Safety, £24.5m, 5%

Corporate Services, £26.4m, 
5%

Growth, Highways and Infrastructure, £50.3m, 
10%

Central Resources & Capital 
Financing £27.5m, 5%
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Finance and Population Statistics 
 
1. Council Tax Increases 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Inflation Indices        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* November 2017 figures are the latest available 
 

 
 
3.  Council Taxbase Increases    
 

Taxbase Increase
£ %

2011-12 256,388        0.97
2012-13 257,194        0.31
2013-14 229,134        -10.91
2014-15 231,839        1.18
2015-16 236,275        1.91
2016-17 240,678        1.86
2017-18 244,319        1.51
2018-19 247,340        1.24   
Changes to the council tax benefit system reduced the 
taxbase in 2013-14 
 

  
% 

Increase 
% Social Care 

Precept 
2012-13 0.00 n/a 
2013-14 0.00 n/a 
2014-15 0.00 n/a 
2015-16 0.00 n/a 
2016-17 0.00 2.00 
2017-18 0.00 3.00 
2018-19 3.00 2.00 

 
January Index % Increase 

 CPI RPI RPIX 
2014 1.9 2.8 2.8 
2015 0.3 1.1 1.2 
2016 0.3 1.3 1.4 
2017 1.8 2.6 2.9 
2018 3.1* 3.9* 4.0* 
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4. Tax Base for 2018-19   
 

Taxbase 
for 

Taxsetting 
2017-18 

District Council 
Deficit/Surplus on 
collection fund for 

2018-19 

Collection 
Taxbase 

for 
Taxsetting 

2018-19 

% 
Change 

from 
2017-18 

Fund Surplus/-
deficit 

for County 
at 31/3/19 

  £   
           
           

32,488.91 Babergh Surplus 60,920 32,822.09 1.03% 
       

17,575.33 Forest Heath Surplus 277,101 17,964.44 2.21% 
       

37,859.00 Ipswich Surplus 503,106 38,132.00 0.72% 
       

35,785.68 Mid Suffolk Surplus 363,640 36,337.39 1.54% 
       

36,257.27 St Edmundsbury Surplus 28,594 36,490.95 0.64% 

48,726.71 Suffolk Coastal Surplus 851,562 49,399.26 1.38% 

      
35,625.72 Waveney Surplus 897,911 36,193.92 1.59% 

         
          

244,318.62 TOTAL  2,982,834 247,340.05 1.24% 
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5. Population Data 
 

Suffolk and the Districts 
 

Area/Year Mid-2013 Mid-2014 
 

Mid-2015 Mid-2016 

Suffolk 
             
734,470  738,510 

 
741,895 745,274 

Babergh 
               
88,290  88,850 

 
89,215 89,498 

Forest Heath 
               
61,240  62,810 

 
63,691 64,447 

Ipswich 
             
134,700  134,970 

 
135,600 135,908 

Mid Suffolk 
               
98,020  99,120 

 
99,632 100,014 

St Edmundsbury 
             
111,850  112,070 

 
112,523 112,938 

Suffolk Coastal 
             
124,410  124,780 

 
125,052 125,955 

Waveney 
             
115,960  115,920 

 
116,182 116,514 

Based on ONS estimates based on the preceding census. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. Population Data by Age Groups 
 
Suffolk by Age Groups (‘000) 

 

Age group/year Mid-2013 Mid-2014 
 

Mid-2015 Mid-2016 
 0-4 42.5 42.3 41.9 41.6 
 5-9 41.9 42.5 43.3 44.4 
 10-14 40.2 40.2 40.2 41.1 
 15-19 42.7 42.0 41.7 40.7 
 20-24 39.5 38.9 38.4 37.1 
 25-29 42.7 43.3 43.2 41.7 
 30-34 42.2 42.4 42.4 42.6 
 35-39 40.0 39.7 40.1 41.1 
 40-44 49.5 47.8 46.2 44.1 
 45-49 53.3 53.2 52.8 52.6 
 50-54 49.7 51.3 52.8 53.6 
 55-59 45.6 46.1 47.2 48.8 
 60-64 46.7 46.0 45.3 45.3 
 65-69 49.7 50.9 51.5 51.5 
 70-74 35.1 36.8 38.6 41.1 
 75-79 29.2 30.1 30.3 30.3 
 80-84 22.0 22.2 22.5 22.9 
 85-89 13.8 14.2 14.6 15.0 
 90+ 8.3 8.7 8.7 9.0 
ALL AGES  734.5 738.5 741.9 745.3 
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